
Table of Contents 

Commission Conference Agenda 

June 18, 2015 

 

 - i - 

1** Consent Agenda .................................................................................................... 1 

2**PAA Docket No. 150095-TX – Bankruptcy cancellation by Florida Public Service 

Commission of CLEC Certificate No. 8518, issued to Tennessee Telephone 

Service, LLC d/b/a Freedom Communications USA, LLC, effective July 15, 

2014. 

Docket No. 150096-TX – Bankruptcy cancellation by Florida Public Service 

Commission of CLEC Certificate No. 8168 issued to Terra Telecommunications 

Corp., effective September 30, 2014. 

Docket No. 150097-TX – Bankruptcy cancellation by Florida Public Service 

Commission of CLEC Certificate No. 8703 issued to StarVox Communications, 

Inc., effective January 28, 2014. ............................................................................. 2 

3 Docket No. 150001-EI – Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause with 

generating performance incentive factor. ............................................................... 3 

4**PAA Docket No. 140147-WS – Application for staff-assisted rate case in Sumter 

County by Jumper Creek Utility Company. ........................................................... 4 

5**PAA Docket No. 150006-WS – Water and wastewater industry annual reestablishment 

of authorized range of return on common equity for water and wastewater utilities 

pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S.................................................................... 8 

6** Docket No. 150019-WS – Joint application of GCP REIT III and Sun 

Communities Operating Limited Partnership for authority for transfer of majority 

organizational control of GCP Plantation Landings, LLC...................................... 9 

7** Docket No. 150103-EI – Petition for approval of revised underground residential 

distribution tariff, by Tampa Electric Company. .................................................. 10 

8** Docket No. 150112-EI – Request by Gulf Power Company to modify its 

underground residential differential tariffs. .......................................................... 11 

9**PAA Docket No. 150077-EU – Joint petition for approval of territorial agreement in 

Lake and Sumter counties by the City of Leesburg and Duke Energy Florida, Inc.

............................................................................................................................... 12 

10**PAA Docket No. 150093-GU – Joint petition for approval of territorial agreement in 

Hardee County, by Peoples Gas System and Sebring Gas System, Inc. .............. 13 

11**PAA Docket No. 140158-WS – Application for increase in water/wastewater rates in 

Highlands County by HC Waterworks, Inc. ......................................................... 14 

12** Docket No. 150099-EI – Petition for approval of revised net metering tariff and 

agreement adopting terms of standard interconnection agreement for Tier 1, Tier 

2, or Tier 3 renewable generator systems, by Tampa Electric Company. ............ 19 



Item 1 



DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

lEfublir ~erfritt Qtnttttttimtion 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTEll • 2540 Sllli ~IARD O AK BOULEVARD 

T ALLAHAS EE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

June 4, 2015 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

Office ofTelecommunications (S. Deas, C.£~,{) . .,.,::--,k 
Office of the General Counsel (K. Young) ./;>\ ~t . 1~1 '" 
Application for Certificate of Authority to Provide Te lecommunications 
Service 

6118/2015 - Consent Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested 
Persons May Participate 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Please place the following Application for Certificate of Authority to Provide 
Telecommunications Service on the consent agenda for approval. 

DOCKET 
NO. 

150118-TX 

COMPANY NAME 

INNOVATIVE TECH PROS, CORP D/B/A 
INNOVATIVE TECl! PROS 

140211-TX Discount CLEC Services Corporation 

CERT. 
NO. 

8873 

8867 

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Section 364.335, 
Florida Statutes. Pursuant to Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, certificate holders must pay a 
minimum annual Regulatory Assessment Fee if the certificate is active during any portion of the 
calendar year. A Regulatory Assessment Fee Return Notice will be mailed each December t.Q..the _ 
entity listed above for payment by January 30. U'1 rr' 

G ~ C) c z ,....... 
CJ :-:: I .::,: 

· --~ w rr.= ...-: 
:::0 t:: ::-
;J:; c.i. :X 

c -...... 
Ui 
en 

\ 

cr ; 
~ 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUN 03, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 03315-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Item 2 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

June 4, 2015 

Juhlk~mrtt~ Clrnmmissimt 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

(1{\k~ ~~DL -:::VJ·'l> · 
Office of Telecommunications (Beard) L'-::,f(J. \~ ~ Jn 
Division of Economics (Earnhart) ~'\\.~~ #'VdP/-IJ f~. 
Office ofthe General Counsel (Hopkins)'i:JN 

Docket No. 150095-TX - Bankruptcy cancella ion by Florida Public Service 
Commission of CLEC Certificate No. 8518, issued to Tennessee Telephone 
Service, LLC d/b/a Freedom Communications USA, LLC, effective July 15,2014. 

Docket No. 150096-TX - Bankruptcy cancellation by Florida Public Service 
Commission of CLEC Certificate No. 8168 issued to Terra Telecommunications 
Corp., effective September 30, 2014. 

Docket No. 150097-TX - Bankruptcy cancellation by Florida Public Service 
Commission of CLEC Certificate No. 8703 issued to StarVox Communications, 
Inc., effective January 28, 2014. 

AGENDA: 06/18/15 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May 
Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Should the Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC or the Commission) cancel 
Tennessee Telephone Service, LLC d/b/a Freedom Communications USA, LLC (Tennessee 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUN 04, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 03342-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



DocketNos. 150095-TX, 150096-TX, 150097-TX 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Telephone), Terra Telecommunications Corp., (Terra Corp.) and StarVox Communications, 
Inc.'s (StarVox) competitive local exchange telecommunications company (CLEC) certificates, 
service schedules, and mark each company's name inactive in the Master Commission Directory 
(MCD) on its own motion effective the date each company's Chapter 7 Bankruptcy case 
terminated; direct the Division of Administrative and Information Technology Services (AIT) 
Technology Services to write-off any statutory late payment charges or penalty and interest 
instead of requesting collection services; and require the companies to immediately cease and 
desist providing telecommunications services in Florida? 

Recommendation: Yes, each entity's CLEC certificate and service schedule should be 
cancelled and each company's name should be marked inactive in the MCD on the 
Commission's own motion due to bankruptcy as listed on Attachment A. Also AIT should write 
off any unpaid statutory late payment charges, or penalty and interest instead of requesting 
collection service. The companies should immediately cease and desist providing 
telecommunications services in Florida. (Beard, Hopkins) 

Staff Analysis: See attached proposed Order. 

2 



DocketNos. 150095-TX, 150096-TX, 150097-TX 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 2: Should these dockets be closed? 

Recommendation: Yes, these dockets should be closed if no protest is filed upon issuance of a 
Consummating Order. (Hopkins) 

Staff Analysis: The Order issued from this recommendation will become final upon issuance of 
a Consummating Order, unless a person whose substantial interests are affected by the 
Commission's decisions files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of a Proposed Agency 
Action Order. A protest in one docket should not prevent the action in a separate docket from 
becoming final. These dockets should then be closed upon issuance of a Consummating Order. 

3 



DocketNos. 150095-TX, 150096-TX, 150097-TX 
Date: June 4, 2015 

ATTACHMENT A 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Bankruptcy cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of CLEC 
Certificate No. 8518, issued to Tennessee 
Telephone Service, LLC d/b/a Freedom 
Communications USA, LLC, effective July 15, 
2014. 

In re: Bankruptcy cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of CLEC 
Certificate No. 8168 issued to Terra 
Telecommunications Corp., effective 
September 30, 2014. 

In re: Bankruptcy cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of CLEC 
Certificate No. 8703 issued to StarVox 
Communications, Inc., effective January 28, 
2014. 

DOCKET NO. 150095-TX 

DOCKET NO. 150096-TX 

DOCKETNO. 150097-TX 
ORDER NO. 
ISSUED: 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 

ART GRAHAM, Chairman 
LISA POLAK EDGAR 

RONALD A. BRISE 
JULIE I. BROWN 

JIMMY P A TRONIS 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER CANCELLING COMPETITIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY CERTIFICATES 
AND SERVICE SCHEDULES DUE TO BANKRUPTCY 

ON THE COMMISSION'S OWN MOTION 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action 
discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests 
are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

4 



DocketNos. 150095-TX, 150096-TX, 150097-TX 
Date: June 4, 2015 

ATTACHMENT A 

Tennessee Telephone Service, LLC d/b/a Freedom Communications USA, LLC 
(Tennessee Telephone) currently holds competitive local exchange telecommunications services 
(CLEC) Certificate No. 8518, issued by the Commission on October 11, 2004. Terra 
Telecommunications Corp. (Terra Corp.) currently holds CLEC Certificate No. 8168, issued by 
the Commission on August 19, 2002. StarVox Communications, Inc. (StarVox), currently holds 
CLEC Certificate No. 8703, issued by the Commission on December 14, 2007. 

Pursuant to Section 364.336, Florida Statutes (F.S.), telecommunications companies must 
pay a minimum annual Regulatory Assessment Fee (RAF) if the certificate was active during any 
portion of the calendar year and provides for late payment charges as outlined in Section 
350.113, F.S., for any delinquent amounts. 

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 362 (b)(4) of the US Bankruptcy Code, the filing of a petition for 
bankruptcy relief acts as an automatic stay that enjoins a governmental entity from exercising its 
regulatory authority to collect a pre-petition debt. Additionally, in any bankruptcy liquidation or 
reorganization, secured creditors are given the highest priority in the distribution and, normally, 
receive all of the distributed assets. RAFs, late payment charges, and penalties owed by a 
company to this Commission, as well as monetary settlements of cases resolving issues of failure 
to pay such fees, are not secured debts and, as a practical matter, are uncollectible in a 
bankruptcy proceeding where liquidation occurs. Therefore, this Commission would be 
prevented from collecting the RAFs owed by these companies, and from assessing and collecting 
a penalty for failure to pay the fees. 

Our staff monitor companies that have previously filed for bankruptcy protection to 
further attempt collection of the past due RAFs. Monitoring is conducted using internet-based 
Public Access to Court Electronic Records (PACER). In many cases, companies under 
bankruptcy protection discontinue providing telecommunications services and close their 
operations, however, our staff are not able to take action to remove these companies from our 
Master Commission Directory (MCD) until the bankruptcy case is closed or permission to cancel 
is obtained from the bankruptcy court. 

PACER indicates that Tennessee Telephone, filed for Chapter 7 bankruptcy protection in 
the US Bankruptcy Court- Middle District of Texas, Austin Division on August 4, 2010. The 
case was closed on July 15, 2014. Our staff researched the Florida Department of State, Division 
of Corporations' records, which show that the company's last Annual Report was filed on April 
28, 2010, and its corporate status was subsequently revoked on September 23, 2011. Our staff 
also researched the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) records and found a Form 
499 Filer record from April 1, 2011. There was also a statement that read "while the company 
still exists it is no longer providing services as of October 31, 2010." Due to the company's 
Chapter 7 bankruptcy filing in 2010, the company did not accrue RAF charges from 2010-2014. 
However, the company does have outstanding RAF charges pending for the years 2009 and 
penalty and interest for a total amount of $996.00 ($600.00 in RAF charges and $150.00 in 
penalties and $246.00 in interest) that need to be requested to be to be written off. 

5 



Docket Nos. 150095-TX, 150096-TX, 150097-TX 
Date: June 4, 2015 

ATTACHMENT A 

PACER indicates that Terra Corp. filed for Chapter 7 bankruptcy protection in the 
Federal Court of Miami on February 22, 2005. The case was closed on September 30, 2014. 
Our staff researched the Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations' records, which 
showed that the company's last Annual Report was filed on February 4, 2004, and its corporate 
status was subsequently revoked on September 16, 2005. Our staff also researched the FCC 
records and found a Form 499 Filer record from April 1, 2004. There was also a statement that 
while the company still exists, it is no longer active as of July 15, 2005. Due to the company's 
Chapter 7 bankruptcy filing in 2005, the company did not accrue RAFs from 2005-2014 or incur 
penalties and interest. 

PACER indicates that Star Vox filed for Chapter 7 bankruptcy protection in the Northern 
District of California on March 26, 2008. The case was closed on January 28, 2014. Our staff 
researched the Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations' records, which showed 
that the company's last Annual Report was filed on April 30, 2007, and its corporate status was 
subsequently revoked on September 26, 2008. Our staff also researched the FCC's records and 
found a Form 499 record of the Chapter 7 bankruptcy protection and a statement the company 
was no longer active as of March 26, 2008. Due to the company's Chapter 7 bankruptcy filing in 
2005, the company did not accrue Regulatory Assessment Fees from 2005-2014 or incur 
penalties and interest. 

Although these companies' bankruptcy cases have closed, it appears that they are no 
longer providing service in Florida and no longer exist. We are vested with jurisdiction over this 
matter pursuant to Sections 364.02, 364.336, and 364.285, F.S. 

Accordingly, we shall cancel Tennessee Telephone CLEC Certificate No. 8518, service 
schedules, and mark it inactive in the MCD on this Commission's own motion, effective July 15, 
2014, and we shall cancel Terra Corp.'s CLEC Certificate No. 8168, service schedules, and mark 
it inactive in the MCD on this Commission's own motion, effective September 30, 2014, and we 
shall cancel StarVox's CLEC Certificate No. 8703, service schedules, and mark it inactive in the 
MCD on this Commission's own motion, effective January 28, 2014. In addition, any unpaid 
statutory late payment charges, or penalty and interest shall not be sent to the Florida Department 
of Financial Services for collection, and permission for this Commission to write off the 
uncollectible amount shall be requested. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Tennessee Telephone 
Service, LLC d/b/a Freedom Communications USA, LLC's CLEC Certificate No. 8518 and 
service schedules are cancelled and its name marked inactive in the MCD, effective July 15, 
2014. It is further 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Terra Telecommunications 
Corp.'s CLEC Certificate No. 8168 and service schedules are cancelled and its name its name 
marked inactive in the MCD, effective September 30, 2014. It is further 

6 



Docket Nos. 150095-TX, 150096-TX, 150097-TX 
Date: June 4, 2015 

ATTACHMENT A 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that StarVox Communications, 
Inc.'s CLEC Certificate No. 8703 and service schedules are cancelled and its name marked 
inactive in the MCD, effective January 28, 2014. It is further 

ORDERED that each entity's unpaid statutory late payment charges, or penalty and 
interest, shall not be sent to the Department of Financial Services for collection. The Division of 
Administrative and Information Technology Services shall request permission to write-off the 
uncollectible amount. It is further 

ORDERED that if Tennessee Telephone Service, LLC d/b/a Freedom Communications 
USA, LLC's, Terra Telecommunications Corp., and StarVox Communications, Inc.'s respective 
CLEC Certificates and service schedules are cancelled and their names marked inactive in the 
MCD in accordance with this Order, each entity shall immediately cease and desist providing 
telecommunications service in Florida. It is further 

ORDERED that any protest to the action proposed herein shall specify the entity or 
entities to which it applies. It is further 

ORDERED that if a protest to this Order is filed, the protest shall not prevent the action 
proposed herein from becoming final with regard to the remaining entities listed in this Order. It 
is further 

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall 
become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate 
petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C., is received by the Office of 
Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the 
close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of Further Proceedings" attached hereto. It 
is further 

ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, this docket shall be closed. 

7 



Docket Nos. 150095-TX, 150096-TX, 150097-TX 
Date: June 4, 2015 

ATTACHMENT A 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this __ day 
of ____________________ __ 

SMH 

CARLOTTA S. STAUFFER 
Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
(850) 413-6770 
www.floridapsc.com 

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is 
provided to the parties of record at the time of 
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons. 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing that is available under Section 120.57, 
Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be 
construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does 
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing. 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial 
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal 
proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This 
petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on __________ _ 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the 
issuance of a Consummating Order. 

Any objection or protest filed in this/these docket(s) before the issuance date of this order 
is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

8 



Item 3 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Jlu:blic~erfria Clintttttthmfnn 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER e 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEY ARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

June 4, 2015 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

Division of Accounting and Finance (Maurey) 
At-M 

Office of the General Counsel (Barrera)~V 

Docket No. 150001-EI - Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause with 
generating performance incentive factor. 

AGENDA: 06118115 - Regular Agenda- Post-Hearing Decision -Participation is Limited to 
Commissioners and Staff 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Graham 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

On June 25, 2014, Florida Power & Light Company (FPL or Company) petitioned the 
Commission for a determination that it is prudent for FPL to acquire an interest in a natural gas 
reserve project (the Woodford Project) and that the revenue requirement associated with 
investing in and operating the gas reserve project is eligible for recovery through the Fuel Clause 
(Petition). FPL further requested that the Commission establish guidelines under which FPL 
could participate in future gas reserve projects without prior Commission approval and recover 
the costs through the Fuel Clause, subject to the Commission's established process for reviewing 
fuel-related transactions in Fuel Clause proceedings. FPL requested that the Commission 
consider these elements of its Petition at the Commission's October 22-24, 2014 Fuel Clause 
hearing. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUN 04, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 03345-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 150001-EI 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 2 - 

On August 22, 2014, by Order No. PSC-14-0439-PCO-EI, the gas reserve issues were 
bifurcated from the Fuel Clause proceeding.1  The gas reserve issues were scheduled to be heard 
at a separate hearing on December 1-2, 2014.   
 
 On August 22, 2014, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) filed a Motion to Dismiss 
FPL’s Petition on the grounds that the Commission does not have subject matter jurisdiction.  On 
August 29, 2014, FPL filed its response in opposition to OPC’s Motion.  The Commission heard 
oral argument on the Motion to Dismiss at the Commission Conference on November 25, 2014.  
On December 17, 2014, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-14-0697-PCO-EI denying 
OPC’s Motion.2  
 

The hearing was held on December 1-2, 2014, at which FPL, OPC, the Florida Industrial 
Power Users Group (FIPUG), and the Florida Retail Federation (FRF) all participated.  At the 
conclusion of the hearing, the Commission scheduled Issues 1, 2, 3, 6, and 8 related to the 
Woodford Project for consideration at the December 18, 2014 Commission Conference.  The 
Commission deferred consideration of Issues 4, 5, 7, and 9 related to FPL’s request for approval 
of investment guidelines to a future Commission Conference. 
 

The Commission voted on the Woodford Project issues at the December 18, 2014 
Commission Conference.  By Order No. PSC-15-0038-FOF-EI issued January 12, 2015, the 
Commission found the Woodford Project in the public interest and the costs recoverable through 
the Fuel Clause.3   
 
 On January 15, 2015, OPC filed a Notice of Appeal in the Florida Supreme Court of 
Commission Order No. PSC-14-0697-PCO-EI, denying OPC’s Motion to Dismiss for lack of 
subject matter jurisdiction (Florida Supreme Court Case No. SC15-95).    On January 20, 2015, 
OPC filed a Notice of Appeal in the Florida Supreme Court of Commission Order No. PSC-15-
0038-FOF-EI, approving the Woodford Project for cost recovery through the Fuel Clause 
(Florida Supreme Court Case No. SC15-113).  Also on January 20, 2015, OPC filed a Notice of 
Appeal in the Florida Supreme Court of Commission Order No. PSC-14-0701-FOF-EI, 
approving the fuel and purchased power cost recovery factors for all Florida investor-owned 
electric utilities, including FPL (Florida Supreme Court Case No. SC15-115).4  On February 10, 
2015, FIPUG filed a Notice of Appeal in the Florida Supreme Court of Commission Order No. 
PSC-15-0038-FOF-EI, approving the Woodford Project (Florida Supreme Court Case No. SC15-
274).  On March 30, 2015, the Florida Supreme Court consolidated OPC’s three appeals and the 
FIPUG appeal into a single case (Florida Supreme Court Case No. SC15-95).  Also on March 30, 
the Florida Supreme Court dismissed OPC’s petition for a writ of prohibition seeking to restrain 

                                                 
1 See Order No. PSC-14-0439-PCO-EI, issued August 22, 2014, in Docket No. 140001-EI, In re:  Fuel and 
purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor.  
2 See Order No. PSC-14-0697-PCO-EI, issued December 17, 2014, in Docket No. 140001-EI, In re:  Fuel and 
purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor. 
3 See Order No. PSC-15-0038-FOF-EI, issued January 12, 2015, in Docket No. 150001-EI, In re:  Fuel and 
purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor. 
4 See Order No. PSC-14-0701-FOF-EI, issued December 19, 2014, in Docket No. 140001-EI, In re:  Fuel and 
purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor.  Order No. PSC-14-0701-FOF-
EI addresses issues not related to the Woodford Project or the proposed Guidelines. 



Docket No. 150001-EI 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 3 - 

the Commission from proceeding on FPL’s petition to establish guidelines for FPL’s 
participation in future gas reserve projects and granted the Commission’s motion to relinquish 
jurisdiction authorizing the Commission to continue its proceedings on FPL’s Petition.  
 
 The parties’ post hearing briefs addressing Issues 4, 5, 7, and 9 related to FPL’s proposed 
Guidelines were filed on January 12, 2015.  This recommendation addresses these issues.  
 

The Commission has jurisdiction over this subject matter pursuant to the provisions of 
Chapter 366, Florida Statutes (F.S.), including Sections 366.04, 366.05, and 366.06, F.S. 
 



Docket No. 150001-EI Issue 4 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 4 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 4:  Do FPL’s proposed Guidelines for future capital investments in natural gas exploration 
and drilling joint ventures satisfy the Commission’s criteria for consideration in the fuel cost 
recovery clause proceeding?   
 
Recommendation:  Yes.  (Maurey) 

Position of the Parties 

FPL:  Yes.  The investments also would provide a physical hedge against natural gas price 
volatility.  The Commission historically has allowed hedging costs to be recovered through the 
fuel clause.  Additionally, FPL’s proposed Guidelines require that gas reserves investments be 
projected to produce fuel savings for FPL’s customers.  The Commission has a long history of 
allowing cost recovery through the fuel clause for investments that result in fuel savings. 

OPC: No.  FPL’s Proposed Guidelines violate the guiding principles and policy decisions 
announced by the Commission in Order No. 14546 and its progeny.  It further violates the “case-
by-case” prudence review required by these orders by requesting presumptive eligibility for 
recovery and prudence of every project that purports to “satisfy” the Guidelines.  FPL is attempting 
to increase its rate base in unregulated, non-jurisdictional investments, outside the traditional rate-
regulated electric monopoly utility functions of “generation, transmission, and distribution” 
expressly recognized in statute.  If approved, it would open the door for every other investor owned 
utility to seek a risk-free way to expand rate base without a determination of need and without 
much scrutiny.  Further, FPL’s proposed investments in gas reserves projects: (1) is not hedging; 
(2) does not satisfy the definition of hedging as established by the Commission’s hedging orders 
and hedging policy and (3) will not reduce fuel price volatility to the benefit of FPL’s customers.  
Any fuel price volatility experienced by the customers is already, and effectively, mitigated by the 
annual resetting of the fuel factor in the Fuel Clause.  That irrefutable fact belies the truth of FPL’s 
assertion that fuel price volatility is something that must be mitigated through speculative, and 
risky natural gas reserves investments. 

FIPUG:  No.  FIPUG joins and adopts the arguments of the Office of Public Counsel.
 
Staff Analysis:  By Order No. PSC-15-0038-FOF-EI, the Commission found that an investment 
in a working interest in a natural gas reserve project (the Woodford Project), in the manner 
described in FPL’s Petition and evidence on the record, is expected to produce customer benefits 
and is in the public interest.5  The Commission also found that the revenue requirement 
associated with the investment in the Woodford Project is eligible for recovery through the Fuel 
Clause.  

FPL’s proposed Guidelines do not represent an actual cost that would be requested for 
recovery through the Fuel Clause.  Instead, evidence in the record indicates that the proposed 
Guidelines are a set of parameters by which other, similar projects will be evaluated and assessed 

                                                 
5 See Order No. PSC-15-0038-FOF-EI, issued January 12, 2015, in Docket No. 150001-EI, In re:  Fuel and 
purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor, p. 6.  



Docket No. 150001-EI Issue 4 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 5 - 

for consideration as possible candidates for future investment.  (TR 123; FPL BR 5)  The 
Commission has found that the revenue requirement associated with the Woodford Project is 
eligible for recovery through the Fuel Clause.  If guidelines are approved, FPL’s request for 
recovery of costs for similar investments approved by the Commission under the guidelines 
would satisfy the criteria for consideration in the fuel cost recovery clause proceeding.  Whether 
FPL’s proposed Guidelines, modified guidelines, or no guidelines are appropriate for approval at 
this time is the subject of Issue 5.   



Docket No. 150001-EI Issue 5 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 6 - 

Issue 5:  If the Commission answers Issue 4 in the affirmative, should the Commission approve 
FPL’s proposed criteria? 

Recommendation:  No.  Due to the magnitude of the investments, the length of the 
commitments required, and the presumption of prudence that would attach, staff recommends 
any requests for approval of future gas reserve projects be considered on a case-by-case basis.  It 
would be appropriate to have more experience with this form of investment and the magnitude of 
costs requested for recovery before the Commission approves guidelines for the proposed 
investment program with prudence attached.  However, if the Commission finds it is appropriate 
to establish guidelines at this time, staff recommends the modifications attached to the end of this 
recommendation as Attachment A.  (Maurey) 

Position of the Parties 

FPL: Yes.  FPL’s proposed Guidelines strike an appropriate balance the FPL’s desire to secure 
low-cost, stable fuel sources for customers, the need to make prompt decisions in a competitive 
market, and the need to maintain regulatory oversight for the ongoing protection of customers.   
As proposed, the guidelines allow FPL to consummate a transaction when an agreement has been 
reached that meets the Guidelines, without having to wait on the normal several month-long 
Commission approval process that likely would foreclose FPL from participating in many 
potentially valuable gas reserves projects.  The Guidelines are appropriately structured to limit 
the total dollar amount of FPL’s gas reserves investments and to ensure both that the investments 
are projected to produce fuel savings for customers and that they are for the types of reserves that 
are most useful for FPL’s customers. Specifically, the Guidelines cover the scope of FPL’s 
project participation as a percentage of average daily burn, as well as on an annual capital 
expenditure basis.  They also describe how the deals will be evaluated against FPL’s then-current 
forecast of natural gas prices.  Finally, the Guidelines discuss the composition of gas reserves 
that FPL can pursue.  While the parameters proposed by FPL are reasonable, the Company 
would not object to modifications by the Commission so long as the approved guidelines satisfy 
three gas reserves objectives. 

OPC:  No.  FPL’s Proposed Guidelines are one-sided, and completely favor FPL and its 
shareholders at the expense of FPL’s 4.5 million customers.  They should be rejected outright.  
While OPC maintains the Commission does not have subject matter jurisdiction to approve any gas 
reserves investments, let alone the Proposed Guidelines, OPC believes that the Commission’s 
staff’s suggested 50/50 sharing of risk and rewards or OPC Witness Ramas’ hypothetical 
suggestion “up to the market price of gas” are much better than what FPL has proposed.  Either 
option would put some of FPL’s “skin into the game” and would align FPL customer and 
shareholder incentives.  FPL would be motivated under those scenarios to perform a level of due 
diligence not currently required by the Proposed Guidelines.  However, OPC maintains that the 
better regulatory policy decision would be to reject FPL’s Proposed Guidelines. 

FIPUG:  No.  Consistent with section 120.54, Florida Statutes, the Commission should engage 
in rulemaking to adopt any policy statements regarding the exploration and production of oil and 
natural gas.



Docket No. 150001-EI Issue 5 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 7 - 

Staff Analysis:  FPL’s request for approval of guidelines for investment in natural gas reserve 
projects has significant policy implications.  (TR 739-740, 947-948, 961, 965)  The program of 
preapproved investment contemplated under the proposed Guidelines has never been done before 
in Florida or by any electric utility in the country.  (TR 208, 388, 593, 644, 651, 904, 916)   In 
addition, it would represent the first time non-regulated investments would be recovered through 
regulated rates with a predetermination of prudence.  (TR 739-740, 947-948, 961, 965) 
 

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS 
 
FPL 
 FPL witness Forest testified that the Woodford Project approved by Order No. PSC-15-
0038-FOF-EI represents an example of just one agreement in a broad market.  (TR 119)  FPL has 
proposed the Commission establish guidelines under which FPL could participate in future gas 
reserve projects and recover the associated costs through the Fuel Clause without prior 
Commission approval, subject to the Commission’s established process for reviewing fuel-
related transactions in the Fuel Clause proceeding.  (TR 88)  Due to the amount of the investment 
and the length of the commitments required, witness Forest testified that FPL must have a 
presumption of prudence from the Commission before proceeding.  (TR 88, 973)  
 

FPL has proposed a set of Guidelines that it contends provides a framework to allow FPL 
to consummate other transactions in the future that meet these Guidelines, without having to seek 
prior approval from the Commission.  (TR 121)  As explained by witness Forest, most 
counterparties to date have been unwilling to wait the length of time necessary for regulatory 
approval in order to execute an agreement.  (TR 121)  Without assurance from the Commission 
that it concurs with FPL’s approach, witness Forest testified that FPL cannot justify making such 
significant financial commitments.  (TR 88) 
 
 Witness Foster testified that adoption of guidelines would be consistent with how the 
Commission administered FPL’s financial hedging program.  (TR 122)  He noted how the 
Commission worked with FPL and the other investor-owned utilities (IOUs) in a collaborative 
effort to develop and implement a process and eventually guidelines for what should and should 
not be part of the financial hedging programs.  (TR 122)  Similar to the guidelines adopted for 
financial hedging programs, he suggested the Commission could establish a framework whereby 
the Company could enter into several transactions that were within a range of predetermined 
guidelines.  Finally, witness Foster testified that, similar to the guidelines set forth for the 
financial hedging programs, “the Commission should acknowledge that there are potential 
drilling/production risks with pursuing gas assets and as long as the transaction was within the 
guidelines, it cannot be deemed imprudent based on the results.”  (TR 123; FPL BR 7) 
 
 Witness Foster testified that the proposed Guidelines will enable FPL to act in real time 
to secure gas reserve projects for the benefit of FPL customers.  However, he stated that the 
drilling and production sector of the natural gas industry is not accustomed to waiting months for 
a potential counter-party to obtain regulatory approval to decide whether to close on a 
transaction.  Witness Foster testified that without the presumption of prudence provided by 
FPL’s proposed Guidelines, FPL will not be able to bring such projects to fruition for the benefit 
of its customers.  (TR 973, 1037)   



Docket No. 150001-EI Issue 5 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 8 - 

 
In its brief, FPL argued that it would not object in principle if the Commission in its 

discretion prefers to “test the waters” by initially adopting guidelines that scale down the size of 
the allowed transactions or narrowed the scope of eligible investments.  (FPL BR 13-14)  
However, FPL argued that approval of guidelines is essential in order for the Company to deliver 
the benefits to customers FPL believes are available through its proposed program of investment 
in gas reserve projects.  (FPL BR 22)  
 
OPC 
 OPC argued that the Commission lacks subject matter jurisdiction to approve for 
recovery from customers the costs associated with investments in the non-regulated natural gas 
drilling and production industry.  (OPC BR 1)  In its brief, OPC argued that approval of the 
proposed Guidelines would impermissibly shift the investment risks from FPL’s shareholders to 
its customers and would represent a new way of reducing shareholder risk and enhancing 
shareholder returns.  (TR 558; OPC BR 1-2)    
 
 OPC witness Lawson testified that FPL’s proposal in this docket reflects FPL’s decision 
to diversify into a separate, non-regulated industry.  (TR 686, 731)  The Company is requesting 
the Commission expand the traditional Fuel Clause so that FPL can import investments in gas 
reserve projects and require customers bear the investment risk associated with natural gas 
drilling and production.  (TR 680)  Witness Lawson testified that the end result of FPL’s 
proposal would be that the risk of natural gas drilling and production typically borne by market 
participants such as PetroQuest Energy, Inc. (PetroQuest), would be shifted by PetroQuest 
through FPL and/or its non-regulated affiliate directly to FPL’s customers.  (TR 725-726)     
 
 Witness Lawson argued that FPL’s proposed Guidelines are one-sided to the benefit of 
FPL and are not fair or equitable to its customers.  (TR 737-738)  He noted that FPL’s proposed 
Guidelines only require the projection of fuel savings for customers at a point in time, but does 
not guarantee any savings.  (TR 692)  In contrast, if FPL’s proposed Guidelines and the 
presumption of prudence that would attach are approved, the Company would be assured of 
earning its midpoint return on equity (ROE) on these investments regardless of the outcome of 
the investment or whether any fuel savings actually materialized as long as the Company 
demonstrated that the investment complied with the Guidelines at the time the investment was 
entered.  (TR 161, 693-694, 736-738; OPC BR 7) 
 
 With respect to FPL’s testimony regarding the need for the Company to have the ability 
to act quickly to take advantage of these investment opportunities, witness Lawson testified that 
the Commission should take caution from FPL’s claim.  (TR 739)   He posited that “if gas 
reserve market participants must act within a month or two window as market prices fluctuate, 
why would this Commission or any other regulator consider the Woodford Project or any future 
gas reserve investment where the economic viability rests primarily on a 50-year forecast of 
market prices, and more than a two-month delay may change the economics of the deal?”  (TR 
739) 
 
 Finally, witness Lawson testified that the true purpose of FPL’s proposed gas reserve 
investment program is a new earnings platform for the Company and NextEra Energy, Inc.  



Docket No. 150001-EI Issue 5 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 9 - 

(NextEra).  (TR 694, 793)  If the proposed Guidelines are approved as filed, he argued that FPL 
would be able to grow rate base and earnings through the Fuel Clause without regard to whether 
the customers received any benefit from the investments.  (TR 694, 741)  In conclusion, witness 
Lawson recommended that FPL’s proposed Guidelines be denied and that any future gas reserve 
projects be addressed on a case-by-case basis.  (TR 738-739) 
 
FIPUG 
 FIPUG opposes FPL’s efforts to have its customers fund natural gas drilling and 
production ventures as contemplated in FPL’s proposed Guidelines.  (FIPUG BR 1-2)  In its 
brief, FIPUG argued that policy is set by the Legislature and that the Commission should not 
implement policy by adopting “guidelines.”  (FIPUG BR 2)  FIPUG recommended that the 
Commission not act on FPL’s proposed Guidelines but instead hold workshops or other 
proceedings with wider participation before implementing “policies governing future investor-
owned utility proposed and ratepayer-funded oil and gas exploration/drilling/production 
ventures.”  (FIPUG BR 7, 15) 
 
 FIPUG witness Pollock testified that the Commission should reject FPL’s proposed 
Guidelines.  (TR 644)  He argued that FPL’s proposed Guidelines do not address the sharing of 
risk between FPL and its customers nor do they impose any obligation on FPL to demonstrate 
that its customers have benefitted from investments in gas reserve projects.  (TR 655-656)  If 
FPL’s proposed Guidelines are approved as filed, witness Pollock testified that FPL would 
recover its investment and earn its mid-point ROE irrespective of whether FPL’s customers 
receive any benefit.  (TR 648) 
 
 Witness Pollock also raised other concerns regarding FPL’s proposal.  Noting that 
approval of FPL’s Guidelines would be the first time a regulated electric utility would be 
permitted to recover non-regulated investments through regulated rates, he cautioned the 
Commission regarding the significant policy implications of combining regulated and non-
regulated investments in an integrated utility.  (TR 651)  He also expressed concern regarding the 
expansion of rate base through the Fuel Clause.  While the benefits to FPL under its proposal are 
apparent, he argued the proposal holds only marginal or questionable benefits for FPL’s 
customers.  (TR 648, 651)  In conclusion, witness Pollock recommended that FPL’s proposed 
Guidelines be denied.  (TR 658) 
 

ANALYSIS OF PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS 
 

FPL’s proposed Guidelines were sponsored by and attached to witness Forest’s direct 
testimony.  (TR 123; EXH 10).  While initially filed under confidential treatment, at FPL’s 
request, the document was later declassified.6  Generally, the Guidelines outline the parameters 
under which FPL proposes to enter future agreements for gas reserve projects.  The Guidelines 
include provisions which describe the limits to FPL’s participation in projects.  Namely, the 
provisions specify the percentage of average daily burn the aggregate output from the projects 
may represent, the composition of the natural gas (percentage of methane versus natural gas 
liquids) that FPL can pursue, and the maximum annual capital expenditure FPL may invest in 

                                                 
6 See Document No. 06432-14 in Docket No. 140001-EI. 



Docket No. 150001-EI Issue 5 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 10 - 

these projects.  (TR 123; EXH 10)  Finally, the Guidelines specify the terms under which any 
agreements FPL enters will be evaluated by the Commission to determine if the investments are 
consistent with the Guidelines.  (TR 123; EXH 10; FPL BR 6-7)   
 

In its Petition, FPL requested that, similar to the financial hedging guidelines, the 
Commission establish a framework whereby the Company could enter into several transactions if 
they are within a range of predetermined terms/guidelines.  (TR 84-85, 121, 909; FPL BR 18-19)  
FPL witness Forest further explained that adopting guidelines for gas reserve investments would 
be consistent with how the Commission has administered the financial hedging programs of the 
IOUs.  (TR 122) 
 

While the financial hedging program and the proposed physical hedging program do 
share certain similarities, there are also certain differences between the two programs as well.  
(TR 115, 122-123, 619-620)  First and foremost are the duration of the financial exposure and 
the form of cost recovery granted.  The financial hedging program involves the recovery of 
incremental operation and maintenance (O&M) costs through the Fuel Clause associated with 
short-term financial instruments (12-24 months).  (TR 85)  The proposed physical hedging 
program involves the recovery of incremental O&M costs as well as recovery of a rate of return 
on capital through the Fuel Clause associated with long-term capital investments (30 years or 
more).  (TR 125, 203; EXH 9) 
 

An additional difference between the two programs is the window of time being proposed 
for the Commission’s consideration of guidelines that will attach prudence to these investments.  
(TR 901-902)  The Commission’s initial policy regarding risk management and hedging of fuel 
prices is embodied in Order No. PSC-02-1484-FOF-EI (Hedging Order).7   This order approved 
a settlement agreement, reached between each of the four generating IOUs, FIPUG, and OPC, 
which established a framework for risk management of fuel procurement by FPL, Florida Power 
Corporation (now Duke Energy Florida), Tampa Electric Company, and Gulf Power Company.8  
After the issuance of the Hedging Order, each of the four IOUs developed financial hedging 
programs. 
 

It is important to note the timeline that led to the Commission’s adoption of guidelines 
for the financial hedging program.  In approving the settlement agreement, the Hedging Order 
provided flexibility for each IOU to create the type of risk management program for fuel 
procurement that it finds most appropriate while allowing the Commission to retain the 
discretion to evaluate, and the parties the opportunity to address, the prudence of such programs 
at the appropriate time.  Unlike FPL’s request for approval of proposed Guidelines in the instant 
docket, a presumption of prudence did not automatically attach to financial hedging transactions 
as a result of the framework approved in the Hedging Order issued in 2002.9  (TR 84-85, 130, 
973; FPL BR 7) 
 

                                                 
7 See Order No. PSC-02-1484-FOF-EI, issued October 30, 2002, in Docket No. 011605-EI, In re:  Review of 
investor-owned electric utilities’ risk management policies and procedures. 
8 See Order No. PSC-02-1484-FOF-EI, p.p. 1-2. 
9 See Order No. PSC-02-1484-FOF-EI, p.p. 2,5. 



Docket No. 150001-EI Issue 5 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 11 - 

After the IOUs developed their respective financial hedging programs and the 
Commission gained experience with the companies’ practices under the framework established 
in the Hedging Order, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-08-0667-PAA-EI, which clarified 
the Hedging Order and provided guidelines for detailed risk management plans.10  Unlike the 
instant case which involves only one IOU and a limited number of interested parties, the 
establishment of guidelines for financial hedging programs was a collaborative effort open to all 
four IOUs and interested parties.11  (FPL BR 19)  Also unlike the instant case, the Commission 
had a number of years of actual experience with the IOUs’ investment practices and the range of 
costs they would request for recovery through the Fuel Clause before it considered guidelines 
with presumptive prudence attached.12  (TR 130)  While a framework for financial hedging was 
approved in 2002, the guidelines for financial hedging were not approved until 2008. 

 
 By Order No. PSC-15-0038-FOF-EI, the Commission found that an investment in a 
working interest in a natural gas reserve project (the Woodford Project), in the manner described 
in FPL’s Petition and evidence on the record, is expected to produce customer benefits and is in 
the public interest.13  The Woodford Project has been described by FPL “as an excellent 
candidate” for the first gas reserve project.  (TR 42).  Witness Forest testified that this transaction 
“is projected to be highly beneficial for FPL’s customers” and has an 85 percent probability of 
producing fuel savings for customers.  (TR 114, 333, 1043)  The investment in the Woodford 
Project was initially recorded on the books of FPL’s non-regulated affiliate, USG.  FPL witness 
Ousdahl testified that upon a Commission determination that FPL’s investment in the Woodford 
Project is prudent and the costs are recoverable through the Fuel Clause, USG will transfer the 
investment to FPL at net book value.  (TR 354, 376-377)  With the approval of the Woodford 
Project, the Commission has the means to gain meaningful experience regarding precisely how 
this type of investment will perform over time and a better understanding of the range and 
magnitude of costs FPL will propose for recovery through the Fuel Clause associated with an 
investment in a natural gas drilling and production operation.  (TR 970-971, 984-985)   
 

Finally, an examination of the specific guidelines, as discussed below, shows that there 
are a number of questions and concerns surrounding FPL’s proposed program of gas reserve 
investments.  The Guidelines proposed by FPL, along with modifications in a type-and-strike 
format, are attached to the end of this recommendation as Attachment A.   
 

ANALYSIS OF PROPOSED GUIDELINES 
 

In Guideline I.A, FPL has proposed maximum percentages of average daily burn of 15 
percent, 20 percent, and 25 percent for 2015, 2016, and 2017, respectively.  (EXH 10)  In 
Guideline I.B, FPL has proposed to provide an annual update to this three year window 
“informing the Commission of the relative percentage of average daily burn the aggregate output 
of all gas reserve projects represent.”  (EXH 10)  It is unclear from this statement if FPL is 

                                                 
10 See Order No. PSC-08-0667-PAA-EI, issued October 8, 2008, in Docket No. 080001-EI, In re:  Fuel and 
purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor. 
11 See Order No. PSC-08-0667-PAA-EI, p.p. 3-4.  
12 See Order No. PSC-08-0667-PAA-EI, p. 1. 
13 See Order No. PSC-15-0038-FOF-EI, issued January 12, 2015, in Docket No. 150001-EI, In re:  Fuel and 
purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor, p. 6.  



Docket No. 150001-EI Issue 5 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 12 - 

proposing that the 25 percent level in 2017 will be the ceiling or if this limit will increase in the 
future.  (TR 1059)  FPL customers may suffer a high degree of risk exposure associated with 
these non-regulated investments.  (TR 558, 654, 725-726)  If guidelines are determined to be 
appropriate in the future, staff believes the maximum volume as a percentage of average daily 
burn should be reduced to limit the customers’ exposure to this form of non-regulated risk.   
 
 In Guideline I.D, FPL has proposed an investment cap of $750 million per year in the 
aggregate on gas reserve projects over the course of any one calendar year.  (TR 976; EXH 10)  
At this level of investment, FPL could add the equivalent of a new combined cycle power plant 
to rate base every other year.  (TR 278)  When asked, FPL’s witness was unable to identify what 
level of investment in gas reserve projects would represent a risk to the Company’s on-going 
utility operations.  (TR 279)  If guidelines are determined to be appropriate in the future, staff 
believes such guidelines should limit the customers’ exposure to this form of non-regulated risk 
by capping the allowed annual investment at a more modest level.   
 
 Section II of FPL’s proposed Guidelines is titled Customer Savings.  OPC raised 
concerns that FPL’s proposed program for investing in gas reserve projects is designed more for 
the benefit of FPL and NextEra shareholders than for FPL customers.  (OPC BR 2)  NextEra, 
through its non-regulated subsidiary USG, has been investing in gas reserve projects since 2010.  
(TR 136-137, 355, 582, 1023)  FPL witness Taylor testified that the Woodford Project became 
available to FPL because USG had already reached its budget limit for investments for the 
period.  (EXH 57, p. 66)  However, the Guidelines proposed by FPL are silent on how it will be 
decided which future gas reserve projects will be recorded on the books of USG and which 
projects will be recorded on FPL’s books.  (TR 256-257, 260-261, 306-308; EXH 10)   
 

This Guideline also raises the concern, expressed by both OPC and FIPUG, that these 
investments are intended more for NextEra’s corporate diversification rather than to produce fuel 
savings for customers or reduce fuel price volatility.  (TR 643, 731; OPC BR 34)  FPL’s 
proposed Guidelines are silent on the issue of how it will demonstrate that the deals entered on 
FPL’s behalf are as good as or better than the deals entered on NextEra’s own account.  OPC 
witness Lawton testified that FPL’s “Guideline proposals are one-sided, favoring FPL at every 
opportunity with no real equity for customers.”  (TR 738)  The Guidelines proposed by FPL do 
not provide a methodology that ensures transparency nor demonstrates that FPL’s customers are 
receiving the greatest opportunity for fuel savings associated with investments in gas reserve 
projects.  There is no mechanism for reporting the results of all gas reserve projects entered by 
FPL, USG, and/or any other affiliate or subsidiary of NextEra in a transparent manner and 
presented on a comparable basis, so that FPL can address the concern that the investments made 
on behalf of FPL’s customers are as good as or better than the gas reserve projects made on 
NextEra’s own account.  (TR 260-261; OPC BR 34) 
 
 Guideline II.A provides that the Commission’s evaluation of the prudence of FPL having 
entered into a new gas reserve project will be based on a showing that the project is estimated to 
generate fuel savings for customers on a net present value basis, relying solely on information 
relative to these Guidelines available to FPL at the time the transaction was entered, including 
the use of an independent third party reserve engineering report and FPL’s standard fuel price 
forecasting methodology.  (EXH 10)  The proposed Guidelines grant a presumption of prudence 



Docket No. 150001-EI Issue 5 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 13 - 

without holding FPL to the generally accepted standard of what information was reasonably 
available to the Company at the time it made the decision to invest.  (TR 972-973; OPC BR 30)  
This omission is not appropriate in this instance as the decision to invest is based on a set of 
assumptions at a single point in time but the presumed benefits for customers are dependent on 
the outcome of a natural gas drilling and production operation over multiple decades.  (TR 268-
269, 715, 739) 
 
 The proposed Guidelines do not include a requirement for FPL to engage an independent 
auditor, involve Commission staff in the development of the audit scope, nor the use of 
subaccounts for purposes of recording FPL’s transactions related to gas reserve projects.  (FPL 
BR 17; OPC BR 23)  During the hearing, the ability of the Commission to effectively audit gas 
reserve investments was vigorously debated.  With the approval of the Woodford Project, the 
Commission will have the opportunity to perform audits to determine the actual ease or difficulty 
of the audit process and will be in a better informed position to assess what terms may be 
necessary to include in the guidelines at a future time.  In addition, if guidelines are approved in 
the future, such guidelines should be consistent with all mandates specified in Order No. PSC-
15-0038-FOF-EI related to the Woodford Project.    
 
 The third bullet point under the heading, Section III. Supply Diversity, maintains that 
FPL intends to transact with a wide range of suppliers to minimize concentration of supply with 
any one producer and to reduce credit exposure to any one entity.  (EXH 10)  Staff shares 
FIPUG’s concern regarding counterparty risk of participants in the natural gas drilling and 
production industry.  (FIPUG BR 13)  The Guidelines fail to provide measures for minimizing 
counterparty risk such as a limitation to only transact with producers that are also producers for 
existing gas reserve projects held by one or more NextEra affiliates or subsidiaries. 
 
 Guideline III. A specifies that FPL will only pursue onshore gas reserve projects located 
in areas that have a well-established history of gas production.  (TR 123; EXH 10)  FPL witness 
Taylor testified that the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) uses three standard 
categories for classifying gas reserves for public company reporting.  (TR 499)  Proved Reserves 
are those reserves with reasonable certainty (90 percent probability) that the predicted quantity of 
gas can be commercially recovered under current technical, contractual, economic, and 
regulatory conditions.  (TR 499)  Probable Reserves are those reserves with some uncertainty (50 
percent probability) that the predicted quantity of gas can be commercially recovered under 
current technical, contractual, economic, and regulatory conditions.  (TR 500)  Possible Reserves 
are those reserves with high uncertainty (10 percent probability) that the predicted quantity of 
gas can be commercially recovered under current technical, contractual, economic, and 
regulatory conditions.  (TR 500).  Witness Taylor testified that “a typical gas reserve investment 
portfolio would appropriately be comprised of a wide range of projects, including reserves that 
fall within each of the major SEC categories of Proved, Probable, and Possible.”  (TR 502) 
 
 Despite the stated primary purpose of FPL’s proposed gas reserve investment program to 
secure a physical source of natural gas, FPL’s proposed Guidelines are silent on the appropriate 
or permissible mix of reserves, Proved, Probable, or Possible, that FPL may pursue.  (EXH 10)  
While FPL witness Forest testified that FPL’s proposed Guidelines are intended for the 
Company to pursue proven reserves, he admitted that the guidelines as submitted would not 



Docket No. 150001-EI Issue 5 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 14 - 

prohibit exploration or “wildcatting.”  (TR 1057)  If guidelines are determined to be appropriate 
in the future, staff believes such guidelines should require FPL to focus on those gas reserve 
projects with the most certainty around production in order to better ensure the program secures 
a physical source of natural gas.  (TR 501) 
 
 The final paragraph of FPL’s proposed Guidelines offers a means by which the 
Guidelines could be modified in the future and provides the flexibility for FPL to present gas 
reserve projects that may deviate from one or more of the Guidelines for consideration for 
recovery on a case-by-case basis.  (TR 1032-1033; EXH 10)  However, this final guideline fails 
to clarify how this requested flexibility will be administered.  If guidelines are determined to be 
appropriate in the future, staff believes further elaboration on how requested modifications to the 
guidelines or requests for case-by-case consideration will be addressed is required.   
 
 Finally, on a macro level, staff believes that the distribution of benefits to FPL and its 
customers is not equitable under FPL’s Guidelines as proposed.  The anticipated benefits to the 
customers, namely, possible fuel savings and a reduction in price volatility, are entirely 
dependent on the outcome of the underlying investment in natural gas drilling and production 
and the movement in the market price of natural gas.  In addition, these benefits will not be 
known until many years, perhaps decades, in the future.  In contrast, the anticipated benefits to 
FPL, namely, the opportunity to grow earnings and rate base through the Fuel Clause and the 
opportunity to recover non-regulated investments through regulated rates, are entirely 
independent of the aforementioned underlying investment or the movement in the market price 
of natural gas.  In addition, under FPL’s proposed Guidelines, the Company’s benefits are 
assured and will be known at the time the investment is made.  This disparity in both the timing 
and assurance of benefits flowing from FPL’s proposed investment program should be addressed 
before guidelines, which would grant presumptive prudence for recovery of non-regulated 
investments through the Fuel Clause, are approved. 
 

CONCLUSION 
 
 Just as FPL cannot justify undertaking such a sizable financial commitment without 
assurance from the Commission of presumptive prudence, staff cannot recommend approval of 
guidelines for a new program with such significant policy implications without actual experience 
of how these non-regulated investments will perform and the magnitude of costs FPL will seek 
to recover through the Fuel Clause.  (TR 964-966)  With the approval of the Woodford Project, 
the Commission has the means to gain meaningful experience regarding precisely how this type 
of investment will perform over time and a better understanding of the range and magnitude of 
costs FPL will propose for recovery through the Fuel Clause associated with an investment in a 
natural gas drilling and production operation.  (TR 970-971, 984-985)  While staff is not 
suggesting the Commission necessarily needs seven years of experience as it had before 
considering guidelines for the financial hedging program, staff does believe it would be 
appropriate to have more experience with this form of investment and the magnitude of costs 
requested for recovery before the Commission approves guidelines for the newly proposed 
investment program with prudence attached.   
 



Docket No. 150001-EI Issue 5 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 15 - 

In addition, staff believes that the distribution of benefits to FPL and its customers is not 
equitable under FPL’s Guidelines as proposed.  The anticipated benefits to the customers in the 
form of fuel savings and a reduction in price volatility are entirely dependent on the outcome of 
the underlying investment and the movement in the market price of natural gas.  In addition, 
these benefits are not assured and will not be known until years in the future.  In contrast, the 
anticipated benefits to FPL in the form of growing earnings and rate base through the Fuel 
Clause and the recovery of non-regulated investments through regulated rates are entirely 
independent of the outcome of the underlying investment or the movement in the market price of 
natural gas.  In addition, under FPL’s proposal as filed, the Company’s benefits are assured and 
will be known at the time the investment is made.  Therefore, for the reasons outlined above, 
staff believes it is premature to approve guidelines for the proposed investment program at this 
time.  Staff recommends any requests for approval of future gas reserve projects be considered 
on a case-by-case basis.   
 
 However, if the Commission finds it is appropriate to establish guidelines at this time, 
staff recommends the Commission consider  the modifications attached to the end of this 
recommendation as Attachment A.  While the suggested modifications do not address the 
inequity in the distribution of benefits discussed above, they may serve to mitigate some of the 
risk that customers will be exposed to and would add clarity to certain provisions of FPL’s 
proposed Guidelines that were silent on key parameters related to this new investment program. 
 
 
 



Docket No. 150001-EI Issue 7 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 16 - 

Issue 7:  If the Commission concludes that FPL’s petition has merit, should the Commission 
engage in rulemaking pursuant to Section 120.54, Florida Statutes, and adopt rules addressing 
gas reserves guidelines and operations rather than adopting the Gas Reserves Guidelines as 
proposed by FPL? 

Recommendation:  No. If the Commission adopts guidelines, it is not required to engage in 
rulemaking.  First, the proposed Guidelines are not rules under the definition in Section 
120.52(7), F.S.  Second, the Commission is exempt from rulemaking pursuant to the provisions 
of Section 120.80(13)(a), F.S., applicable to cost-recovery clauses, factors, or mechanisms.  
(Barrera) 

Positions of the Parties 

FPL:  No.  Order No. PSC-14-0065-PCO-EI addressed the same issue.  That Order recognizes 
that section 120.80(13), F.S. exempts cost recovery clause matters from rule making. 

OPC:  No.  The Commission lacks the express statutory authority to do rulemaking.  Further, 
even if the Commission has jurisdiction, FPL may state there is an exception to rulemaking for 
recovery of costs through the Fuel Clause.  See Section 120.80(13)(a), F.S.  First, the Commission, 
not FPL, must assert this exemption from rulemaking.  Second, there is nothing in the exemption 
from rulemaking that prohibits the Commission from establishing a rule to provide guidelines for 
gas reserves investments that will change customer rates.  Third, notwithstanding this exemption 
from rulemaking, Section 366.06(1), F.S., specifically mandates that all applications for changes in 
rates shall be made under the rules and regulations as prescribed by the Commission.14  This 
specific mandate controls over Section 120.80(13)(a), F.S., general exemption from rulemaking for 
clause proceedings.15  Requesting approval for the Guidelines is de facto a pre-application for 
changes in customer rates on an automatic, going-forward basis for gas projects that meet the 
Guidelines.  Therefore, any Guidelines approved for FPL and established without rules violate the 
mandate of Section 366.06(1), F.S.  Since there is no express authority to allow investor owned 
monopoly electric utilities to recover costs associated with obtaining natural gas at the “wellhead” 
from gas reserves investments, FPL’s proposal cannot get past first base (statutory authorization) 
let alone second base (rulemaking).  As the Regulator, the Commission should state that FPL’s has 
struck-out with its overreaching proposal. 

FIPUG:  Yes. Florida Statutes provides that statements of policy should be adopted through 
rulemaking. Rulemaking affords affected parties notice and the opportunity to participate in the 
development of any oil and gas exploration and production policy that would be applied 
prospectively. Such wide-ranging policy pronouncements should be put in place through 

                                                 
14 . . . All applications for changes in rates shall be made to the commission in writing under rules and regulations 
prescribed, and the commission shall have the authority to determine and fix fair, just, and reasonable rates that may 
be requested, demanded, charged, or collected by any public utility for its service. . . . Section 366.06(1), F.S. 
15  Commission legal and technical staff have recognized the need for a rule when a utility applies for a change in 
rates, even in the Fuel Clause.  See Case Background recommending approval of Rule 25-6.0424, F.A.C., Petition 
for Mid-Course Correction, in Docket No. 100084-EI. (http://www.psc.state.fl.us/library/FILINGS/10/03779-
10/03779-10.pdf)     The “Purpose and Effect” of this rule clearly recognizes that the “. . . specific language of Sec. 
366.06(1), F.S., [] requires that all applications for changes in rates shall be made to the Commission in writing 
under prescribed rules and regulations. . . .” See Order No. PSC-10-0332-NOR-EI, issued May 25, 2010 at 2.   



Docket No. 150001-EI Issue 7 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 17 - 

rulemaking. FPL’s “guidelines” are tantamount to proposed rules and should be considered in an 
appropriately noticed proceeding in accord with chapter 120, Florida Statutes. 
 
Staff Analysis:  This analysis addresses whether adoption of FPL’s proposed Guidelines are 
applicable to all other IOUs and, if so, whether the Commission is required to engage in 
rulemaking to adopt the guidelines.      
 
 In its petition FPL proposed a detailed set of guidelines FPL asserts are designed to 
establish a framework whereby FPL can participate in future gas reserve projects and recover its 
costs through the fuel clause without prior Commission approval.  (FPL BR 1)  FPL takes the 
position that no rules are required to adopt its guidelines.  (FPL BR 23)  In support, FPL cites 
Order No. PSC-14-0665-PCO-EI, denying FIPUG’s motion to strike FPL’s request to establish 
guidelines related to oil and gas based on a finding by the Prehearing Officer that cost recovery 
clauses are specifically exempt from rulemaking under Section 120.80(13)(a), F.S. 16 (FPL BR 
23)  
 
 OPC admits that the Commission is exempt from “some aspect of rulemaking” but that 
certain Commission orders, such as the order setting hedging guidelines17 are “de facto or 
surrogate rules.”18  (OPC BR 39)  OPC argues that the provisions of Section 366.06(1), F.S., 
providing  that all applications for changes in rates shall be made under the rules and regulations as 
prescribed by the Commission, controls over the exemption in Section 120.80(13)(a), F.S.  (OPC 
BR 40)  In support, OPC cites language from a staff recommendation in a proceeding involving the 
promulgation of Rule 25-6.0424, F.A.C., setting requirements for filing a petition for mid-course 
correction, in Docket No. 100084-EI. 19  (OPC BR 39)   A petition for mid-course correction seeks 
a change to fuel factors and is typically filed in fuel clause proceedings.  OPC contends that 
requesting approval for the guidelines is de facto a pre-application for changes in customer rates on 
an automatic, going-forward basis for gas projects that meet the guidelines.  Therefore, OPC 
argues, the Commission violates the mandate of Section 366.06(1), F.S., if it adopts the FPL 
guidelines without promulgating rules.  (OPC BR 39-40)  
 

FIPUG takes the position that the Commission should engage in rulemaking, because 
FPL’s guidelines are tantamount to proposed rules and should only be considered in an 
appropriately noticed proceeding in accord with Chapter 120, F.S.  (FIPUG BR 3, 6)  FIPUG 
argues that rulemaking affords affected parties notice and the opportunity to participate in the 
development of a prospective application of a policy regarding the issues raised by FPL’s 
petition to adopt guidelines for future oil and gas exploration and production ventures.  (FIPUG 
BR 6)  FIPUG recommends that the Commission pursue rulemaking either directly or through 

                                                 
16 See Order No. PSC-14-0665-PCO-EI, issued on November 17, 2014, in Docket No. 140001-EI, In re: Fuel and 
purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor. 
17 See Order No. PSC-08-0667-PAA-EI, issued October 8, 2008, in Docket No. 080001-EI, In re Fuel and purchased 
power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor. 
18 The term “de facto” or “surrogate rule” is not found in any provision of Chapter 120, F.S. 
19 Document No. 03779-10, filed May 6, 2010, Revised Recommendation for May 13, 2010 Agenda.  Staff notes 
that language in a staff recommendation does not constitute Commission action.  Order No. PSC-10-0332-NOR-EI,  
issued May 25, 2010, in Docket No. 100084,  In re: Initiation of rulemaking to adopt Rule 25-6.0424, F.A.C., 
Petition for Mid-Course Correction,  does not address this portion of the staff’s recommendation.   



Docket No. 150001-EI Issue 7 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 18 - 

incipient policy on a case-by-case approach.  (FIPUG BR 4)  FIPUG also argues that such wide-
ranging policy pronouncements should be put in place through legislative enactment.  (FIPUG 
BR 2)  FIPUG further states that the adoption of FPL’s guidelines will establish precedent for 
other utilities to request approval of projects similar to FPL’s gas reserves project.  (FIPUG BR 
2)    
 
 The first question is whether FPL’s proposed Guidelines, if adopted, are rules.  Section 
120.52(7), F.S., defines a rule as an agency statement of general applicability that implements, 
interprets, or prescribes law or policy, or describes the procedure or practice requirements of an 
agency and includes any form which imposes any requirement or solicits any information not 
specifically required by statute or by an existing rule.   
 
 When deciding whether a challenged action constitutes a rule, a court analyzes the 
action's general applicability, requirement of compliance, or direct and consistent effect of law.  
Fla. Dep't of Fin. Servs. v. Capital Collateral Reg'l Counsel-Middle Region, 969 So. 2d 527, 530 
(Fla. 1st DCA 2007).  The analysis is predicated on whether the action has a direct effect on the 
other regulated utilities, adversely affects any substantive right, constitutes a denial or 
withdrawal of a right, imposes any new or additional requirements, or has the direct and 
consistent effect of law.   Volusia County Sch. Bd. v. Volusia Home Builders Ass'n, Inc., 946 So. 
2d 1084, 1089 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).    
 
 In Florida Public Service Com. v. Central Corp., 551 So. 2d 568, 569 ( Fla. 1st DCA 
1989), the court held that a Commission interim rate order imposing a temporary “hold subject to 
refund” requirement was an invalid unpromulgated rule because the order specifically stated that 
the requirement applied to all alternate service providers furnishing operator-assisted long 
distance telecommunications services, not just Central Corporation.  The court determined that 
the order was a rule as it imposed an immediate requirement not otherwise required by statute or 
existing rule because the providers either had to change previously approved rates to match those 
charged by local exchange companies, or set monies aside to cover the potential refund 
obligation.  
  
 Unlike the Commission order at issue in Central Corp. or the order establishing the 
hedging guidelines,20 the FPL proposed Guidelines, if adopted, affect only FPL.  The guidelines 
neither have a direct effect on the other electric utilities that are parties in the fuel clause 
proceedings, adversely affect any of their substantive rights, impose any new or additional 
requirements, nor have the direct and consistent effect of law.  Thus, the guidelines are not a 
statement of general applicability and do not rise to the level of a rule under the provisions of 
Section 120.52(7), F.S.  
 
 In 1991, the Florida Legislature enacted Section 120.54(1)(a), F.S., which provides that  
rulemaking is not a matter of agency discretion and requires each agency statement defined as a 
rule by Section 120.52 to be adopted by the rulemaking procedure provided in Chapter 120, F.S. 
as soon as feasible and practicable.  See: Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. 

                                                 
20 See Order No. PSC-08-0667-PAA-EI, issued October 8, 2008, in Docket No. 080001-EI, In re Fuel and purchased 
power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor. 



Docket No. 150001-EI Issue 7 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 19 - 

Schluter, 705 So. 2d 81 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).  However, Section 120.80(13)(a), F.S., specifically 
exempts the Commission from the mandatory rulemaking requirements of Section 120.54(1)(a), 
F.S.  The exemption applies to any Commission statements that relate to cost-recovery clauses, 
factors, or mechanisms implemented pursuant to Chapter 366, F.S., relating to public utilities. 
The Commission has, in the past, established guidelines and procedures for fuel clause 
proceedings that have general applicability through Commission orders without promulgating 
rules.21  The Commission specifically addressed the Section 120.80(13)(a), F.S., exemption in 
Order No. PSC-99-1741-PAA-EI when it ruled that, despite containing agency statements of 
widespread applicability, an order issued as part of the fuel and purchased power cost recovery 
clause is exempt from the rulemaking requirements of Chapter 120, F.S. 22 
 
 OPC’s argument that Section 120.80(13)(a), F.S., does not control because the petition for 
approval of the guidelines “is de facto a pre-application for changes in customer rates” under 
Section 366.01, F.S., is inapposite to the issue at hand and misapprehends the statutory 
interpretation of the relevant statutory sections.23   Rule 25-6.0424, F.A.C., setting requirements for 
petitions for mid-course correction involves petitions for change in rates.  The petition to adopt 
guidelines is clearly not an application for a change in rates.  Adopting OPC’s argument, the 
Commission would be required to promulgate rules to implement all Commission orders setting 
procedures,  factors or mechanisms in cost-recovery clauses and renders the provisions of Section 
120.80(13)(a), F.S., meaningless.  A basic rule of statutory construction is that the Legislature does 
not intend to enact useless provisions, and courts avoid readings that would render part of a statute 
meaningless.  American Home Assurance Co. v. Plaza Materials Corp., 908 So. 2d 360, 366 (Fla. 
2005);  Kasischke v. State, 991 So. 2d 803, 808 (Fla. 2008)  (holding that a court must avoid 
interpreting a statute so as to render the statute meaningless).   
 
 In conclusion, if the Commission adopts guidelines, it is not required to engage in 
rulemaking.  First, the guidelines are not rules under the definition in Section 120.52(7), F.S.  
Second, the Commission is exempt from rulemaking under the provisions of Section 
120.80(13)(a), F.S., applicable to cost-recovery clauses, factors, or mechanisms.    

                                                 
21 See Order No. PSC-08-0667-PAA-EI, issued October 8, 2008, in Docket No. 080001-EI, In re Fuel and purchased 
power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor. 
22 See Order No. PSC-99-1741-PAA-EI, issued September 3, 1999, in Docket No. 990771-EI, In re: Petition by 
Florida Power Corporation for approval of regulatory treatment associated with the sale of replacement capacity and 
energy to the City of Tallahassee.   
23 Section 366.06(1), F.S. does not address “pre-applications” for a change in rates.   



Docket No. 150001-EI Issue 9 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 20 - 

Issue 9:  Should this docket be closed? 
 
Recommendation:  No.  The Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause is an on-going 
docket and should remain open.  (Barrera) 

Staff Analysis:  The Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause is an on-going docket and 
should remain open. 



Docket No. 150001-EI Attachment A 
Date: June 4, 2015   

 - 21 - 

FPL GAS RESERVES GUIDELINES24 
 
Florida Power and Light Company’s (“FPL” or “the Company”) goals in purchasing natural gas 
to supply its power plants are reliability, price stability and low cost.  Participating in gas reserve 
projects through a joint development agreement is a form of long-term hedging that can be a 
valuable supplement to FPL’s existing short-term hedging program. 
 
The Florida Public Service Commission (“Commission”) previously has found “that the purpose 
of hedging is to reduce the impact of volatility in the fuel adjustment charges paid by an IOU’s 
customers, in the face of price volatility for the fuels (and fuel price-indexed purchased power 
energy costs) that the IOU must pay in order to provide electric service.”  Further, the 
Commission found the primary purpose of hedging is to “reduce the variability or volatility in 
fuel costs paid by customers over time.” (Order No. PSC-08-0667-PAA-EI, Attachment A, page 
2) 
 
Because of the natural depletion rate of shale-based gas production, it is understood that FPL will 
need to continue pursuing new gas reserve project opportunities to compensate for declining 
production from existing projects, as well as to expand the percentage of FPL’s gas requirements 
that are hedged long-term.  Moreover, it is clear that market participants and potential 
counterparties expect and value the ability to respond to opportunities quickly.  Accordingly, a 
successful market strategy requires an established framework within which FPL may negotiate 
and consummate transactions. 
 

I. SCOPE OF GAS RESERVE PROJECT PARTICIPATION 
 

• Gas reserve projects will help reduce the overall portfolio price volatility and 
supply risk.  The transactions will lessen the impact to customers if gas prices spike 
or rise and stay high for an extended period of time.  Even though each transaction 
individually will represent a very small percentage of the Company’s supply 
portfolio, collectively these transactions would help dampen the effects of price 
volatility. 

• Guideline I.A:  Overall, the estimated aggregate output of all gas reserve projects 
will not exceed the following percentages of FPL’s projected average daily natural 
gas burn: 

 
Year Maximum Volume as a Percentage 

of Average Daily Burn 
2015 15%  5% 
2016 20%  7.5% 
2017 25%  10% 

 
 

                                                 
24 As discussed in Issue 5, staff is recommending the Commission not approve FPL’s proposed Gas Reserves 
Guidelines.  However, if the Commission finds it is appropriate to establish guidelines at this time, staff 
recommends the modifications reflected in the type-and-strike format presented in Attachment A. 



Docket No. 150001-EI Attachment A 
Date: June 4, 2015   

 - 22 - 

• Guideline I.B:  FPL will provide an annual update to the three year window 
presented in Guideline I.A informing the Commission of the relative percentage of 
average daily burn the aggregate output of all gas reserve projects represent as part 
of its Risk Management Plan filed in early August each year with the 
Estimated/Actual Testimony filing.  The maximum volume as a percentage of 
average daily burn will be capped at 10 percent until such time the Commission 
considers this Guideline in a future proceeding. 

• Guideline I.C:  Because gas reserve transactions provide a hedging benefit for FPL 
and its customers, the estimated aggregate volumes of natural gas from all gas 
reserve transactions in each calendar year will be netted against the amounts that 
FPL forecasts to hedge pursuant to FPL’s annual Risk Management Plan.  FPL will 
hedge the net amount as prescribed in the Risk Management Plan. 

• Guideline 1.D:  FPL will not obligate itself to invest more than $750 $250 MM in 
the aggregate on gas reserve projects over the course of any one calendar year. 

 
II. CUSTOMER SAVINGS 

 
To ensure transparency and to demonstrate that FPL’s customers are receiving the 
greatest opportunity for fuel savings associated with investments in gas reserve 
projects, FPL will provide an annual detailed comparison of all gas reserve projects 
entered into on behalf of FPL, USG, and/or any other affiliate or subsidiary of 
NextEra Energy as part of its Risk Management Plan filed in early August each 
year with the Estimated/Actual Testimony filing.  This annual filing will provide 
the same information for each gas reserve project entered into by any affiliate or 
subsidiary of NextEra Energy that was used to support or justify the appropriateness 
of each gas reserve project entered into by FPL during the reporting period.  In 
particular, this filing will show all material assumptions relied upon to support each 
gas reserve project including the capital investment amount, will calculate the 
associated revenue requirement for each gas reserve project, and will provide the 
net present value savings for each gas reserve project entered into by any affiliate or 
subsidiary of NextEra Energy. 
 

• Investment in gas reserve projects can offer significant price stability for the 
volumes produced, while also providing customer savings in a market of rising gas 
prices.  A benefit of a well-managed gas reserves investment program is secure 
low-cost natural gas for our customers for years into the future that delivers an 
expected pricing discount relative to the forward curve.  Since typical wells produce 
for 40 to 60 years, gas production joint ventures can provide stable pricing for 
decades to come, thus helping to achieve the Commission’s stated goal for hedging 
to reduce price volatility for customers. 

• Transactions of this type can result in lost opportunities for savings in the fuel costs 
to be paid by customers if fuel prices actually settle at lower levels than at the time 
the gas reserves investments were made.  However, since only a portion of FPL’s 
fuel requirements is procured through gas reserves investments, FPL maintains the 
ability to purchase low priced fuel when the opportunity arises.  Moreover, in some 
projects it may be possible to delay the drilling plan and/or reduce the production 



Docket No. 150001-EI Attachment A 
Date: June 4, 2015   

 - 23 - 

volume from existing wells in the event of unexpected price declines.  Conversely, 
when fuel prices settle at higher levels than at the time the gas reserves investments 
were made, increased customer savings are a direct result of the gas production 
joint venture. 

• Guideline II.A:  Evaluation of the prudence of FPL’s having entered into a new gas 
reserve project will be based on a showing that the project is estimated to generate 
savings for customers on a net present value basis, relying solely on information 
relative to these Guidelines available to FPL at the time the transaction was entered, 
as well as any information FPL should have known at the time, including the use of 
an independent third party reserve engineering report and FPL’s standard fuel price 
forecasting methodology. As part of the annual filing to the Risk Management Plan 
discussed above, FPL will provide the same showing of results (gains or losses) for 
every gas reserve project entered and/or held by any affiliate or subsidiary of 
NextEra Energy.  The results for all gas reserve projects will be evaluated using the 
same forecast of natural gas prices used to project customer fuel savings for FPL 
gas reserve projects. 

 
For any gas reserve projects secured pursuant to these guidelines, FPL will use an 
independent third party auditor in performing the audits of the associated 
transactions.  FPL will work with Commission staff to develop the scope of these 
audits.  In addition, FPL will use the necessary subaccounts, under the FERC 
system of accounting, which will correspond on a one-on-one basis with the oil and 
gas system of accounts used by the Gas Reserve Company set up to record FPL’s 
investments in gas reserve projects. 

 
III. SUPPLY DIVERSITY 

 
• Gas reserve projects will provide beneficial geographic diversity of fuel supply.  

Catastrophic events, such as hurricanes, affect FPL’s ability to procure and deliver 
fuel.  Investments in multiple gas reserves across various regions will reduce the 
impact of a single event disrupting FPL’s entire fuel supply. 

• Gas reserve projects also will increase the diversity of FPL’s supply from a physical 
perspective, as well as a financial one.  The longer time frame of these investments 
offers diversity when compared to the current financial and physical contract 
lengths in the existing hedging program. 

• FPL intends over time to transact with a wide range of suppliers so as to minimize 
concentration of supply with any one producer.  This will allow FPL to transact in 
multiple regions and will also provide for reduced credit exposure to any one entity. 
To minimize counterparty risk, FPL will only transact with producers that are also 
producers for existing gas reserve projects held by one or more NextEra Energy 
affiliates or subsidiaries. 

• Guideline III.A:  FPL will only enter into transactions for onshore gas reserve 
projects, located in areas with reserves that have a well-established history of gas 
production.  Florida does not meet these criteria. In addition, FPL will only enter 
into transactions for gas reserve projects that involve wells classified as “Proved 
Reserves” or “Probable Reserves” as defined by the Securities and Exchange 



Docket No. 150001-EI Attachment A 
Date: June 4, 2015   

 - 24 - 

Commission for public company reporting.  Because one of the primary purposes of 
gas reserve projects is a physical source of supply to serve its natural gas needs, at 
least 50 percent of the wells in each gas reserve project must be classified as 
“Proved Reserves.”  FPL will not enter into transactions for gas reserve projects 
that involve wells classified as “Possible Reserves.” 

• Guideline III.B:  Because one of the primary purposes of gas reserve projects is a 
physical source of supply to serve its substantial gas needs, FPL will only enter into 
a transaction if there is a transportation path available to deliver the gas produced 
from that project to FPL’s service territory.  Texas, Louisiana, Oklahoma, 
Arkansas, Mississippi, Alabama, West Virginia, Ohio, and Pennsylvania currently 
meet this criterion.  FPL will make use of its transportation portfolio, along with 
considering new physical paths.  The costs of any new transportation needed to 
deliver gas from a gas reserve project will be taken into consideration when 
analyzing the economics of that project. 

 
IV. CHARACTERISTICS OF GAS RESERVES 

 
• Natural gas production consists of a combination of hydrocarbons, which can 

include methane, natural gas liquids (“NGLs”), and oil.  The composition of natural 
gas production varies region by region and within individual regions. 

• FPL’s natural gas plants burn primarily methane and can accommodate only a very 
small percentage of other hydrocarbons.  However, there are active third party 
markets for purchase and sale of NGLs and oil. 

• There are a range of designations for reserves denoting the degree of certainty that 
the predicted quantity of gas is commercially recoverable from the well under 
current conditions:  Proved, Probable, and Possible.  FPL’s gas reserve portfolio 
would appropriately be comprised of a wide range of projects, including reserves 
that fall within each of those categories. 

• Guideline IV.A:  Although there is significant customer value in the production and 
sale of NGLs and oil, the purpose of FPL’s gas reserves program is to provide a 
source of physical supply of natural gas to serve its power plants.  For that reason, 
FPL will only enter into a transaction for a gas reserve project if the estimated 
output of the wells in the project contains at least 50% from methane by volume. 

• Guideline IV.B:  All NGLs and oil produced from a gas reserve project will be sold 
at market prices and the resulting revenues will be credited to the Fuel Clause to 
offset the production costs for which customers are responsible, thus lowering the 
effective cost of natural gas.  The projected revenues from NGLs and oil produced 
from a gas reserve project will be taken into consideration when analyzing the 
economics of that project.   
 
 
Flexibility to respond to market opportunities is in the best interest of FPL and its 
customers.  Therefore, it is understood that FPL may (i) propose modifications to 
these guidelines in the annual update provided pursuant to Guideline I.B above, and 
(ii) seek Fuel Clause recovery for a project that deviates from one or more of the 
guidelines upon a showing that the project nonetheless is expected to benefit FPL 



Docket No. 150001-EI Attachment A 
Date: June 4, 2015   

 - 25 - 

customers.  In order to provide due process to all parties, any proposed 
modifications to these guidelines filed in August will be the subject of the hearing 
in the following year’s Fuel Clause proceeding.  To be considered in the current 
year’s Fuel Clause hearing, any proposed modifications to the guidelines must be 
filed by March 1.  Eligibility for Fuel Clause recovery of any gas reserve project 
that deviates from one or more of the guidelines will be considered on a case-by-
case basis.  Such projects must be filed with the Commission by March 1 to be 
considered in that year’s Fuel Clause proceeding. 

 
 



Item 4 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

June 4, 2015 

Jlubltt~mria G!ntttttthmhnt 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) .11fv I1J! 
Division of Accounting an~ce (~1, T. Brown, Cicchetti, Mou~ng) ~~- . "A 
DivisiOn of Economics (Hudstlrl, Thomps ·-::r-. w -~ ~ -f\LA v' 

Office ofthe General Counsel (Tan) J Division of Engineering (King, Watts) ?!!j 
Docket No. 140147-WS - Ap~ for s afT-assisted rate case m Sumter 
County by Jumper Creek Utility Company. 

AGENDA: 06/18/15 -Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May 
Participate (Except for Issues 11 , 13 and 14) 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Edgar 

CRITICAL DATES: 01 /05116 (15-Month Effective Date (SARC)) 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUN 04, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 03343-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 140147-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 2 - 

Table of Contents 

Issue Description Page 

 Case Background ...............................................................................................................3 
1 Quality of Service  (Watts) ................................................................................................4 
2 Used and Useful  (Watts) ..................................................................................................7 
3 Rate Base (Vogel) ............................................................................................................10 
4 Rate of Return (Vogel) ....................................................................................................12 
5 Test Year Revenue (Thompson) ......................................................................................13 
6 Operating Expense (Vogel) .............................................................................................14 
7 Operating Ratio Method (Vogel) .....................................................................................17 
8 Revenue Requirement (Vogel) ........................................................................................20 
9 Rate Structure and Rates (Thompson) .............................................................................22 
10 Calculation of Interim Refund, If Any (Vogel) ...............................................................25 
11 Four-Year Rate Reduction (Vogel, Thompson) ..............................................................26 
12 Initial Customer Deposits (Thompson) ...........................................................................27 
13 Temporary Rates (Vogel) ................................................................................................28 
14 Proof of Adjustments (Vogel) .........................................................................................30 
15 Close Docket (Tan) ..........................................................................................................31 
 Schedule No. 1-A  Water Rate Base ...............................................................................32 
 Schedule No. 1-B  Wastewater Rate Base .......................................................................33 
 Schedule No. 1-C  Adjustments to Rate Base .................................................................34 
 Schedule No. 2      Capital Structure ...............................................................................35 
 Schedule No. 3-A  Water Operating Income ...................................................................36 
 Schedule No. 3-B  Wastewater Operating Income ..........................................................37 
 Schedule No. 3-C  Adjustments to NOI ..........................................................................38 
 Schedule No. 3-D  Water O&M Expense .......................................................................39 
 Schedule No. 3-E  Wastewater O&M Expense ...............................................................40 
 Schedule No. 4-A  Water Rates .......................................................................................41 
 Schedule No. 4-B  Wastewater Rates ..............................................................................42 

 

  



Docket No. 140147-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 3 - 

Case Background 

 Jumper Creek Utility Company (Jumper Creek or Utility) is a Class C water and 
wastewater utility serving approximately 43 customers in Sumter County. Jumper Creek’s 
service territory is located in the Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD) 
and is not in a water use caution area. The Utility’s application in the instant docket shows total 
gross revenues of $13,078 for water and $18,624 for wastewater, with net operating losses of 
$10,424 and $423 for water and wastewater, respectively. 
 
 The Jumper Creek systems were originally owned by Jumper Creek Manor Homeowners’ 
Association, Inc. (HOA). The HOA, as a nonprofit entity, was exempt from Commission 
regulation, pursuant to Section 367.022(7), Florida Statutes (F.S.). In a 2010 transfer docket, by 
Order No. PSC-11-0377-PAA-WS, the Jumper Creek systems were transferred to Aqua Utilities 
Florida, Inc. (AUF).1 The existing rates at the time of this transfer remained the same. AUF 
subsequently transferred the systems to Jumper Creek Utility Company in a 2013 transfer docket 
by Order No. PSC-14-0299-PAA-WS,2 where Jumper Creek’s net book value was last 
established. The instant case will be the first time the Commission will establish rates for the 
systems. 
 
 Jumper Creek filed its application for a Staff-Assisted Rate Case (SARC) on August 1, 
2014, and subsequently completed the Commission’s filing requirements. October 3, 2014 was 
established as the official filing date in this case. 
 
 The Commission has jurisdiction in this case pursuant to Sections 367.011, 367.0814, 
367.101, and 367.121, F.S.

                                                 
1Issued September 12, 2011 in Docket No. 100114-WS, In re: Application for approval of transfer of Horizon 
Homes of Central Florida, Inc. and Five Land Group, LLC’s water and wastewater systems to Aqua Utilities 
Florida, Inc., and for amendment of Certificate Nos. 507-W and 441-S, in Sumter County. 
2Issued June 11, 2014 in Docket No. 130176-WS, In re: Application for approval of transfer of certain water and 
wastewater facilities and Certificate Nos. 507-W and 441-S of Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. to Jumper Creek Utility 
Company in Sumter County. 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 1 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 4 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Is the overall quality of service provided by Jumper Creek satisfactory?  

Recommendation:  Yes. Staff recommends that the condition of the water and wastewater 
treatment facilities are satisfactory and the water provided by Jumper Creek is meeting 
applicable water quality standards, including primary and secondary standards, as prescribed in 
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection’s (DEP) rules. It also appears that the 
Utility has attempted to address the customers’ concerns. Therefore, staff recommends that the 
overall quality of service for the Jumper Creek water and wastewater systems in Sumter County 
is satisfactory. (Watts) 

Staff Analysis:  Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), in water 
and wastewater rate cases, the Commission shall determine the overall quality of service 
provided by a utility. This is derived from an evaluation of three separate components of the 
Utility operations. These components are the quality of the Utility’s product, the operational 
conditions of the Utility’s plant and facilities, and the Utility’s attempt to address customer 
satisfaction. Jumper Creek’s compliance with DEP and the SWFWMD regulations; and customer 
comments or complaints received by the Commission are also reviewed.  

Quality of Utility’s Product and Operating Condition of the Utility’s Plant and Facilities 
 

Jumper Creek’s service area is located near Bushnell, Florida, in Sumter County. The raw 
water source is ground water, which is obtained from two wells in the service area and is treated. 
The water treatment processing sequence is to pump raw water from the aquifer, inject calcium 
hypochlorite, and distribute.  
 

In addition to primary contaminants, Section 367.0812, F.S., requires the Commission to 
consider secondary contaminants as part of the overall quality of service. Secondary 
contaminants are those contaminants a customer would likely notice because they impact things 
like color or smell. However, secondary contaminants are not a health risk and DEP does not 
typically undertake enforcement actions for secondary standards, unless another type of 
contaminant exceeds the maximum contaminant levels (MCL). 
 

Jumper Creek is current in all of its required chemical analyses. Staff reviewed the 
chemical analysis with samples dated August 20, 2014, for the disinfection byproducts and 
January 24, 2012, for all other contaminants. Laboratory tests show that Jumper Creek’s finished 
water product is well below the MCLs allowed by DEP for all primary and secondary 
contaminants, and there appear to be no water quality compliance issues with this facility. 

 
Staff also reviewed the Utility’s last two DEP Sanitary Survey Reports, dated March 18, 

2010, and May 14, 2013. For each inspection, no deficiencies were found and DEP determined 
that the facility was in compliance with its rules and regulations. Based on Jumper Creek’s DEP 
compliance, staff recommends that the operational condition of the water treatment plant (WTP) 
is satisfactory. 
  



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 1 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 5 - 

The wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) is an extended aeration facility with reclaimed 
water directed to a rapid infiltration basin. Staff reviewed the last Compliance Evaluation 
Inspection (CEI) performed by DEP, dated April 17, 2014. DEP’s report listed four deficiencies. 
First, one of the three blowers did not work. Jumper Creek corrected this deficiency by installing 
a new blower motor in December 2014. Second, the automatic timer for the blowers did not 
work. The Utility replaced the automatic timer in April 2014. Third, the lift station wet well 
needed cleaning. The Utility cleaned the wet well and notified DEP in May 2014. Fourth, DEP 
stated there was no current flow meter calibration onsite due to the elapsed time meter not 
functioning. Jumper Creek repaired and calibrated the meter, and reported its actions to DEP in 
May 2014.  

 
During its April 14, 2015 site inspection, staff verified that all of the deficiencies noted 

on DEP’s CEI had been corrected. However, staff observed that another blower motor was not 
working. The Utility replaced the motor and submitted an invoice for the replacement to be 
included in the instant docket. Based on Jumper Creek’s status with DEP and its prompt repair 
actions, staff recommends that the operational condition of the WWTP is satisfactory. 
    
The Utility’s Attempt to Address Customer Satisfaction 
 

A customer meeting was held in Webster, Florida, on April 1, 2015. Four of the Utility’s 
customers attended the meeting and three spoke. Prior to the customer meeting, on November 
12, 2014, one customer sent written comments to the Commission objecting to the rate increase. 
No other customers have submitted written comments to the Commission. 

All of the customers who spoke were concerned about the rate increase. In addition to 
rates, one customer had the following concerns: (1) high levels of chlorine in the water; and (2) 
odor from the WWTP. 

Subsequent to the customer meeting, Jumper Creek tested the chlorine residual at 
customers’ homes, and reported the results to the Commission in a letter dated April 7, 2015. 
DEP requires water suppliers to maintain a minimum free chlorine residual of at least 0.2 
milligrams per liter (mg/L), or a minimum combined chlorine residual of 0.6 mg/L throughout 
the system at all times. DEP also has designated a maximum system chlorine level of 4.0 mg/L. 
Jumper Creek reported that all of the customers’ chlorine residuals tested at 1.0 mg/L, above the 
minimum level required, but well below the maximum allowed. 

Regarding the odor from the WWTP, after the customer meeting the Utility spoke with 
the customer who voiced the concern. The WWTP is located behind some homes that are across 
the street from this customer. After speaking with the customer, the Utility found that there was a 
sewer clean out which did not have a proper cap on it protruding from the ground near the 
customer’s home. Jumper Creek replaced the cap on April 6, 2015. The Utility reported that, on 
subsequent site visits, no odor was detected. 

Staff reviewed the complaints in the Commission’s Complaint Tracking System for the 
Jumper Creek water and wastewater systems from January 1, 2009, through December 31, 2013. 
Staff did not find any complaints filed by customers served by Jumper Creek’s WTP or WWTP.  



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 1 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 6 - 

  
On January 15, 2015, staff sent a letter to DEP requesting information on complaints that 

were filed with DEP regarding this water system from January 1, 2009, through December 31, 
2013. DEP reported that it received no complaints regarding the Jumper Creek WTP during that 
time. Jumper Creek stated that no complaints have been filed with the Utility since it began 
operations as Jumper Creek Utility Company. 
 
Summary 
 

Staff recommends that the condition of the water and wastewater treatment facilities are 
satisfactory and the water provided by Jumper Creek is meeting applicable water quality 
standards, including primary and secondary standards, as prescribed in the DEP rules. It also 
appears that the Utility has attempted to address the customers’ concerns. Therefore, staff 
recommends that the overall quality of service for the Jumper Creek water and wastewater 
systems in Sumter County is satisfactory. 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 2 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 7 - 

Issue 2:  What are the used and useful (U&U) percentages of Jumper Creek’s WTP, WWTP, and 
distribution and collection systems? 
 
Recommendation:  Jumper Creek’s WTP should be considered 90.6 percent U&U, its WWTP 
should be considered 7.8 percent U&U, and its distribution and collection systems should each 
be considered 100 percent U&U. There is no indication of excessive unaccounted for water 
(EUW) or excessive inflow and infiltration (I&I). (Watts)  

Staff Analysis:  Jumper Creek’s water system has a 12-inch well rated at 600 gallons per minute 
(gpm) and an 8-inch well rated at 570 gpm, for a total capacity of 1,170 gpm. The Utility has a 
13,000-gallon hydropneumatic tank for system pressurization. A hypochlorination system is used 
for disinfection and water from the tank is pumped into the water distribution system. 

 The distribution system is a network of approximately 5,410 linear feet of 6-inch PVC 
pipe. According to the Utility, there are 9 fire hydrants in its service area. 

 The WWTP is a 35,000 gallon per day (gpd) extended aeration facility operated to 
provide secondary treatment with basic disinfection. Reclaimed water is directed to a two-cell 
rapid infiltration basin with a 12,100 square foot wetted area. 

 The collection system is a network of force mains, collecting mains, and a lift station. 
According to the Utility’s records, the force mains consist of approximately 1,088 linear feet of 
4-inch PVC pipe, and the collecting mains consist of approximately 4,872 linear feet of 8-inch 
PVC pipe. According to the Utility, there are 23 manholes. 

Excessive Unaccounted for Water 
 
  Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., describes EUW as unaccounted for water in excess of 10 
percent of the amount produced. Unaccounted for water is all water that is produced and not 
sold, metered, or accounted for in the records of the Utility. Rule 25-30.4325(10), F.A.C., 
provides that to determine whether adjustments to plant and operating expenses, such as 
purchased electrical power and chemicals cost, are necessary, the Commission will consider all 
relevant factors as to the reason for EUW, solutions implemented to correct the problem, or 
whether a proposed solution is economically feasible. The unaccounted for water is calculated by 
subtracting both the gallons used for other purposes, such as flushing, and the gallons sold to 
customers from the total gallons pumped for the test year.  
 

The Utility’s records indicated 2,484,730 gallons of water were produced during the test 
year, 2,260,000 gallons of water were sold to customers, and 112,462 gallons were used for other 
purposes. Thus, unaccounted for water is 4.5 percent of the amount produced, resulting in no 
excessive unaccounted for water.  
   
 
 
 
 
 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 2 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 8 - 

Water Treatment Plant Used &Useful 
 
 Pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., the U&U percentage of a WTP without storage is 
calculated by dividing the peak system demand by the firm reliable capacity (FRC). The system 
demand is based on the single maximum day in the test year less EUW, plus a fire flow 
allowance and a growth allowance.  
 

Because the Utility has no storage capacity, the FRC is based on the capacity of the 
system excluding the largest well, expressed in gpm. The Utility has two wells, rated at 600 gpm 
and 570 gpm. Thus, excluding the larger well and using the capacity of the remaining well, the 
Utility’s FRC is 570 gpm. 
 
 The peak day of 23,600 gallons (or 16.4 gpm), which occurred on March 31, 2014, 
appears to be appropriate since it is not associated with unusual occurrences. Fire flow for the 
Utility’s service area is 500 gpm. As discussed above, the Utility’s EUW is zero. Pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.431, F.A.C., a linear regression analysis of the Utility’s historical growth shows that 
there has been no growth for the 5-year statutory growth period. Thus, a growth allowance is not 
considered. Therefore, pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., staff recommends that the WTP be 
considered 90.6 percent U&U. [(16.4gpm+500gpm)/570gpm] 
 
Inflow & Infiltration 

 Typically, infiltration results from groundwater entering a wastewater collection system 
through broken or defective pipes and joints; whereas, inflow results from water entering a 
wastewater collection system through manholes or lift stations. By convention, the allowance for 
infiltration is 500 gpd per inch diameter pipe per mile, and an additional 10 percent of water sold 
is allowed for inflow. Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., provides that in determining the amount of U&U 
plant, the Commission will consider I&I. Additionally, adjustments to operating expenses such 
as chemical and electrical costs are also considered necessary. The Utility’s records indicated 
that it treated less wastewater (931,600 gallons) than it would be allowed for infiltration and 
inflow as described above (1,072,488 gallons). Thus, the Utility had no excessive I&I for the test 
year. 
 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Used &Useful 
 
 Pursuant to Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., the U&U analysis of the Utility’s WWTP is based on 
the customer demand compared with the permitted plant capacity, with customer demand 
measured on the same basis as permitted capacity. The DEP permitted capacity for this facility is 
35,000 gpd based on a three-month rolling average daily flow. Based on the comparable flow of 
2,728 gpd during the test year, with no consideration given for growth or excessive I&I, staff 
recommends that the WWTP be considered 7.8 percent U&U. 
 
 
 
 
 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 2 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 9 - 

Water Distribution and Wastewater Collection Systems Used &Useful 
 
 The U&U analysis for the water distribution and wastewater collection systems are 
determined by dividing the number of lots connected to the systems by the number of lots 
fronting mains in the service area. Consideration is given for growth, if applicable. The Utility 
reported 43 connections during the test year, with 115 lots fronting mains. Staff has calculated 
the water distribution and wastewater collection systems to be 37.4 percent U&U. In Order No. 
PSC-11-0377-PAA-WS, it was determined that the Utility’s distribution and collection systems 
were developer contributed and imputed in contributions in aid of construction. Therefore, staff 
recommends that the water distribution and wastewater collection systems be considered 100 
percent U&U.3 
 
Summary 
 
 Staff recommends that Jumper Creek’s WTP should be considered 90.6 percent U&U, its 
WWTP should be considered 7.8 percent U&U, and its distribution and collection systems 
should each be considered 100 percent U&U. There is no indication of EUW or excessive I&I.  

                                                 
3Order No. PSC-11-0377-PAA-WS, issued September 12, 2011, in Docket No. 100114-WS, In re: Application for 
approval of transfer of Horizon Homes of Central Florida, Inc. and Five Land Group, LLC's water and wastewater 
systems to Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc., and for amendment of Certificate Nos. 507-W and 441-S, in Sumter County. 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 3 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 10 - 

Issue 3: What is the appropriate average test year water rate base and wastewater rate base for 
Jumper Creek? 

Recommendation: The appropriate average test year water rate base for Jumper Creek is 
$53,253 and the average test year wastewater rate base is a negative $12,038. (Vogel)  

Staff Analysis: Jumper Creek’s net book value was last established in its 2013 transfer docket 
by Order No. PSC-14-0299-PAA-WS.4 The test year ended June 30, 2014, was used for the 
instant case. A summary of each water rate base and wastewater rate base component, and 
recommended adjustments, are discussed below. 
  
Utility Plant in Service (UPIS): The Utility recorded UPIS of $511,881 for water and $389,284 
for wastewater. The Jumper Creek staff audit noted no exceptions to the Utility’s UPIS balances. 
Staff has included three pro forma additions to wastewater plant totaling $3,860 along with 
retirements of $2,895 for these items. The Utility included a fourth pro forma item for its water 
plant in service that staff has determined should be covered in the Utility’s contract with U.S. 
Water Services Corp. (USWSC). Staff therefore has not included this pro forma item. Staff has 
increased wastewater plant in service by $965. Staff recommends that the appropriate UPIS 
balances are $511,881 for water and $390,249 for wastewater. 
 
Land & Land Rights: The Utility recorded a test year land value of $2,272 for water and $18,722 
for wastewater. No adjustments are necessary; therefore, staff recommends that the appropriate 
land balances are $2,272 and $18,722 for water and wastewater, respectively. 
 
Non-Used and Useful (non-U&U) Plant: The Utility recorded non-U&U plant balances of $0 for 
water and $128,851 for wastewater. As discussed in Issue 2, the WTP should be considered 90.6 
percent U&U and the WWTP should be considered 7.8 percent U&U. In Issue 2, Jumper Creek’s 
distribution and collection systems were calculated as 37.4 percent U&U. In Order No. PSC-11-
0377-PAA-WS, it was determined that the Utility’s distribution and collection systems were 
developer contributed and imputed in contributions in aid of construction, therefore, the 
distribution and collection systems should be considered 100 percent U&U.5 
 
 Application of the U&U percentages to the average plant balances, associated average 
accumulated depreciation balances, and associated average acquisition adjustment (AA) balances 
results in a net increase of $9,095 for water and a net decrease of $81,606 for wastewater non-
U&U components, respectively. Therefore, staff’s recommended non-U&U plant balances are 
$9,095 for water and $47,245 for wastewater. 
 
Contributions In Aid of Construction (CIAC): The Utility recorded CIAC balances of $157,236 
for water and $221,828 for wastewater. No additions occurred in the test year, and staff 
determined that no adjustments are necessary. Staff’s recommended CIAC is $157,236 and 
$221,828 for water and wastewater, respectively. 
                                                 
4Order No. PSC-14-0299-PAA-WS, issued June 11, 2014, in Docket No. 130176-WS, In re: Application for 
approval of transfer of certain water and wastewater facilities and Certificate Nos. 507-W and 441-S of Aqua 
Utilities Florida, Inc. to Jumper Creek Utility Company in Sumter County. 
5Issued in Docket No. 100114-WS. 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 3 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 11 - 

Accumulated Depreciation: Jumper Creek recorded a test year accumulated depreciation balance 
of $151,215 for water and $126,053 for wastewater. Staff recalculated accumulated depreciation 
using the prescribed rates set forth in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C., and depreciation associated with 
plant additions and retirements, and as a result has decreased wastewater accumulated 
depreciation by $2,830. Staff has decreased accumulated depreciation by $11,885 for water and 
$8,097 for wastewater to reflect the simple average. Staff’s total adjustments to this account are a 
decrease of $11,885 for water and $10,927 for wastewater. Staff’s adjustments result in 
accumulated depreciation balances of $139,330 for water and $115,126 for wastewater. 
 
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC: The Utility recorded amortization of CIAC of $38,790 for 
water and $54,724 for wastewater. Amortization of CIAC has been recalculated by staff using 
composite depreciation rates, and as a result staff has decreased water accumulated amortization 
of CIAC by $6,430 and increased wastewater accumulated amortization of CIAC by $3,531. 
Also, staff has decreased water accumulated amortization of CIAC by $2,195 and wastewater 
accumulated amortization of CIAC $4,078 to reflect the simple average. Staff’s net adjustments 
result in a decrease of $8,625 for water and $547 for wastewater. Staff’s recommended 
accumulated amortization of CIAC balances are $30,166 for water and $54,177 for wastewater. 
 
Acquisition Adjustment (AA): The Utility recorded AA balances of $208,895 for water and 
$104,855 for wastewater. Due to the timing of when the acquisition adjustment occurred within 
the test year, an averaging adjustment would not be appropriate. Thus, staff did not adjust the 
balance. Therefore, staff recommends that the appropriate acquisition adjustment balances are 
$208,895 for water and $104,855 for wastewater. 
 
Accumulated Amortization of the AA: The Utility recorded an accumulated amortization of the 
AA balance of $0 for water and $0 for wastewater. Staff has increased these accounts by $1,125 
for water and $572 for wastewater to reflect the appropriate amount of accumulated amortization 
of the AA. Staff increased these balances by $20,143 for water and by $10,249 for wastewater to 
include a full year of accumulated amortization of the AA. Inclusion of a full year of 
amortization more appropriately represents the effect of the AA on a going-forward basis. Staff’s 
total adjustments to this account result in accumulated amortization of the AA balances of 
$21,268 for water and $10,821 for wastewater. 
 
Working Capital Allowance: Working capital is defined as the short-term investor-supplied 
funds that are necessary to meet operating expenses. Consistent with Rule 25-30.433(2), F.A.C., 
staff used the one-eighth of the operation and maintenance (O&M) expense formula approach for 
calculating the working capital allowance. Applying this formula, staff recommends a working 
capital allowance of $2,222 for water (based on O&M expense of $17,778/8), and $3,047 for 
wastewater (based on O&M expense of $24,377/8).  
 
Rate Base Summary: Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the appropriate average test 
year rate base for water is $53,253 and the average test year rate base for wastewater is a 
negative $12,038. Water and wastewater rate bases are shown on Schedule Nos. 1-A and 1-B, 
respectively. The related adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 1-C. 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 4 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 12 - 

Issue 4: What is the appropriate return on equity and overall rate of return for Jumper Creek? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate return on equity (ROE) is 8.74 percent with a range of 7.74 
percent to 9.74 percent. The appropriate overall rate of return is 8.62 percent. (Vogel)  

Staff Analysis:  According to the staff audit, Jumper Creek’s test year capital structure reflected 
common equity of $2,810 and customer deposits of $760. 

 The Utility’s capital structure has been reconciled with staff’s recommended rate base. 
The appropriate ROE for the Utility is 8.74 percent based upon the Commission-approved 
leverage formula currently in effect.6 Staff recommends an ROE of 8.74 percent, with a range of 
7.74 percent to 9.74 percent, and an overall rate of return of 8.62 percent. The ROE and overall 
rate of return are shown on Schedule No. 2. 

                                                 
6 See Order No. PSC-14-0272-PAA-WS, issued May 29, 2014, in Docket No. 140006-WS, In re: Water and 
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and 
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S. 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 5 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 13 - 

Issue 5: What are the appropriate test year revenues for the Utility’s water and wastewater 
systems? 
 
Recommendation:  The appropriate test year revenues for Jumper Creek’s water and wastewater 
systems are $13,370 and $20,662, respectively. (Thompson) 

Staff Analysis:  Jumper Creek recorded total test year water revenues of $13,078, which 
includes water service revenues of $11,746 and miscellaneous revenues of $1,332. The Utility 
recorded total test year wastewater revenues of $18,624. Based on staff’s review of the Utility’s 
billing determinants and the rates that were in effect during the test year, staff determined service 
revenues for the water system should be increased by $980 to reflect total test year service 
revenues of $12,726. Staff adjusted miscellaneous revenues to reflect the appropriate amount of 
$1,288 and split it equally between water and wastewater. As a result, miscellaneous revenues 
should be decreased by $688 for water and increased by $644 for wastewater to reflect the 
appropriate miscellaneous revenues of $644 for each system during the test year. Therefore, staff 
recommends that the appropriate test year revenues for Jumper Creek’s water and wastewater 
systems are $13,370 ($13,078 + $980 - $688) and $20,662 ($20,018 + $644), respectively. Test 
year revenues are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B. 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 6 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 14 - 

Issue 6: What is the appropriate amount of total operating expense? 

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of total operating expense for the Utility is $20,095 
for water and $27,024 for wastewater. (Vogel)  
 
Staff Analysis: Jumper Creek recorded operating expense of $40,132 for water and $36,333 for 
wastewater for the test year ended June 30, 2014. The test year O&M expenses have been 
reviewed, including invoices, canceled checks, and other supporting documentation. Staff has 
made several adjustments to the Utility's operating expenses as summarized below.  
 
Purchased Power (615/715): The Utility recorded purchased power expense of $1,544 for water 
and $2,251 for wastewater. Two late fees were included in the wastewater invoices in this 
account. As a result, staff has decreased this account by $55 for wastewater. Therefore, staff 
recommends purchased power expense of $1,544 and $2,196 for water and wastewater, 
respectively. 
 
Chemicals (618/718): The Utility recorded chemicals expense of $47 for water and $455 for 
wastewater. Staff believes no adjustments are necessary, and therefore recommends chemicals 
expense of $47 for water and $455 for wastewater. 
 
Contractual Services - Professional (631/731): Jumper Creek recorded contractual services – 
professional expense of $1,250 for water and $2,083 for wastewater. The Utility included an 
invoice with no supporting documentation in the wastewater account; therefore, staff has 
decreased this account by $833. The resulting amounts for contractual services – professional 
expense are $1,250 for water and $1,250 for wastewater. 
 
Contractual Services - Other (636/736): Jumper Creek recorded contractual services – other 
expense of $11,503 for water and $16,391 for wastewater. Staff has increased these accounts by 
$119 for water and $184 for wastewater. In addition, staff decreased the water account by $894 
to remove an extra month of expenses in the water account.  
 
 Staff received letters from the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) and the Utility regarding 
the contract between the Utility and USWSC. After reviewing these letters, staff has adjusted the 
contract expenses for salaries, fuel, and vehicle maintenance. Staff’s total adjustments to these 
expenses result in a decrease of $121 to water and $121 to wastewater.  
 
 USWSC provided its costing and allocation model to staff and OPC. Staff reviewed the 
model and its inputs and allocation procedures and, with the exception of the items for which 
staff has made adjustments, found the model to be reasonable. In particular, evaluation of the 
model revealed USWSC included 1,000 potential ERCs to its total ERCs served to spread the 
costs over a larger base. This lowers the cost per ERC. USWSC indicated it does this to 
recognize potential future ERCs that are expected to be added through growth or acquisitions. By 
spreading costs over multiple systems, and including potential ERCs to recognize potential 
future growth, Jumper Creek customers are realizing operational and cost benefits that would not 
be available if it operated on a stand-alone basis. In conclusion, staff believes the adjusted cost of 
the management services contract with USWSC is reasonable. 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 6 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 15 - 

 Staff’s net adjustments are a decrease of $896 to water and an increase of $63 to 
wastewater. The resulting amounts for contractual services – other expense are $10,607 for water 
and $16,454 for wastewater. 
 
Insurance Expense (655/755): Jumper Creek recorded insurance expense of $1,098 for water and 
$366 for wastewater for the test year. Staff has reduced insurance expense by $99 for lack of 
documentation. In addition, staff believes insurance expense should be allocated equally between 
the water and wastewater systems. Therefore, staff has split the remaining $1,365 between the 
two systems, $682 for water and $682 for wastewater. Staff’s net adjustments decrease insurance 
expense for water by $416 and increase insurance expense for wastewater by $316. Therefore, 
staff recommends insurance expense for the test year of $682 for water and $682 for wastewater. 
 
Regulatory Commission Expense (665/765): The Utility recorded regulatory commission 
expense of $118 for water and $118 for wastewater for the test year. This includes filing fees, 
noticing fees, and consulting fees. No adjustments were made to this account. Staff recommends 
regulatory commission expense of $118 for water and $118 for wastewater. 
 
Bad Debt Expense (670/770): Jumper Creek recorded bad debt expense of $825 for water and 
$174 for wastewater. To establish an appropriate amount of bad debt expense for the test year, 
staff calculated a three year average using annual reports filed for the years 2012, 2013, and 
2014. Using the three year average, staff recommends a decrease of $263 for water and an 
increase of $584 for wastewater. Therefore, staff recommends bad debt expense of $562 for 
water and $758 for wastewater. 
 
Miscellaneous Expense (675/775): The Utility recorded miscellaneous expense of $2,120 for 
water and $657 for wastewater. Staff believes no adjustments are necessary, and therefore 
recommends miscellaneous expense of $2,120 for water and $657 for wastewater. 
 
Operation and Maintenance Expenses Summary: Based on the above adjustments, staff 
recommends that the O&M expense balances are $17,778 for water and $24,377 for wastewater. 
Staff’s recommended adjustments to O&M expense are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-A through 3-
E.  
 
Depreciation Expense (Net of Amortization of CIAC): The Utility recorded depreciation expense 
of $23,771 for water and $19,099 for wastewater during the test year. Staff recalculated 
depreciation expense using the prescribed rates set forth in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. Staff 
decreased depreciation expense by $4 for water and $40 for wastewater to reflect the appropriate 
depreciation expense. Also, staff decreased depreciation expense by $1,756 for water and $9,797 
for wastewater to reflect the non-U&U portion of the test year depreciation expense. Jumper 
Creek recorded amortization expense of CIAC as $7,310 for water and $10,853 for wastewater 
during the test year. Staff also recalculated amortization of CIAC expense and decreased these 
accounts by $2,921 for water and $2,698 for wastewater to reflect the appropriate amount of this 
expense. Staff’s net adjustments are an increase of $1,161 to water and a decrease of $7,139 to 
wastewater, resulting in a net depreciation expense of $17,622 ($23,771 – $7,310 + $1,161) for 
water and $1,107 ($19099 – $10,853 - $7,139) for wastewater. Staff is not including depreciation 
expense in its calculation of wastewater total operating expense. 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 6 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 16 - 

Amortization Expense of the AA: Jumper Creek recorded no amortization expense of the AA. 
This expense for the test year was $1,125 for water and $572 for wastewater. The test year 
balances only capture one half of a month of this expense. Staff believes a full year of this 
expense should be used to reflect the appropriate amount of this expense moving forward. 
Therefore, staff has increased this amount to $20,143 for water and $10,249 for wastewater in 
place of the test year amounts. Also, to reflect the non-U&U portion of the test year amortization 
of AA expense, staff has decreased this account by $1,256 for water and $3,860 for wastewater. 
Staff’s net adjustments are increases of $18,887 for water and $6,389 for wastewater. Staff 
recommends amortization expense of the AA of $18,887 for water and $6,389 for wastewater. 
Staff is not including amortization expense of the AA in its calculation of wastewater total 
operating expense. 
 
Taxes Other Than Income (TOTI): Jumper Creek recorded a TOTI balance of $4,319 for water 
and $3,785 for wastewater. Staff has recalculated the Utility’s ad valorem taxes using the 
updated 2014 rates and has decreased this account $1,113 for water and $843 for wastewater. 
Staff also included property tax expense for the pro forma plant additions resulting in an increase 
of $11 for wastewater. Staff has increased this account by $30 for water and $93 for wastewater 
to reflect the appropriate test year Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) based on adjusted test 
year revenues. Also, to reflect the non-U&U portion of the test year TOTI expense, staff has 
decreased this account by $163 for water and $797 for wastewater. 
 
 In addition, as discussed in Issue 8, revenues have been increased by $11,313 for water 
and $8,799 for wastewater to reflect the change in revenue required to cover expenses and allow 
the recommended return on investment. As a result, TOTI should be increased by $509 for water 
and $396 for wastewater to reflect RAFs of 4.5 percent on the recommended change in revenues. 
Staff’s net adjustments are decreases of $737 for water and $1,140 for wastewater. Therefore, 
staff recommends TOTI of $3,582 and $2,646 for water and wastewater, respectively. 
 
Operating Expenses Summary: The application of staff=s recommended adjustments to Jumper 
Creek’s test year operating expenses results in operating expenses of $20,095 for water and 
$27,024 for wastewater. Operating expenses are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B. The 
related adjustments are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-C, 3-D, and 3-E. 

 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 7 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 17 - 

Issue 7:  Should the Commission utilize the operating ratio methodology as an alternative means 
to calculate the wastewater revenue requirement for Jumper Creek, and, if so, what is the 
appropriate margin? 

Recommendation:  Yes, the Commission should utilize the operating ratio methodology for 
calculating the wastewater revenue requirement for Jumper Creek. The margin should be 10.00 
percent of O&M expense. (Vogel) 

Staff Analysis:  Section 367.0814(9), F.S., provides that the Commission may, by rule, establish 
standards and procedures for setting rates and charges of small utilities using criteria other than 
those set forth in Sections 367.081(1), (2)(a), and (3), F.S. Rule 25-30.456, F.A.C., provides an 
alternative to a staff-assisted rate case as described in Rule 25-30.455, F.A.C. As an alternative, 
utilities with total gross annual operating revenue of less than $275,000 per system may petition 
the Commission for staff assistance using alternative rate setting. 

 Jumper Creek petitioned the Commission for alternative rate setting under the 
aforementioned rule and staff believes that the Commission should employ the operating ratio 
methodology to set rates in this case. The operating ratio methodology is an alternative to the 
traditional calculation of revenue requirements. Under this methodology, instead of applying a 
return on the Utility’s rate base, the revenue requirement is based Jumper Creek’s O&M 
expenses plus a margin. This methodology has been applied in cases in which the traditional 
calculation of the revenue requirement would not provide sufficient revenue to protect against 
potential variances in revenues and expenses. 

 By Order No. PSC-96-0357-FOF-WU, the Commission, for the first time, utilized the 
operating ratio methodology as an alternative means for setting rates.7 This order also established 
criteria to determine the use of the operating ratio methodology and a guideline margin of 10.00 
percent of O&M expense. This criterion was applied again in Order No. PSC-97-0130-FOF-SU.8 
Most recently, the Commission approved the operating ratio methodology for setting rates in 
Order No. PSC-13-0327-PAA-SU.9 

 By Order No. PSC-96-0357-FOF-WU, the Commission established criteria to determine 
whether to utilize the operating ratio methodology for those utilities with low or non-existent rate 
base. The qualifying criteria established by Order No. PSC-96-0357-FOF-WU and how they 
apply to the Utility are discussed below: 

1)  Whether the Utility=s O&M expense exceeds rate base. The operating ratio method substitutes 
O&M expense for rate base in calculating the amount of return. A Utility generally would not 
benefit from the operating ratio method if rate base exceeds O&M expense. The decision to use 
the operating ratio method depends on the determination of whether the primary risk resides in 
capital costs or operating expenses. In the instant case, the wastewater rate base is less than the 
                                                 
7 Issued March 13, 1996, in Docket No. 950641-WU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Palm Beach 
County by Lake Osborne Utilities Company, Inc. 
8 Issued February 10, 1997, in Docket No. 960561-SU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Citrus 
County by Indian Springs Utilities, Inc. 
9 Issued July 16, 2013, in Docket No. 120270-SU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by 
West Lakeland Wastewater, LLC. 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 7 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 18 - 

level of O&M expense. The Utility’s primary risk resides with covering its operating expense. 
Based on the staff’s recommendation, the adjusted water and wastewater rate bases for the test 
year are $53,253 and a negative $12,038, while adjusted O&M expenses are $17,778 for water 
and $24,377 for wastewater.  

2)  Whether the Utility is expected to become a Class B utility in the foreseeable future. Pursuant 
to Section 367.0814(9), F.S., the alternative form of regulation being considered in this case only 
applies to small utilities with gross annual revenue of $250,000 or less. Jumper Creek is a Class 
C utility and the recommended revenue requirements of $24,683 and $29,461 are substantially 
below the threshold level for Class B status ($200,000 per system). The Utility=s service area has 
not had any significant growth in the last five years. Therefore, the Utility will not become a 
Class B utility in the foreseeable future. 
 
3)  Quality of service and condition of plant. As discussed in Issue 1, staff recommends that the 
overall quality of service for the Jumper Creek water and wastewater systems in Sumter County 
is satisfactory. 
 
4)  Whether the Utility is developer-owned. The current Utility owner is not a developer. 
 
5)  Whether the Utility operates treatment facilities or is simply a distribution and/or collection 
system. The issue is whether purchased water and/or wastewater costs should be excluded in the 
computation of the operating margin. Jumper Creek operates water and wastewater treatment 
plants and collection systems. 
 
 Based on staff’s review of the Utility’s situation relative to the above criteria, staff 
recommends that Jumper Creek is a viable candidate for the operating ratio methodology. 
 
 By Order Nos. PSC-96-0357-FOF-WS and PSC-97-0130-FOF-WU, the Commission 
determined that a margin of 10.00 percent shall be used unless unique circumstances justify the 
use of a greater or lesser margin. The important question is not what the return percentage should 
be, but what level of operating margin will allow the utility to provide safe and reliable service 
and remain a viable entity. The answer to this question requires a great deal of judgment based 
upon the particular circumstances of the utility. 

 Several factors must be considered in determining the reasonableness of a margin. First, 
the margin must provide sufficient revenue for the Utility to cover its interest expense. Jumper 
Creek currently has no interest expense.  

 Second, use of the operating ratio methodology rests on the contention that the principal 
risk to the utility resides in operating cost rather than in cost of the plant. The fair return on a 
small rate base may not adequately compensate the utility owner for incurring the risk associated 
with covering the much larger operating cost. Therefore, the margin should adequately 
compensate the utility owner for that risk. Under the rate base methodology, the return to Jumper 
Creek would be $0 for wastewater. This would not provide the necessary financial margin to 
successfully operate this utility. 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 7 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 19 - 

 Also, if the return on rate base method was applied, the return would not generate 
sufficient revenue to cover operating expenses plus an adequate margin. Therefore, the operating 
ratio methodology should provide adequate revenue to cover operating costs at a minimum. 

 In this case, there is a large negative acquisition adjustment. Amortization of a negative 
AA reduces expenses. The significant size of the negative amortization expense results in a 
reduction in revenue requirements such that the revenue requirement is insufficient to cover the 
Utility’s cash expenses. Further, staff removed depreciation from the operating ratio 
calculation. Prior Commission practice has been to include net depreciation expense in the 
operating ratio calculation. In this case, however, staff is recommending that net depreciation 
expense not be included in the operating ratio calculation. As staff is recommending removing 
the amortization expense of the AA from the calculation, consistent with that position, staff is 
also recommending removal of the net depreciation expense from the calculation. 

 O&M expenses and TOTI are cash expenses incurred by a utility to provide service, and 
as such must be recovered to ensure the continuity of safe and reliable service. Therefore, staff 
has only included these accounts in calculating the revenue requirement. These changes will 
provide Jumper Creek with adequate cash flow to provide safe and reliable service. 

 OPC’s April 22, 2015 letter argues that variances in revenues and expenses are covered 
through the USWSC contract, the availability of pass-through applications, and indexes. The 
USWSC contract is cost-based and is not designed to absorb cost variances. The margin OPC 
refers to is not a margin for Jumper Creek, but for the contract operators. While USWSC and 
Jumper Creek share certain common investors, USWSC and Jumper Creek are not the same 
entity and Jumper Creek requires a margin to cover cost variances in its revenues and expenses. 
OPC also argues that the negative amortization expense from the acquisition adjustment should 
be included in the revenue requirement calculation. Staff notes that inclusion of this large non-
cash expense will not allow the Utility to recover its O&M and TOTI expenses, which are cash 
expenses and must be paid through revenues. Staff does not agree with OPC on these issues and 
does not recommend these changes be made. 

 In conclusion, staff believes the above factors show that the Utility needs a higher margin 
of revenue over operating expenses than the traditional return on rate base method would allow. 
Therefore, in order to provide Jumper Creek with adequate cash flow to provide some assurance 
of safe and reliable service, staff recommends application of the operating ratio methodology at a 
margin of 10.00 percent of O&M expense for determining the wastewater revenue requirement. 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 8 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 20 - 

Issue 8:  What is the appropriate revenue requirement? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate revenue requirement is $24,683 for water and $29,461 for 
wastewater, resulting in an annual increase of $11,313 for water (84.62 percent), and an annual 
increase of $8,799 for wastewater (42.59 percent). (Vogel)  

Staff Analysis:  Jumper Creek should be allowed an annual increase of $11,313 for water (84.62 
percent) and an annual increase of $8,799 for wastewater (42.59 percent). This will allow the 
Utility the opportunity to recover its expenses and earn an 8.62 percent return on its water system 
and allow the Utility to recover its O&M expenses, TOTI expenses, as well as allow it a 10.00 
percent margin on those O&M expenses on its wastewater system. The calculations are shown in 
Tables 8-1 and 8-2 for water and wastewater, respectively: 

 
 

Table 8-1 
Water Revenue Requirement 

Adjusted Rate Base  $53,253 

Rate of Return  x 8.62% 

Return on Rate Base  $4,588   

Adjusted O&M Expense  17,778 

Depreciation Expense (Net)   17,622 

Amortization Expense of AA  (18,887) 

Taxes Other Than Income  3,073 

Test Year RAFs  509 

Revenue Requirement   $24,683 

Less Adjusted Test Year Revenues  13,370 

Annual Increase  $11,313 

Percent Increase  84.62% 
 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 8 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 21 - 

Table 8-2 
Wastewater Revenue Requirement 

Adjusted O&M Expense  $24,377 

Operating Margin (%)  10.00% 

Operating Margin ($)  $2,438 

Adjusted O&M Expense  24,377 

Depreciation Expense (Net)  0 

Amortization Expense of AA  0 

Taxes Other Than Income  2,250 

Test Year RAFs  396 

Revenue Requirement   $29,461 

Less Adjusted Test Year Revenues  20,662 

Annual Increase  $8,799   

Percent Increase  42.59% 
 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 9 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 22 - 

Issue 9:  What are the appropriate rate structures and rates for Jumper Creek’s water and 
wastewater systems? 
 
Recommendation:  The recommended rate structures and monthly water and wastewater rates 
are shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B, respectively. The Utility should file revised tariff 
sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved 
rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff 
sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be 
implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been 
received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 
10 days of the date of the notice. (Thompson) 
 
Staff Analysis:   
 
Water Rates 
  

The Jumper Creek water system is located in Sumter County within the SWFWMD. The 
Utility provides water service to approximately 43 residential customers. Approximately 2.83 
percent of the residential customer bills during the test year had zero gallons indicating a non-
seasonal customer base. The average residential water demand is 4,566 gallons per month. 
Currently, the Utility’s water rate structure consists of a monthly base facility charge (BFC) of 
$25.25, which includes an allotment of 10,000 gallons per month, and a gallonage charge of 
$2.52 for those gallons in excess of 10,000.  
 

Staff performed an analysis of the Utility’s billing data in order to evaluate various BFC 
cost recovery percentages and the appropriate rate structure for the residential water customers. 
The goal of the evaluation was to select the rate design parameters that: 1) produce the 
recommended revenue requirement; 2) equitably distribute cost recovery among the utility’s 
customers; and 3) implement, where appropriate, water conserving rate structures consistent with 
Commission practice. 
  
 A BFC and uniform gallonage charge is the preferred rate structure for residential water 
service. Staff recommends that 40 percent of the water revenues should be generated from the 
BFC, which will provide sufficient revenues to design a gallonage charge that will send an 
appropriate pricing signal to customers. Based on a recommended revenue increase of 88.9 
percent and the removal of the 10,000 gallon allotment in the base facility charge, the residential 
consumption can be expected to decline by 282,000 gallons resulting in anticipated average 
residential demand of 3,996 gallons per month. Staff recommends a 12.48 percent reduction in 
total residential consumption and corresponding reductions of $193 for purchased power, $6 for 
chemicals, and $9 for RAFs to reflect the anticipated repression, which results in a post 
repression revenue requirement of $23,831. 
 

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends 40 percent of the water revenues be generated 
from the BFC. The traditional BFC and uniform gallonage charge rate structure should be 
approved for residential and general service water customers. A 12.48 percent reduction in total 
residential consumption and corresponding reductions of $193 for purchased power, $6 for 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 9 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 23 - 

chemicals, and $9 for RAFs should be made to reflect the anticipated repression. Staff’s 
recommended rate structure and the resulting wastewater rates are shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A. 
 
Wastewater Rates 

 
The Utility also provides wastewater service to its 43 residential customers. Currently, 

the wastewater rate structure consists of a monthly flat rate of $40.44 for all customer classes. 
Staff performed an analysis of the Utility’s billing data in order to evaluate various BFC cost 
recovery percentages and gallonage caps for the residential wastewater customers. The goal of 
the evaluation was to select the rate design parameters that: 1) produce the recommended 
revenue requirement; 2) equitably distribute cost recovery among the utility’s customers; and 3) 
implement a gallonage cap that considers approximately the amount of water that may return to 
the wastewater system. 
  
 A BFC and gallonage charge with cap is the preferred rate structure for residential 
wastewater service. Since metered water usage is available, staff believes the flat rate structure 
should be discontinued. Typically, the Commission’s practice is to allocate at least 50 percent of 
the wastewater revenue requirement to the BFC due to the capital intensive nature of wastewater 
plants. Based on the significant increase in the revenue requirement, staff recommends that 50 
percent of the revenue requirement should be generated from the BFC in order to mitigate the 
impact of the rate increase. 
 

The gallonage cap recognizes that not all water used by residential customers is returned 
to the wastewater system. The cap creates the maximum amount a residential customer would 
pay for wastewater service. Typically, the residential wastewater cap is set at approximately 80 
percent of the water demand. Based on the Utility’s billing analysis, the 6,000 gallon level is 
where approximately 80 percent of water demand is captured. Therefore, staff recommends the 
gallonage cap should be set at 6,000 gallons. 
 

In addition, based on the expected reduction in water demand described above, staff 
recommends that a repression adjustment also be made for wastewater. Because wastewater rates 
are calculated based on customers’ water demand, if those customers’ water demand is expected 
to decline, then the billing determinants used to calculate wastewater rates should also be 
adjusted. Therefore, staff recommends that a repression adjustment should also be made to 
calculate wastewater rates. Based on the billing analysis for the wastewater system, staff 
recommends a repression adjustment of 93,757 gallons to reflect the anticipated reduction in 
water demand used to calculate wastewater rates. Staff recommends a 4.69 percent reduction in 
total residential consumption and corresponding reductions of $103 for purchased power, $21 for 
chemicals, $45 for sludge removal, and $8 for RAFs to reflect the anticipated repression, which 
results in a post repression revenue requirement of $28,639.  
 
 Based on the above, staff recommends a discontinuance of the flat rate structure for 
wastewater customers. Staff recommends that the residential wastewater customers’ rate 
structure should consist of a BFC for all meter sizes, based on a 50 percent allocation of 
wastewater revenue to the BFC, with a cap of 6,000 gallons. A 4.69 percent reduction in total 
residential consumption and corresponding reductions of $103 for purchased power, $21 for 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 9 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 24 - 

chemicals, $45 for sludge removal, and $8 for RAFs should be made to reflect the anticipated 
repression. Staff also recommends that the general service gallonage charge be 1.2 times greater 
than the residential gallonage charge which is consistent with Commission practice. Staff’s 
recommended rate structure and the resulting wastewater rates are shown on Schedule Nos. 4-B. 
 
Summary 
 
 Staff recommends the Commission approve the monthly water and wastewater rates and 
rate structure are shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B, respectively. The Utility should file 
revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. 
The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date 
on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should 
not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has 
been received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date notice was given 
within 10 days of the date of the notice. 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 10 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 25 - 

Issue 10:   In determining whether any portion of the interim increase granted should be 
refunded, how should the refund be calculated, and what is the amount of the refund, if any? 

Recommendation: The proper refund amount should be calculated by using the same data used 
to establish final rates, excluding pro forma and other items not in effect during the interim 
period. This revised revenue requirement for the interim collection period should be compared to 
the amount of interim revenue requirement granted. Based on this calculation, no refunds are 
required. Further, upon issuance of the Consummating Order in this docket, the surety bond 
should be released. (Vogel) 

Staff Analysis: By Order No. PSC-14-0596-PCO-WS, issued October 22, 2014, the Commission 
authorized the collection of interim water and wastewater rates, subject to refund, pursuant to 
Section 367.082, F.S. The approved interim revenue requirement was $24,020 and $18,998 for 
water and wastewater, respectively, which represents an increase of $10,942 or 83.67 percent for 
water and $374 or 2.01 percent for wastewater.   

 According to Section 367.082, F.S., any refund should be calculated to reduce the rate of 
return of the utility during the pendency of the proceeding to the same level within the range of 
the newly authorized rate of return. Adjustments made in the rate case test period that do not 
relate to the period interim rates are in effect should be removed.  

 In this proceeding, the test period for establishment of interim and final rates is the 12-
month period ended June 30, 2014. Jumper Creek’s approved interim rates did not include any 
provisions for pro forma or projected operating expenses or plant. The interim increase was 
designed to allow recovery of total operating expenses.   

 To establish the proper refund amount, staff has calculated a revised interim revenue 
requirement utilizing the same data used to establish final rates. Using the principles discussed 
above, the revenue requirements of $24,020 for water and the $18,998 for wastewater granted in 
Order No. PSC-14-0596-PCO-WS is less than the revised revenue requirement for the interim 
collection period of $24,683 for water and $29,461 for wastewater. As such, staff recommends 
that no refund is required for revenues collected under interim rates. Further, upon issuance of 
the Consummating Order in this docket, the surety bond should be released.



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 11 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 26 - 

Issue 11:  What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced in four years after 
the published effective date to reflect the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required 
by Section 367.0816 F.S.? 

Recommendation: The water and wastewater rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule 
Nos. 4-A and 4-B, to remove rate case expense grossed-up for RAFs and amortized over a four-
year period. The decrease in rates should become effective immediately following the expiration 
of the four-year rate case expense recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S. Jumper 
Creek should be required to file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the 
lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later than one month prior to the actual date of the 
required rate reduction. If the Utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or 
pass-through rate adjustment, separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-
through increase or decrease and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case 
expense. (Vogel, Thompson) 

Staff Analysis:  Section 367.0816, F.S., requires that the rates be reduced immediately following 
the expiration of the four-year period by the amount of the rate case expense previously included 
in rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of revenue associated with the amortization of 
rate case expense, the associated return in working capital, and the gross-up for RAFs. The total 
reductions are $125 and $136 for water and wastewater, respectively. 
 
 The water and wastewater rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-
B to remove rate case expense grossed-up for RAFs and amortized over a four-year period. The 
decrease in rates should become effective immediately following the expiration of the four-year 
rate case expense recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S. Jumper Creek should be 
required to file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and 
the reason for the reduction no later than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate 
reduction. If the Utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate 
adjustment, separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or 
decrease and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense. 

 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 12 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 27 - 

Issue 12: What are the appropriate initial customer deposits for Jumper Creek? 
 
Recommendation:  The appropriate initial customer deposits should be $96 and $118 for the 
residential 5/8″ x 3/4″ meter size for water and wastewater, respectively. The initial customer 
deposits for all other residential meter sizes and all general service meter sizes should be two 
times the average estimated bill for water and wastewater. The approved customer deposits 
should be effective for services rendered or connections made on or after the stamped approval 
date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. The Utility should be required to 
charge the approved charges until authorized to change them by the Commission in a subsequent 
proceeding. (Thompson) 

Staff Analysis:  Rule 25-30.311, F.A.C., contains the criteria for collecting, administering, and 
refunding customer deposits. Customer deposits are designed to minimize the exposure of bad 
debt expense for the Utility and, ultimately, the general body of ratepayers. Historically, the 
Commission has set initial customer deposits equal to two times the average estimated bill.10 
Currently, the Utility’s existing initial deposits for residential 5/8″ x 3/4" meters are $50 for 
water and $80 for wastewater. Based on staff’s recommended rates, the appropriate initial 
customer deposit should be $96 for water and $118 for wastewater to reflect an average 
residential customer bill for two months. 

Staff recommends the appropriate initial customer deposits should be $96 and $118 for 
the residential 5/8″ x 3/4″ meter size for water and wastewater, respectively. The initial customer 
deposits for all other residential meter sizes and all general service meter sizes should be two 
times the average estimated bill for water and wastewater. The approved customer deposits 
should be effective for connections made on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff 
sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. The Utility should be required to charge the approved 
charges until authorized to change them by the Commission in a subsequent proceeding. 

                                                 
10 See Order No. PSC-14-0508-AS-WS, issued September 24, 2014, in Docket No. 130212-WS, In re: Application 
for increase in water/wastewater rates in Polk County by Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 13 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 28 - 

Issue 13:  Should the recommended rates be approved for the Utility on a temporary basis, 
subject to refund with interest, in the event of a protest filed by a party other than the Utility? 

Recommendation:  Yes. Pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., the recommended rates should 
be approved for the Utility on a temporary basis, subject to refund with interest, in the event of a 
protest filed by a party other than the Utility. Jumper Creek should file revised tariff sheets and a 
proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should 
be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be 
implemented until staff has approved the proposed notice, and the notice has been received by 
the customers. Prior to implementation of any temporary rates, the Utility should provide 
appropriate security. If the recommended rates are approved on a temporary basis, the rates 
collected by the Utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below in the staff 
analysis. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), 
F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission’s Office of Commission Clerk no 
later than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to 
refund at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the status of the 
security being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. (Vogel) 

Staff Analysis:  This recommendation proposes an increase in water and wastewater rates. A 
timely protest might delay what may be a justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable 
loss of revenue to the Utility. Therefore, pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., in the event of a 
protest filed by a party other than the Utility, staff recommends that the recommended rates be 
approved as temporary rates. Jumper Creek should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed 
customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be 
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be implemented until 
staff has approved the proposed notice, and the notice has been received by the customers. The 
recommended rates collected by the Utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed 
below. 
 
 The Utility should be authorized to collect the temporary rates upon staff’s approval of an 
appropriate security for the potential refund and the proposed customer notice. Security should 
be in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $13,411. Alternatively, the Utility 
could establish an escrow agreement with an independent financial institution. 
 
If the Utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should contain wording to the effect that it will 
be terminated only under the following conditions: 

1) The Commission approves the rate increase; or, 
2) If the Commission denies the increase, the Utility shall refund the amount collected 

that is attributable to the increase. 
 
If the Utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it should contain the following conditions: 

1) The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is in effect, and, 
2) The letter of credit will be in effect until a final Commission order is rendered, either 

approving or denying the rate increase. 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 13 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 29 - 

 
If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the following conditions should be part of 
the agreement: 

1) No monies in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the Utility without the 
express approval of the Commission; 

2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account; 
3) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest earned by the escrow account shall 

be distributed to the customers; 
4) If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest earned by the escrow account 

shall revert to the Utility; 
5) All information on the escrow account shall be available from the holder of the 

escrow account to a Commission representative at all times; 
6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow account 

within seven days of receipt; 
7) This escrow account is established by the direction of the Florida Public Service 

Commission for the purpose(s) set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant 
to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), escrow accounts are not 
subject to garnishments; 

8) The Commission Clerk must be a signatory to the escrow agreement; and, 
9) The account must specify by whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid. 

 
 In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs associated with the refund 
be borne by the customers. These costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the 
Utility. Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the Utility, an account of all monies 
received as a result of the rate increase should be maintained by the Utility. If a refund is 
ultimately required, it should be paid with interest calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), 
F.A.C. 
 

The Utility should maintain a record of the amount of the security, and the amount of 
revenues that are subject to refund. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission’s Office of 
Commission Clerk no later than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total amount 
of money subject to refund at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also 
indicate the status of the security being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 14 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 30 - 

Issue 14:  Should the Utility be required to provide proof, within 90 days of an effective order 
finalizing this docket, that it has adjusted its books for all applicable National Association of 
Regulatory Commissioners Uniform System of Accounts (NARUC USOA) primary accounts 
associated with the Commission approved adjustments? 

Recommendation: Yes. To ensure that the Utility adjusts its books in accordance with the 
Commission’s decision, Jumper Creek should provide proof, within 90 days of the final order in 
this docket, that the adjustments for all applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been 
made. (Vogel) 

Staff Analysis: To ensure that the Utility adjusts its books in accordance with the Commission’s 
decision, Jumper Creek should provide proof, within 90 days of the final order in this docket, 
that the adjustments for all applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. 



Docket No. 140147-WS Issue 15 
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 31 - 

Issue 15:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation: No. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order 
should be issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff 
sheets and customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff. Once these 
actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively. (Tan) 

Staff Analysis:  If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency 
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order should be 
issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff sheets and 
customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff. Once these actions are 
complete, this docket should be closed administratively. 



Docket No. 140147-WS  
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 32 - 

JUMPER CREEK UTILITY COMPANY  SCHEDULE NO. 1-A 
TEST YEAR ENDED  06/30/14 DOCKET NO. 140147-WS 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE    
  BALANCE STAFF BALANCE 
  PER ADJUSTMENTS PER 
DESCRIPTION UTILITY TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF 
      
UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $511,881  $0  $511,881  
      
LAND & LAND RIGHTS 2,272  0  2,272  
      
NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 0  (9,095) (9,095) 
      
CIAC (157,236) 0 (157,236) 
      
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (151,215) 11,885 (139,330) 
      
AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 38,790  (8,625)  30,166  
    
ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT (208,895) 0 (208,895) 
      
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION OF AA 0 21,268 21,268 
    
WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0  2,222 2,222  
      
WATER RATE BASE $35,597 $17,656 $53,253 
        

 

 



Docket No. 140147-WS  
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 33 - 

 
JUMPER CREEK  UTILITY COMPANY  SCHEDULE NO. 1-B 
TEST YEAR ENDED  06/30/14 DOCKET NO. 140147-WS 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE    
  BALANCE STAFF BALANCE 
  PER ADJUSTMENTS PER 
DESCRIPTION UTILITY TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF 
      
UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $389,284 $965 $390,249 
      
LAND & LAND RIGHTS 18,722 0 18,722 
      
NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS (128,851) 81,606 (47,245) 
      
CIAC (221,828) 0 (221,828) 
      
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (126,053) 10,927 (115,126) 
      
AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 54,724 (547) 54,177 
    
ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT (104,855) 0 (104,855) 
    
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION OF AA                           0                   10,821                10,821 
      
WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 3,047 3,047 
      
WASTEWATER RATE BASE ($118,857) $106,819 ($12,038) 
        



Docket No. 140147-WS  
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 34 - 

 
  JUMPER CREEK UTILITY COMPANY                                                                    SCHEDULE NO. 1-C 
  TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/14                                                                             DOCKET NO. 140147-WS 
  ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE                                                                                             PAGE 1 OF 1 
  

     
 

WATER WASTEWATER 
 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE   

1. To reflect pro forma additions. $0 $3,860 
2. To reflect retirements associated with pro forma additions. 0 (2,895) 

      Total $0 $965 
    

  NON-USED AND USEFUL PLANT 
  1. To reflect non-used and useful plant. $(31,926) $53,254 

2. To reflect non-used and useful accumulated depreciation. 11,129 (7,065) 
3. To reflect non-used and useful acquisition adjustment. 13,029 39,492 
4. To reflect non-used and useful amortization of acquisition adjustment. (1,326) (4,076) 

      Total $(9,095) $81,606 
  

     ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 
  1. To reflect an averaging adjustment. $11,885 $8,097 

2. To reflect appropriate Acc. Dep. associated with pro forma plant. 0 2,830 
       Total $11,885 $10,927 
    

  AMORTIZATION OF CIAC   
1. To reflect the appropriate amount of amortization. ($6,430) $3,531 
2. To reflect an averaging adjustment. (2,195) (4,078) 

      Total ($8,625) ($547) 
    
 AMORTIZATION OF ACQUISTION ADJUSTMENT   

1. To reflect the amount of amortization of AA during the test year. $1,125 $572 
2. To normalize the appropriate amount of amortization of AA. 20,143 10,249 

      Total $21,268 $10,821 
    

  WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 
    To reflect 1/8 of test year O&M expenses. $2,222  $3,047  

        



Docket No. 140147-WS  
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 35 - 

  JUMPER CREEK UTILITY COMPANY              SCHEDULE NO. 2 
  TEST YEAR ENDED  06/30/14                          DOCKET NO. 140147-WS 
  SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE        
        BALANCE PRO         

    SPECIFIC BEFORE RATA BALANCE PERCENT    
   PER ADJUST- PRO RATA ADJUST- PER OF  WEIGHTED 
  CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY MENTS ADJUSTMENTS MENTS STAFF TOTAL COST COST 
            
1. COMMON EQUITY $2,810 $0  $2,810 $37,646 $40,456 98.16% 8.74% 8.58% 
2. LONG-TERM DEBT 0 0  0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
3. SHORT-TERM DEBT 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
4. PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0  0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
 5. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 760 0 760 0 760 1.84% 2.00% 0.04% 
 6. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 0 0 $0                       0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
7. TOTAL $3,570 $0 $3,570 $37,646 $41,216 100.00% 10.74% 8.62% 
            
     RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH   
         RETURN ON EQUITY  7.74% 9.74%   
         OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.63% 9.60%   
        
  
                    



Docket No. 140147-WS  
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 36 - 

 
  JUMPER CREEK UTILITY COMPANY                                   SCHEDULE NO. 3-A 
  TEST YEAR ENDED  06/30/14                         DOCKET NO. 140147-WS 
  SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME       
        STAFF ADJUST.   
   TEST YEAR STAFF  ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE 
    PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 
              
     1. OPERATING REVENUES                $13,078 $292 $13,370 $11,313  $24,683 
      84.62%   
  OPERATING EXPENSES:       
     2.   OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $19,352  ($1,574)  $17,778  $0  $17,778  
         
     3.   DEPRECIATION (NET) 16,461 1,161 17,622 0 17,622 
         
     4.   AMORTIZATION OF AA 0 (18,887) (18,887) 0 (18,887)  
         
     5.   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 4,319 (1,246) 3,073 509  3,582 
         
     6.   INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0  0  
         
     7. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES     $40,132 ($20,546) $19,586 $509  $20,095 
         
     8. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)         ($27,054)  ($6,216)  $4,588  
         
     9. WATER RATE BASE            $35.597  $53,253  $53,253 
         
   10. RATE OF RETURN   (11.67%)  8.62% 
              



Docket No. 140147-WS  
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 37 - 

 
  JUMPER CREEK UTILITY COMPANY                                   SCHEDULE NO. 3-B 
  TEST YEAR ENDED  06/30/14                         DOCKET NO. 140147-WS 
  SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME       
        STAFF ADJUST.   
   TEST YEAR STAFF  ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE 
    PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 
              
     1. OPERATING REVENUES                $18,624 $2,038 $20,662 $8,799  $29,461 
      42.59%   
  OPERATING EXPENSES:       
     2.   OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $24,302  $75  $24,377  $0  $24,377  
         
     3.   DEPRECIATION (NET) 8,246 (7,139) 1,107 (1,107) 0 
         
     4.   AMORTIZATION OF AA 0 (6,389) (6,389)  6,389 0  
         
     5.   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 3,785 (1,535) 2,250 396  2,646 
         
     6.   INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0  0  
         
     7. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES     $36,333 ($14,987) $21,346 $5,678  $27,024 
        
     8. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)         ($17,709)  ($684)  $2,438  
         
     9. WASTEWATER O&M EXPENSES            $24.377  $24,377  $24,377 
         

   10. 
OPERATING RATIO ON O&M 
EXPENSES     10.00% 

              



Docket No. 140147-WS  
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 38 - 

   JUMPER CREEK UTILITY COMPANY                                                                 SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 
   TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/14                                                                          DOCKET NO. 140147-WS 
   ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME                                                                            
     
  WATER WASTEWATER 

  OPERATING REVENUES    
           1. To reflect the appropriate test year services revenues.                    $980 $1,394   
           2. To reflect miscellaneous revenues.                    (688)                               644 

           Subtotal                    $292                          $2,038 
      
  OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES    

           1. Purchased Power (615/715)    
  To reflect the appropriate amount of chemicals for the test year. $0 ($55) 
            Subtotal $0  ($55)  
    
           2. Contractual Services – Professional (631/731)   
 To remove unsupported invoices.                        $0                          ($833) 
           Subtotal                        $0                          ($833) 
    
           3. Contractual Services - Other (636/736)   
 a. To exclude the month of July 2014.                  ($894)                                $0 
 b. To reflect the appropriate amount of Contractual Services – Other.                      119                              184 
 c. To reflect administrative contract adjustments.                    (121)                            (121) 
           Subtotal                  ($896)                               $63 
    
           4. Insurance Expense (655/755)   
 a. To reflect appropriate insurance expense.                  ($416)  $316  
           Subtotal                  ($416)                             $316 
    
           5. Bad Debt Expense (670/770)   
  a. To reflect the 3 year average of bad debt expense. ($263) $584  
           Subtotal ($263) $584 
    
 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS ($1,575) $75  
    
    

  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE    
           1. To reflect appropriate depreciation expense. ($4) ($40) 
           2. To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense.                (1,756) (9,797)  
           3. To reflect the appropriate amount of amortization expense of CIAC. 2,921 2,698  
       Total $1,161 ($7,139) 

    
  AMORTIZATION EXPENSE OF AA    

           1. To reflect the appropriate amount of amortization expense of AA. ($20,143) ($10,249) 
           2. To reflect the non-used and useful amortization expense of AA. 1,256 3,860  
       Total ($18,887) ($6,389) 
    

  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME    
           1. To reflect the appropriate test year RAFs. $30 $93 
           2. To reflect non-used and useful property taxes.                 (163) (797)  
           3. To reflect the appropriate test year property taxes.                 (1,113) (842)  
           4. To reflect the appropriate allocation of property taxes to plant additions. 0 11  
       Total ($1,246) ($1,535) 
    



Docket No. 140147-WS  
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 39 - 

 
JUMPER CREEK UTILITY COMPANY   SCHEDULE NO. 3-D 
TEST YEAR ENDED  06/30/14  DOCKET NO. 140147-WS 
ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE  
  TOTAL STAFF TOTAL 
  PER ADJUST- PER 
  UTILITY MENTS STAFF 
(601)  SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $0  $0  $0 
(603)  SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 750  0 750 
(604)  EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0  0  0 
(610)  PURCHASED WATER 0  0  0 
(615)  PURCHASED POWER 1,544  0 1,544 
(616)  FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 0  0  0 
(618)  CHEMICALS 47  0  47 
(620)  MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 0  0  0 
(630)  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BILLING 0  0  0 
(631)  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL 1,250 0  1,250 
(633)  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - LEGAL 98  0 98 
(636)  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 11,503  (896)  10,607 
(640)  RENTS 0  0  0 
(650)  TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 0  0 0 
(655)  INSURANCE EXPENSE 1,098  (416)  682 
(665)  REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 118  0  118 
(670)  BAD DEBT EXPENSE 825  (263) 562 
(675)  MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 2,120  0 2,120 
      
  $19,353  ($1,575)  $17,778  
        

 
 



Docket No. 140147-WS  
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 40 - 

 
JUMPER CREEK UTILITY COMPANY   SCHEDULE NO. 3-E 
TEST YEAR ENDED  06/30/14  DOCKET NO. 140147-WS 
ANALYSIS OF WASTEWATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE  
  TOTAL STAFF TOTAL 
  PER ADJUST- PER 
  UTILITY MENTS STAFF 
(701)  SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $0  $0  $0 
(703)  SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 750  0  750 
(704)  EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0  0  0 
(710)  PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT 0  0  0 
(711)  SLUDGE REMOVAL EXPENSE 959  0  959 
(715)  PURCHASED POWER 2,251  (55) 2,196 
(716)  FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 0  0  0 
(718)  CHEMICALS 455  0  455 
(720)  MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 0  0  0 
(730)  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BILLING 0  0  0 
(731)  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL 2,083 (833)  1,250 
(735)  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - LEGAL 98  0 98 
(736)  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 16,391  63  16,454 
(740)  RENTS 0  0  0 
(750)  TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 0  0 0 
(755)  INSURANCE EXPENSE 366  316  682 
(765)  REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 118  0 118 
(770)  BAD DEBT EXPENSE 174  584  758 
(775)  MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 657  0 657 
      
 $24,302 $75  $24,377  
        

 
 



Docket No. 140147-WS  
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 41 - 

  JUMPER CREEK UTILITY COMPANY         
  TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 SCHEDULE NO. 4-A 
  MONTHLY WATER RATES DOCKET NO. 140147-WS 
      COMMISSION     
    RATES AT APPROVED STAFF 4 YEAR 
  

 
TIME OF INTERIM RECOMMENDED RATE 

  
 

FILING RATES RATES REDUCTION 
  Residential and General Service 

  
    

  Base Facility Charge for All Meter Sizes $25.25  $48.77  N/A N/A 
  Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

   
  

  5/8" x 3/4" N/A N/A $19.26 $0.10 
  3/4" N/A N/A $28.89 $0.15 
  1" N/A N/A $48.15 $0.25 
  1-1/2" N/A N/A $96.30 $0.50 
  2" N/A N/A $154.08 $0.81 
  3" N/A N/A $308.16 $1.61 
  4" N/A N/A $481.50 $2.52 
  6" N/A N/A $963.00 $5.05 
  8" N/A N/A $1,540.80 $8.07 
  

    
  

  Charge per 1,000 gallons N/A N/A $7.23 $0.04 
  0 - 10,000 gallons $0.00  $0.00  N/A N/A 
  Over 10,000 gallons $2.52  $4.87  N/A N/A 
    

   
  

  Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison 
   

  
  4,000 Gallons $25.25  $48.77  $48.18   
  6,000 Gallons $25.25  $48.77  $62.64   
  10,000 Gallons $25.25  $48.77  $91.56   
  

 
        

 
 



Docket No. 140147-WS  
Date: June 4, 2015 

- 42 - 

  JUMPER CREEK UTILITY COMPANY         
  TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 SCHEDULE NO. 4-B 
  MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES DOCKET NO. 140147-WS 
      COMMISSION     
    RATES AT APPROVED STAFF 4 YEAR 
  

 
TIME OF INTERIM RECOMMENDED RATE  

  
 

FILING RATES RATES REDUCTION 
  Residential Service 

  
    

  Flat Rate $40.44  $41.25  N/A N/A 
  Base Facility Charge for All Meter Sizes  N/A   N/A  $29.11 $0.14 
  

    
  

  Charge per 1,000 gallons N/A N/A $7.46 $0.04 
  6,000 gallon cap 

   
  

  
    

  
  General Service 

   
  

  Flat Rate $40.44 $41.25 N/A N/A 
  Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

   
  

  5/8"X3/4" N/A N/A $29.11 $0.14 
  3/4" N/A N/A $43.67 $0.21 
  1" N/A N/A $72.78 $0.35 
  1-1/2" N/A N/A $145.55 $0.69 
  2" N/A N/A $232.88 $1.11 
  3" N/A N/A $465.76 $2.21 
  4" N/A N/A $727.75 $3.45 
  6" N/A N/A $1,455.50 $6.91 
  8" N/A N/A $2,328.80 $11.05 
  

    
  

  Charge per 1,000 gallons N/A N/A $8.95 $0.04 
  

    
  

  Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison 
   

  
  4,000 Gallons $40.44  $41.25  $58.95   
  6,000 Gallons $40.44  $41.25  $73.87   
  10,000 Gallons $40.44  $41.25  $73.87   
            

 



Item 5 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

June 4, 2015 

Jlttbltt~mrice Clt11ttt1ttision 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer~ t./ 
Division of Accounting and Finance (D. Buys, Ci~ty # /J. 1.)111 
Office ofthe General Counsel (Janjic, Mapp)\.-W\J(J-

Docket No. 150006-WS- Water and wastewater industry annual reestablishment 
of authorized range of return on common equity for water and wastewater utilities 
pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(t), F.S. 

AGENDA: 06/18115 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May 
Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Graham 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

Section 367.081(4)(t), Florida Statutes (F.S.), authorizes the Commission to establish, not 
less than once each year, a leverage formula to calculate a reasonable range of returns on equity 
(ROE) for water and wastewater (W A W) utilities. The leverage formula methodology currently 
in use was established in Order No. PSC-Ol-2514-FOF-WS. 1 On October 23, 2008, the 
Commission held a formal hearing in Docket No. 080006-WS to allow interested parties to 
provide testimony regarding the validity of the leverage formula.2 Based on the record in that 

1 Order No. PSC-01-2514-FOF-WS, issued December 24, 2001, in Docket No. 010006-WS, In re: Water and 
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and 
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081{4)(f), F.S. 
2 At the May 20, 2008, Commission Conference, upon request of the Office of Public Counsel, the Commission 
voted to set the establishment of the appropriate leverage formula directly for hearing. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUN 04, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 03337-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 150006-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 2 - 

proceeding, the Commission approved the 2008 leverage formula in Order No. PSC-08-0846-
FOF-WS.3  In that order, the Commission reaffirmed the methodology that was previously 
approved in Order No. PSC-01-2514-FOF-WS.   

Staff continues to use the leverage formula methodology established in Order No. PSC-
01-2514-FOF-WS and reaffirmed in Order No. PSC-08-0846-FOF-WS.  This methodology uses 
ROEs derived from financial models applied to an index of natural gas utilities.  Based on the 
results of staff’s annual review, there are an insufficient number of WAW utilities that meet the 
requisite criteria to assemble an appropriate proxy group using only WAW utilities.  Therefore, 
since 2001, the Commission has used natural gas utilities as the proxy companies for the 
leverage formula.  There are many natural gas utilities that have actively traded stocks and 
forecasted financial data.  Staff uses natural gas utilities that derive at least 50 percent of their 
revenue from regulated rates.  These utilities have market power and are influenced significantly 
by economic regulation.  As explained in Issue 1, the model results based on natural gas utilities 
are adjusted to reflect the risks faced by Florida WAW utilities.  

In 2011, the Commission approved the leverage formula currently in effect (2011 
leverage formula) by Order No. PSC-11-0287-PAA-WS.4  In 2012, 2013, and 2014, the 
Commission approved staff’s recommendations to continue to use the 2011 leverage formula for 
establishing the authorized ROE for WAW utilities by Order Nos. PSC-12-0339-PAA-WS,5 
PSC-13-0241-PAA-WS,6 and PSC-14-0272-PAA-WS.7  In 2012, 2103, and 2014, the 
Commission found that the range of returns on equity derived from the leverage formulas were 
not optimal for determining the appropriate authorized ROE for WAW utilities due to Federal 
Reserve monetary policies that resulted in historically low interest rates.  Consequently, the 
Commission decided that the range of returns on equity of 8.74 percent to 11.16 percent from the 
2011 leverage formula was more reasonable.   

Additional precedent for continuing the use of the current leverage formula occurred in 
1996 when staff recommended, and the Commission voted, to continue to base the authorized 
ROE for WAW utilities on the leverage formula instituted in 1995.8  In Order No. PSC-96-0729-

                                                 
3 Order No. PSC-08-0846-FOF-WS, issued December 31, 2008, in Docket No. 080006-WS, In re: Water and 
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and 
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S. 
4 Order No. PSC-11-0287-PAA-WS, issued July 5, 2011, in Docket No. 110006-WS, In re: Water and wastewater 
industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and wastewater utilities 
pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S. 
5 Order No. PSC-12-0339-PAA-WS, issued June 28, 2012, in Docket No. 120006-WS, In re: Water and wastewater 
industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and wastewater utilities 
pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S.  
6 Order No. PSC-13-0241-PAA-WS, issued June 3, 2013, in Docket No. 130006-WS, In re: Water and wastewater 
industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and wastewater utilities 
pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S. 
7 Order No. PSC-14-0272-PAA-WS, issued May 29, 2014, in Docket No. 140006-WS, In re: Water and wastewater 
industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and wastewater utilities 
pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S. 
8 Order No. PSC-96-0729-FOF-WS, issued May 31, 1996, in Docket No. 960006-WS, In re: Annual reestablishment 
of authorized range of returns on common equity of water and wastewater utilities, pursuant to Section 
367.081(4)(f), F.S. 



Docket No. 150006-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 3 - 

FOF-WS, the Commission found that the leverage formula range of returns from the prior year 
were still reasonable and found it appropriate to continue to base the authorized range of returns 
on common equity for WAW utilities on the leverage formula from the prior year. 

Although Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S., authorizes the Commission to establish a range of 
returns for setting the authorized ROE for WAW utilities, the Commission may set an ROE for 
WAW utilities based on record evidence in any proceeding.  If one or more parties file testimony 
in opposition to the use of the leverage formula, the Commission will determine the appropriate 
ROE based on the evidentiary record in that proceeding.   

The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Section 367.081, F.S. 

 

 



Docket No. 150006-WS Issue 1 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 4 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  What is the appropriate range of returns on common equity for water and wastewater 
utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), Florida Statutes? 

Recommendation:  Staff recommends that the current leverage formula approved by the 
Commission in Order No. PSC-14-0272-PAA-WS continue to be used until the leverage formula 
is readdressed in 2016.  Accordingly, staff recommends the following leverage formula: 

Return on Common Equity =  7.13% + (1.610 ÷ Equity Ratio) 

Where the Equity Ratio = Common Equity ÷ (Common Equity + Preferred Equity + Long-Term 
and Short-Term Debt) 

 Range: 8.74% @ 100% equity to 11.16% @ 40% equity 

Additionally, staff recommends that the Commission cap returns on common equity at 
11.16 percent for all WAW utilities with equity ratios less than 40 percent.  Staff believes this 
will discourage imprudent financial risk.  This cap is consistent with the methodology in Order 
No. PSC-08-0846-FOF-WS.  (D. Buys) 

Staff Analysis:  Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S., authorizes the Commission to establish a leverage 
formula to calculate a reasonable range of returns on common equity for WAW utilities.  The 
Commission must establish this leverage formula not less than once a year.  

In 2014, by Order No. PSC-14-0272-PAA-WS, the Commission approved staff’s 
recommendation to continue to use the leverage formula initially approved in 2011.  The 
Commission kept the 2011 leverage formula in place because Federal Reserve monetary policies 
lowered interest rates to historically low levels, thereby increasing the slope of the leverage 
formula graph relative to previous years.  The Federal Reserve’s monetary policies and resulting 
capital market conditions that existed in 2012 through 2014 are expected to continue in 2015.9  

In the instant docket, staff updated the leverage formula using the most recent 2015 
financial data and the Commission approved methodology.  Using the updated financial data in 
the leverage formula decreases the lower end of the current allowed ROE range by 95 basis 
points while increasing the upper end of the range by 35 basis points relative to the current 
leverage formula.  The spread between the range of returns on equity based on the updated 
leverage formula is 372 basis points (7.79 percent to 11.51 percent).  This is the second largest 
spread for the allowed ROE for WAW utilities in the approximately 33 years the leverage 
formula has been in use in Florida.    In comparison, the spread in the range of returns on equity 
for the existing leverage formula is 242 basis points (8.74 percent to 11.16 percent). 

The increase in the spread in the range of the ROE from the updated leverage formula 
relative to the 2011 leverage formula is caused by the very low bond rates resulting from the 

                                                 
9 See Federal Reserve System, minutes of the Federal Open Market Committee on April 28-29, 2015, p. 10, 
available at http://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/fomcminutes20150429.pdf. 



Docket No. 150006-WS Issue 1 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 5 - 

Federal Reserve’s various monetary policies and quantitative easing programs, which are still in 
effect.  In its press release dated April 29, 2015, the Federal Reserve stated: 

To support continued progress toward maximum employment and price stability, 
the Committee today reaffirmed its view that the current 0 to 1/4 percent target 
range for the federal funds rate remains appropriate. In determining how long to 
maintain this target range, the Committee will assess progress--both realized and 
expected--toward its objectives of maximum employment and 2 percent inflation. 
This assessment will take into account a wide range of information, including 
measures of labor market conditions, indicators of inflation pressures and 
inflation expectations, and readings on financial and international developments. 
The Committee anticipates that it will be appropriate to raise the target range for 
the federal funds rate when it has seen further improvement in the labor market 
and is reasonably confident that inflation will move back to its 2 percent objective 
over the medium term.10 

In the same press release, the Federal Reserve further stated: 

When the Committee decides to begin to remove policy accommodation, it will 
take a balanced approach consistent with its longer-run goals of maximum 
employment and inflation of 2 percent. The Committee currently anticipates that, 
even after employment and inflation are near mandate-consistent levels, economic 
conditions may, for some time, warrant keeping the target federal funds rate 
below levels the Committee views as normal in the longer run. 

The most recent assumed Baa3 bond rate of 5.31 percent used in the updated leverage 
formula calculation, which includes a 50 basis point adjustment for small company risk and a 50 
basis point adjustment for a private placement premium, remains low relative to historic levels.  
In comparison, the assumed Baa3 bond rate used in the existing leverage formula is 7.13 percent. 

Because interest rates are at historically low levels, thereby increasing the slope of the 
leverage formula relative to prior years, staff believes the range of returns on equity produced 
from the updated leverage formula is not optimal for determining the appropriate authorized 
ROE for Florida WAW utilities at this time.  An increase in the slope of the leverage formula 
means a given change in the equity ratio will result in a greater change to the cost of equity.  The 
results of this year’s leverage formula produced a slope consistent with the slopes produced by 
financial data for 2012 through 2014.  As shown on the following page, Chart 1-1 illustrates the 
change in the slope of the leverage formula using updated data compared to the current leverage 
formula. 

  

                                                 
10See Federal Reserve System, Monetary Policy Releases, available at http://www.federalreserve.gov/newevents/ 
press/monetary/ 20150429a.htm. 



Docket No. 150006-WS Issue 1 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 6 - 

Chart 1-1 

 
 

Chart 1-2 illustrates the change in the slope of the leverage formula for the five years 2011 
through 2015. 

Chart 1-2 

 

  

7.5%
8.0%
8.5%
9.0%
9.5%

10.0%
10.5%
11.0%
11.5%
12.0%
12.5%

40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100

RO
E 

% Common Equity 

FPSC Leverage Graph 

2011

2015

7.5%
8.0%
8.5%
9.0%
9.5%

10.0%
10.5%
11.0%
11.5%
12.0%
12.5%

40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100

RO
E 

% Common Equity 

FPSC Leverage Graph 

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015



Docket No. 150006-WS Issue 1 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 7 - 

In staff’s opinion, the existing leverage formula range of 8.74 percent to 11.16 percent 
initially approved in 2011 is still reasonable for WAW utilities.  Therefore, staff recommends 
that the current leverage formula approved in Docket No. 110006-WS continue to be used for 
determining the return on equity for WAW utilities in 2015.  Staff believes retaining the use of 
the current leverage formula until the leverage formula is addressed again in 2016 is a reasonable 
alternative to updating the formula using current 2015 financial information. 

Staff continues to believe the leverage formula is a sound, workable methodology that 
reduces the costs and administrative burdens in WAW rate cases by eliminating the need for cost 
of equity testimony.  Many of the WAW utilities under the Commission’s jurisdiction are small 
operations that find it beneficial to avoid the costs associated with presenting cost of equity 
testimony. 

Although staff recommends the current 2011 leverage formula remain in place, staff has 
provided the updated leverage formula using the most recent financial information should the 
Commission decide to not continue to use the 2011 leverage formula and approve the updated 
leverage formula.   The updated model produced the following leverage formula: 

Return on Common Equity =  5.31% + (2.480 ÷ Equity Ratio) 

Where the Equity Ratio = Common Equity ÷ (Common Equity + Preferred Equity + Long-Term 
+ Short-Term Debt) 

 Range:  7.79% @ 100% equity to 11.51% @ 40% equity 

In conjunction with the updated leverage formula, the returns on common equity should 
be capped at 11.51 percent for all WAW utilities with equity ratios less than 40 percent to 
discourage imprudent financial risk.  This cap is consistent with the methodology in Order No. 
PSC-08-0846-FOF-WS. 

In developing the updated leverage formula, staff used the same methodologies used in 
the 2011 docket.  Staff notes that the leverage formula depends on four basic assumptions: 

1) Business risk is similar for all WAW utilities; 

2) The cost of equity is an exponential function of the equity ratio but a linear function of 
the debt to equity ratio over the relevant range; 

3) The marginal weighted average cost of investor capital is constant over the equity ratio 
range of 40 percent to 100 percent; and 

4) The debt cost rate at an assumed Moody’s Baa3 bond rating, plus a 50 basis point private 
placement premium and a 50 basis point small utility risk premium, represents the 
average marginal cost of debt to a Florida WAW utility over an equity ratio range of 40 
percent to 100 percent. 

For these reasons, the leverage formula is assumed to be appropriate for the average Florida 
WAW utility. 



Docket No. 150006-WS Issue 1 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 8 - 

The leverage formula relies on two ROE models.  Staff adjusted the results of these 
models to reflect differences in risk and debt cost between the index of companies used in the 
models and the average Florida WAW utility.  Both models include a four percent adjustment for 
flotation costs.  The models are as follows: 

• A Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) model applied to an index of natural gas utilities that 
have publicly traded stock and are followed by the Value Line Investment Survey 
(Value Line).  This DCF model is an annual model and uses prospective growth rates.   

• The index consists of eight natural gas companies that derive at least 50 percent of 
their total revenue from gas distribution service.  These companies have a median 
Standard and Poor’s bond rating of A-.   

• A Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) using a market return for companies 
followed by Value Line, the average yield on the Treasury’s long-term bonds 
projected by the Blue Chip Financial Forecasts, and the average beta for the index of 
natural gas utilities.  The market return for the 2015 leverage formula was calculated 
using a quarterly DCF model with stock prices as of May 15, 2015. 

Staff averaged the indicated returns of the above models and adjusted the result as follows: 

• A bond yield differential of 44 basis points is added to reflect the difference in yields 
between an A-/A3 rated bond, which is the median bond rating for the natural gas 
utility index, and a BBB-/Baa3 rated bond.  Florida WAW utilities are assumed to be 
comparable to companies with the lowest investment grade bond rating, which is 
Baa3.  This adjustment compensates for the difference between the credit quality of 
“A-” rated debt and the credit quality of the minimum investment grade rating. 

• A private placement premium of 50 basis points is added to reflect the difference in 
yields on publicly traded debt and privately placed debt, which is illiquid.  Investors 
require a premium for the lack of liquidity of privately placed debt. 

• A small utility risk premium of 50 basis points is added because the average Florida 
WAW utility is too small to qualify for privately placed debt. 

After the above adjustments, the resulting cost of equity estimate is included in the 
average capital structure for the natural gas utilities.  The derivation of the leverage formula 
using the current methodology with updated financial information is presented in Attachment 1.   

For administrative efficiency, the leverage formula is used to determine the appropriate 
return for an average Florida WAW utility.  Traditionally, the Commission has applied the same 
leverage formula to all WAW utilities.  As is the case with other regulated companies under the 
Commission’s jurisdiction, the Commission has discretion in the determination of the 
appropriate ROE based on the evidentiary record in any proceeding.  If one or more parties file 
testimony in opposition to the use of the leverage formula, the Commission will determine the 
appropriate ROE based on the evidentiary record in that proceeding. 



Docket No. 150006-WS Issue 1 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 9 - 

Based on the aforementioned, staff believes that the current range of returns on common 
equity of 8.74 percent to 11.16 percent is still reasonable for WAW utilities.  As such, staff 
recommends the current leverage formula authorized by the Commission in Order No. PSC-14-
0272-PAA-WS remain unchanged until the leverage formula is readdressed in 2016. 



Docket No. 150006-WS Issue 2 
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 10 - 

Issue 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  No.  Upon expiration of the protest period, if a timely protest is not received 
from a substantially affected person, the decision should become final and effective upon the 
issuance of a Consummating Order.  However, this docket should remain open to allow staff to 
monitor changes in capital market conditions and to readdress the reasonableness of the leverage 
formula as conditions warrant.  (Janjic, Mapp) 

Staff Analysis:  Upon expiration of the protest period, if a timely protest is not received from a 
substantially affected person, the decision should become final and effective upon the issuance of 
a Consummating Order.  However, this docket should remain open to allow staff to monitor 
changes in capital market conditions and to readdress the reasonableness of the leverage formula 
as conditions warrant.



Docket No. 150006-WS  
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 11 - 

Attachment 1 
Page 1 of 6 

 
 

SUMMARY OF LEVERAGE FORMULA RESULTS 
 

   
 Updated     

Results 
(2015) 

Currently       
in Effect     
(2011) 

   
(A) DCF ROE for Natural Gas Utility Index    8.40% 8.25% 
(B) CAPM ROE for Natural Gas Utility Index 10.12% 9.40% 
AVERAGE    9.29% 8.83% 
   
Bond Yield Differential   0.44% 0.57% 
Private Placement Premium   0.50% 0.50% 
Small-Utility Risk Premium   0.50% 0.50% 
Adjustment to Reflect ROE at 40% Equity Ratio   0.81% 0.76% 
   
Cost of Equity for Average Florida WAW Utility   
with a capital structure containing a 40% Equity Ratio   11.51% 11.16% 
 
 
2011 Leverage Formula (Currently in Effect)              
Return on Common Equity                              = 7.13% + (1.610  ÷ Equity Ratio) 
Range of Returns on Equity (100% to 40%)   = 8.74% to 11.16% 
 
2015 Leverage Formula (Using Current Data)             
Return on Common Equity                              = 5.31% + (2.480 ÷ Equity Ratio) 
Range of Returns on Equity (100% to 40%)   = 7.79% to 11.51% 

 

  



Docket No. 150006-WS  
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 12 - 

Attachment 1 
Page 2 of 6 

 
 

MARGINAL COST OF INVESTOR CAPITAL 
(2015 Leverage Formula Result) 

 
Average Marginal Cost Rate of the Natural Gas Utility Index 
           Weighted 
        Marginal   Marginal 

Capital Component  Ratio   Cost Rate  Cost Rate 
 

Common Equity   45.95%  10.70%  4.92%  
Total Debt   54.05%    5.31% *  2.87% 

     100.0%      7.79% 
 
 
Average Marginal Cost Rate at a 40% Equity Ratio 
 
A 40% equity ratio is the floor for calculating the required return on common equity.  The return 
on equity at a 40% equity ratio is 5.31% + (2.480 ÷ 0.40) = 11.51% 
           Weighted  
        Marginal   Marginal 

Capital Component   Ratio     Cost Rate  Cost Rate 
 

Common Equity        40.00%        11.51%  4.60% 
Total Debt        60.00%        5.31%*  3.18%  

     100.00%     7.79% 
 
Common Equity Ratio = Common Equity ÷ (Common Equity + Preferred Equity + Long-Term 
Debt + Short-Term Debt) 
 
*Assumed 120-month average Baa3 rate as of April 2015 (4.31%) plus a 50 basis point private 
placement premium and a 50 basis point small utility risk premium. 
 
Sources: Moody's Credit Perspectives and Value Line Selection and Opinion 
  



Docket No. 150006-WS  
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 13 - 

Attachment 1 
Page 3 of 6 

 
ANNUAL DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW MODEL 

 
NATURAL GAS UTILITY INDEX                   STOCK PRICE 

                      APRIL 1, 2015 - APRIL 30, 2015 
COMPANY   DIV0 DIV1 DIV2 DIV3 DIV4 EPS4 ROE4 GR1-4 GR4+ HI-PR LO-PR AVG-PR 
                            
AGL RESOURCES INC.   2.04 2.10 2.20 2.30 2.40 4.65 11.50 1.0455 1.0556 51.88 49.14 50.510 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION  1.56 1.64 1.72 1.81 1.90 3.80 10.50 1.0503 1.0525 56.67 53.67 55.170 
LACLEDE GROUP, INC.   1.84 1.92 2.01 2.10 2.20 4.20 8.50 1.0464 1.0405 52.95 50.82 51.885 
NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS CO. 1.87 1.91 1.97 2.03 2.10 3.30 9.00 1.0321 1.0327 49.77 46.54 48.155 
PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS CO., INC.  1.31 1.35 1.39 1.43 1.47 2.10 10.50 1.0288 1.0315 38.43 36.17 37.300 
SOUTH JERSEY INDUSTRIES, INC.  2.05 2.20 2.34 2.49 2.65 5.00 14.50 1.0640 1.0682 55.32 52.40 53.860 
SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION  1.62 1.74 1.85 1.97 2.10 4.25 12.00 1.0647 1.0607 59.75 54.46 57.105 
WGL HOLDINGS, INC.    1.85 1.87 1.87 1.87 1.87 3.20 11.00 1.0000 1.0457 57.94 54.79 56.365 
                            
AVERAGE   1.7675 1.8413 1.9188 2.0004 2.0863 3.8125 10.9375 1.0415 1.0484     51.294 
            2.1873   Stock price including a four percent flotation cost: 49.242 
    

 
Annual DCF Result: 8.40%                 

 
                          

Cash Flows 1.6476 1.5835 1.5226 1.4645 1.4109 41.6130       
 

      
Present Value of Cash Flows 49.2420 

 
                      

 
NOTE: The cash flows for this multi-stage DCF Model are derived using the average forecasted dividends and the near term and long term growth rates.   
The discount rate equates the cash flows with the average stock price less flotation cost.  
$49.242 = Average stock price from April 1, 2015, through April 30, 2015, with a 4 percent flotation cost.  
8.40%  = Cost of equity required to match the current stock price with the expected cash flows. 
Sources: 
1.  Stock Prices - Yahoo Finance. 
2.  Dividends (DIV), Dividends Per Share (DPS), Earnings Per Share (EPS), ROE - Value Line Ratings and Reports issued March 7, 2015. 



Docket No. 150006-WS  
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 14 - 

Attachment 1 
Page 4 of 6 

 
CAPITAL ASSET PRICING MODEL 

 

CAPM Analysis Formula 

K  = RF + Beta(MR - RF) 

K  = Investor's required rate of return 

RF  = Risk-free rate (Blue Chip forecast for Long-term Treasury bond,  

  May 1, 2015) 

 Beta     = Measure of industry-specific risk (Average for natural gas utilities 

followed by Value Line) 

MR       = Market return (Value Line Investment Analyzer Web Browser, as of May 

15, 2015) 

  10.12% = 3.30% + 0.794(11.64% - 3.30%) + 0.20% 

Note:  Staff calculated the market return using a quarterly DCF model for a large number 
of dividend paying stocks followed by Value Line.  As of May 15, 2015, the result was 
11.64%.  Staff also added 20 basis points to the CAPM result to allow for a four-percent 
flotation cost. 

  



Docket No. 150006-WS  
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 15 - 

Attachment 1 
Page 5 of 6 

 
BOND YIELD DIFFERENTIALS 

 

Public Utility Long Term Bond Yield Averages 

Month, Year  A2 Spread A3 Spread Baa1 Spread Baa2 Spread Baa3 
                    

April, 2015 3.788 0.123 3.911 0.123 4.034 0.123 4.158 0.123 4.281 
  
120-Month Average             4.158 0.1479 4.31% 
                    
Sources: Moody's Credit Perspectives and Value Line Selection & Opinion         

 
  



Docket No. 150006-WS  
Date: June 4, 2015 

 - 16 - 

Attachment 1 
Page 6 of 6 

 
UTILITY INDEX STATISTICS AND FACTS 

 

Natural Gas Distribution 
Utility Companies 

S&P 
Bond 
Rating 

% of 
Gas 

Revenue 

Value Line 
Market Capital    

(millions) 
Equity 
Ratio 

Value Line   
Beta 

            
AGL Resources Inc. BBB+ 69% $ 5,995.51 43.19% 0.80 
Atmos Energy Corporation  A- 64% $ 5,549.99 53.78% 0.85 
Laclede Group, Inc. A- 99% $ 2,231.98 41.37% 0.70 
Northwest Natural Gas Co. A+ 97% $ 1,298.67 45.69% 0.70 
Piedmont Natural Gas Co., Inc.  A 100% $ 2,914.38 42.38% 0.80 
South Jersey Industries, Inc.  BBB+ 57% $ 1,762.88 42.64% 0.85 
Southwest Gas Corporation  BBB+ 63% $ 2,674.78 47.21% 0.85 
WGL Holdings, Inc.  A+ 50% $ 2,776.69 51.35% 0.80 

Average: A- 75% $ 3,150.61 45.95% 0.794 

 
Sources: 
Value Line Investment Analyzer Web Browser, April 2015 
S.E.C. Forms 10Q and 10K for the natural gas utility companies 
AUS Utilities Report, issued May 1, 2015 
Standard & Poor’s RatingsDirect 

 



Item 6 



.'State of Florida

OXommfesran
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Smumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

June 4,2015

Office of Commission Clerk (Staufferl

Division of Engineering (P. Buys, King) A. aK
Division ofAccounting and Finan^g^. Hrown, Norris) pKy
Division of Economics (Bruce, HuosSn) uy^ x.cCl^
Office of the General Counsel (Villafralef^/^^
Docket No. 150019-WS - Joint application of GCP REIT 111 and Sun
Communities Operating Limited Partnership for authority for transfer of majority
organizational control of GCP Plantation Landings, LLC.

AGENDA: 06/18/15 - Regular Agenda - Interested Persons May Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brise

CRITICAL DATES: None

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Case Background

GCP Plantation Landings, LLC, (Plantation Landings) is a Class C water and wastewater
Utility serving approximately 419 customers in Polk County. According to Plantation Landings'
2013 Annual Report, total gross revenues were $123,192.

Prior to 1998, water and wastewater services had been provided to Plantation Landings
Mobile Home Park since 1987 under the provisions of Chapter 723, Florida Statutes (F.S.),
which governs mobile home park lot tenancies. In 1998, Plantation Landings applied for a
grandfather certificate and obtained Certificate Nos. 606-W and 522-S from the Commission in

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUN 04, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 03333-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 150019-WS

Date: June 4, 2015

1999 • The Commission established rate base for Plantation Landings by Order No PSC-08-
0548-PAA-WS, issued August 19, 2008.^ On March 11, 2013, the Commission approved the
transfer of Plantation Landings' water and wastewater systems and Certificate Nos. 606-W and
522-S to GCP Plantation Landings, LLC.^

On January 6, 2015, a joint application for authority for transfer of majority
organizational control was filed by GCP REIT III and Sun Communities Operatmg Limited
Partnership. The application as filed did not have any deficiencies. The Commission has
jurisdiction in this case pursuant to Section 367.071, F.S.

' Order No. PSC-99-1227-PAA-WS, issued June 21, 1999, in Docket No. 981338-WS, In re: Application for
grandfather certificate to operate water and wastewater utility in Polk County bv Plantation Landings. Ltd.

^Order No. PSC-08-0548-PAA-WS, issued August 19, 2008, in Docket No. 070416-WS, In re: Application for
staff-assisted rate case in Polk County bv Plantation Landings. Ltd.

^ Order No. PSC-13-0121-PAA-WS, issued March II, 2013, in Docket No. I202I9-WS, In re: Application for
approval of transfer of Plantation Landings. Ltd. water and wastewater system and Certificate Nos. 606-W and 522-

S in Polk County to GCP Plantation Landings. LLC.

-2-



Docket No. 150019-WS Issue 1

Date: June 4,2015

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: Should the application for transfer of majority organizational control of GCP Plantation
Landings, LLC, in Polk County to Sun Communities Operating Limited Partnership be
approved?

Recommendation: Yes. The transfer of majority organizational control to Sun Communities
Operating Limited Partnership (Sxm Communities OLP) is in the public interest and should be
approved effective the date of the Commission vote. The resultant order should serve as the
water and wastewater certificates, with the territory described in Attachment A. The existing
rates and charges should remain in effect until a change is authorized by the Commission in a
subsequent proceeding. The tariff pages reflecting the transfer should be effective on or after the
stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative
Code, (F.A.C.). (P. Buys, T. Brown, Bruce)

Staff Analysis: This application is for the transfer of majority organizational control of GCP
Plantation Landings, LLC, to Sim Communities Operating Limited Partnership. Based on staffs
review, the application is in compliance with the governing statue. Section 367.071, F.S.^ and
Rule 25-30.037(3), F.A.C., concerning applications for transfer of majority organizational
control.

Noticing. Territorv. and Ownership

The applicant provided proof of compliance with the noticing provisions set forth in
Section 367.071, F.S., and Rule 25-30.030, F.A.C. No objections to the transfer were filed with
the Commission, and the time for doing so has expired. The notice contains a description of the
territory for Plantation Landings, which is appended to this recommendation as Attachment A.
The application does not involve transfer of the facilities and Plantation Landings will continue
to lease the land where the water and wastewater treatment plants are currently located. The
evidence ofthe lease has previously been provided to the Commission."*

Technical and Financial Abilitv

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.037(3)(f), F.A.C., the application contains statements describing
the technical and financial ability of the applicant to provide service to the proposed service area.
Staff has reviewed the consolidated balance sheet of Sun Communities, Inc., (parent company of
Sun Communities OLP) and the attestation in the transfer application asserting that Sun
Communities, Inc., has the financial ability required to fund future capital expenditures on an "as
needed" basis.^ Based on its review, staffbelieves the documents show that Sun Communities
OLP has the financial capability to operate the water and wastewater systems. According to the
application, there will be no immediate change in the day-to-day operational management of the
systems. Sim Communities OLP is currently engaged in water and wastewater utility service

" Order No. PSC-13-0121-PAA-WS, issued March 11, 2013, in Docket No. 120219-WS, In re: Application for
approval of transfer of Plantation Landings. Ltd. water and wastewater system and Certificate Nos. 606-W and 522-

S in Polk County to GCP Plantation Landings. LLC.

®DocumentNo. 00112-15, in Docket No. 150019-WS.

-3-



Docket No. 150019-WS Issue 1

Date: June 4,2015

operations in Florida through its ownership of the Saddle Oak Club system in Marion County,
Buttonwood Bay in Highlands County, and Water Oak in Lake County which are regulated by
the Commission. In addition, Sun Communities, Inc., also operates approximately seven
systems that are either unregulated, or regulated by county governments. Staff believes that the
water and wastewater systems appear to be in satisfactory condition and are in compliance with
Florida Department of Environmental Protection. Based on the above, it appears that Plantation
Landings and Sun Conmiunities OLP have demonstrated the technical and financial ability to
provide service to the existing service territory

Rates and Charges

The Utility's rates were last approved in a staff-assisted rate case in 2008.^ The rates
were subsequently reduced to reflect the four-year rate reduction required by Section 367.0816,
F.S., in 2013. Staff notes that the Utility does not have customer deposits, miscellaneous service
or service availability charges. The Utility's existing rates are shown on Schedule No. 1. Rule
25-9.044(1), F.A.C., provides that, in the case of a change of ownership or control of a utility,
the rates, classifications, and regulations of the former owner must continue unless authorized to
change by this Commission. Therefore, staff recommends that the Utility's existing rates and
charges remain in effect until a change is authorized by this Conmiission in a subsequent
proceeding.

Conclusion

Based on the above, staff recommends that the transfer of majority organizational control
to Sun Communities Operating Limited Partnership is in the public interest and should be
approved effective the date of the Commission vote. The resultant order should serve as the
water and wastewater certificates, with the territory described in Attachment A. The existing
rates and charges should remain in effect until a change is authorized by the Commission in a
subsequent proceeding. The tariffs reflecting the transfer should be effective for services
rendered or connections made on or after the stamped approval date on the tariffs, pursuant to
Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C.

®Order No. PSC-08-0548-PAA-WS, issued August 19, 2008, in Docket No. 070416-WS, In re: Application for
staff-assisted rate case in Polk County bv Plantation Landings. Ltd.

-4-



Docket No. 150019-WS Issue 2
Date: June 4,2015

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: Yes. If the Commission approves staffs recommendation in Issue 1, this
docket should be closed. (Villafrate)

Staff Analysis: If the Corrmiission approves stafPs recommendation in Issue 1, this docket
should be closed.

-5-



Docket No. 150019-WS ATTACHMENT A

Date: June 4, 2015 Page 1 of 3

GCP Plantation Landings, LLC

Polk County

Description of Water and Wastewater Territory

In Part of Section 25, Township 27 South, Range 26 East, and Section 31, Township 27 South,
Range 27 East, Polk County, Florida described as follows:

Section 25, Township 27 South, Range 26 East

Commence at the Southwest comer of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast

1/4, thence run North 89°50'54" East a distance of 366.37 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence
run North 00°07'52" West a distance of 70.32 feet; thence run South 79°37'37" East along the
southerly boundary line of U.S. 17-92 (State Road 600) to the intersection of said line with the
North boundary line of said South 1/2 of Section 25; thence run South 89°50'54" West to the
Point of Beginning; and

That part of the East 3/4 of the South 1/2 of Section 25, Township 27 South, Range 26 East
which lies south of U.S. 17-92 (State Road 600) LESS AND EXCEPT the following tracts of
land:

A. The North 208.71 feet of the Easterly 869.6 feet of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southwest
1/4 of Section 25.

B. That certain parcel of land described as follows: commence at the center of Section
25, Township 27 South, Range 26 East; thence run South 00°12'09" East along the
quarter line a distance of 138.44 feet; thence run South 79°38'00" East a distance of
674.55 feet; thence run North 00°10'00" West a distance of 261.60 feet; thence run
westerly along the North boundary line of the S 1/2 of said Section 25 to the Point of
Beginning.

C. The East 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and West 1/2 of the Northeast

1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 25.

D. The South 600 feet of the North 612.93 feet of the West 200 feet of the East 240 feet

of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 25.

Section 31, Township 27 South, Range 27 East Plantation Landings (percolation pond)

Commence at the Northwest comer of Section 31, Township 27 South, Range 27 East, Polk
County, Florida run South 00°00*54" West, along the West boundary of said Section 31, a
distance of 30.0 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence run North 89°38'18" East a distance of
558.0 feet; thence run South 00°16'22" West, a distance of 37.81 feet; thence run South
86°35'00" East, a distance of 688.0 feet; thence run South 03°00'00" East, a distance of 295.0
feet; thence run North 83°07'00" West, a distance of 925.0 feet; thence run North 04°25'00" East,
a distance of 237.0 feet; thence run South 89°38'18" West, a distance of 360.0 feet to a point in
the West boundary of said Section 31; thence run North 00°03'54" East, a distance of 25.0 feet to
the Point of Begirming. LESS AND EXCEPT the West 25.0 feet, thereof, for road Right-of-
Way of Dyson Road.

-6-



Docket No. 150019-WS

Date: June 4, 2015
ATTACHMENT A

Page 2 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Authorizes

GCP Plantation Landings, LLC

pursuant to

Certificate Number 606-W

to provide water service in Polk Countv in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 367,
Florida Statutes, and the Rules, Regulations, and Orders of this Commission in the territory
described by the Orders of this Commission. This authorization shall remain in force and effect
until superseded, suspended, cancelled or revoked by Order of this Commission.

Order Number

PSC-99-1227-PAA-WS

PSC-13-0121-PAA-WS

Date Issued Docket Number Filing Tvpe

06/21/99

03/11/13

981338-WS

120219-WS

150019-WS

* Order Number and date to be provided at time of issue.

-7-

Grandfather Certificate

Transfer of Certificate

Transfer ofMajority
Organizational Control



Docket No. 150019-WS

Date: June 4,2015
ATTATCHMENTA

Page 3 of3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Authorizes

GCP Plantation Landings, LLC

pursuant to

Certificate Number 522-S

to provide wastewater service in Folk County in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 367,
Florida Statutes, and the Rules, Regulations, and Orders of this Commission in the territory
described by the Orders of this Commission. This authorization shall remain in force and effect
until superseded, suspended, cancelled or revoked by Order of this Commission.

Order Number

PSC-99-1227-PAA-WS

PSC-13-0121-PAA-WS

Date Issued Docket Number Filing Tvpe

06/21/99

03/11/13

981338-WS

120219-WS

150019-WS

* Order Number and date to be provided at time of issue.

-8-

Grandfather Certificate

Transfer of Certificate

Transfer of Majority
Organizational Control



Docket No. 150019-WS

Date: June 4,2015

GCP Plantation Landings, LLC
Monthly Water Rates

Residential and General Service

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size
5/8" X 3/4"

3/4"

1"

1 1/2"

2"

3"

4"

6"

Charge Per 1,000 gallons

Monthly Wastewater Rates

Residential Service

Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes

Charge Per 1,000 gallons
6,000 gallon cap

General Service

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size
5/8" X 3/4"

3/4"

1"

1 1/2"

2"

3"

4"

6"

Charge Per 1,000 gallons

-9-

SCHEDULE NO. 1

$4.71

$7.07

$11.78

$23.55

$37.68

$75.37

$117.76
$235.52

$1.62

$9.41

$2.67

$9.41

$14.11
$23.52

$47.05
$75.27

$150.55

$235.23

$470.47

$3.22



Item 7 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

Jtme 4, 2015 

1fluhlie~nfrir~ Ctrllltttttiiminn 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CE TER • 2540 SIIUMARO OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M -0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 
~·) ') 

Division of Economics (Ollila) . ..J ·0 · f ~ v ,\) 
Office of the General Counsel (Brownless).()ilw -6~~ 

RE: Docket No. 150 I 03-EI - Petition for approval of revised underground residential 
distribution tariff, by Tampa Electric Company. 

AGENDA: 06/ 18115- Regular Agenda - Tariff Filing - Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative 

CRITICAL DATES: 60-Day Suspension Date Waived by the Company Until 
the 6118115 Agenda Conference 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

On April 1, 2015, Tampa Electric Company (TECO) fil ed a petition for approval of its 
revised underground residential distribution (URD) tariff. These tariffs refl ect the additional 
costs the customer must pay for initial service above the standard overhead serv ice. The 
proposed tariffs are shown in Attachment I. TECO's current charges were approved in Order 
No. PSC-12-0499-TRF-EI (20 12 Order).' Staff issued one data request to TECO. The 
Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.03, 366.04, 366.05, and 
366.06, Florida Statutes. 

1 Order No. PSC-12-0499-TRF-El , issued September 27, 20 12 , in Docket No. 120073-El, In re : Petition for 
approval of revised tariffs for underground residentia l distribution and contribution-in-aid-construction. by Tampa 
Electric Company. 

'--

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUN 04, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 03335-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 150103-EI 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 1 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve TECO's proposed URD tariffs and associated charges? 

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should approve TECO's proposed URD tariffs and 
associated charges effective June 18, 2015. (Ollila) 

Staff Analysis: Rule 25-6.078, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), defines investor-owned 
utilities' (IOU) responsibilities for filing updated URD tariffs. IOUs are required to file 
supporting data and analyses for URD tariffs at least once every three years. The URD tariffs 
provide standard charges for underground service in new residential subdivisions and represent 
the additional costs the utility incurs to provide underground service in place of standard 
overhead service. The cost of standard overhead construction is recovered through base rates 
from all ratepayers. In lieu of overhead construction, customers have the option of requesting 
underground facilities. Costs for underground construction have historically been higher than for 
standard overhead construction and the additional cost is paid by the customers as contribution­
in-aid-of construction (CIAC). Typically the URD customer is the developer of the subdivision. 

TECO's URD charges are based on two standard model subdivisions: (1) a 210-lot low 
density (LD) subdivision, and (2) a 176-lot high density (HD) subdivision. While actual 
construction may differ, the model subdivisions are designed to reflect average subdivisions. 
The design of the HD subdivision is the same as in 2012; however, TECO stated that it made 
modifications to the LD subdivision design to increase reliability. Specifically, TECO added 
transformers and adjusted the length of primary cable and service laterals. 

Table 1-1 displays the currently approved and proposed URD differentials for the LD and 
HD subdivisions. The charges shown are per-lot charges. 

21 0-Lot Low Density 

176-Lot High Density 

c ompar1son o 1 eren 1a er 0 

Table 1-1 
fURD D·rti f I P L t 

Current Differential Per Lot Proposed Differential Per Lot 

$440.31 $373.862 

$103.95 $47.64 

As shown in the table above, the differentials per-lot have decreased for both 
subdivisions. The calculation of TECO's prop.osed URD charges are based on 1) updated labor 
and material costs, and 2) calculation of operational costs. 

Updated labor and material costs. The installation costs of both underground and 
overhead facilities include the material and labor costs to provide primary, secondary, and 
service distribution lines as well as transformers. The costs of poles are specific to overhead 
service while the costs of trenching and backfilling are specific to underground service. The 

2 $374 is calculated as follows: $858 (Table 1-2) + ($484) {Table 1-3) = $374. 

-2-



Docket No. 150103-EI 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 1 

current URD charges are based on 2012 labor and material costs, and the proposed charges are 
based on 2015 costs. Table 1-2 compares the per-lot 2012 and 2015 underground and overhead 
labor and material costs for the two subdivisions. 

Lb a oran 

Low Density 

Underground labor/material costs 

Overhead labor/material costs 

Per lot differential 

High Density 

Underground labor/material costs 

Overhead labor/material costs 

Per lot differential 

*Numbers are rounded to whole dollars. 

Table 1-2 
dM t . IC t a er1a os s per L t* 0 

2012 Costs 2015 Costs 

$2,049 $2,127 

$1,205 $1,269 

$844 $858 

$1,619 $1,638 

$947 $979 

$672 $659 

Difference 

$78 

$64 

$14 

$19 

$32 

-$12 

As indicated in the table above, the changes in total labor and material cost differentials 
are minimal for the two model subdivisions. Documentation provided by TECO indicates some 
labor and material costs such as for secondary lines and transformers increased, while other costs 
decreased, resulting in a minimal net-effect. 

Calculation of operational costs. Rule 25-6.078(4), F.A.C., provides that the differences 
in Net Present Value (NPV) of operational costs between overhead and underground systems, 
including average historical storm restoration costs over the life of the facilities, be included in 
the URD charge. Operational costs include operations and maintenance (O&M) costs and capital 
costs. The inclusion of the operational costs are intended to capture longer term costs and 
benefits of undergrounding. TECO used its actual historical O&M and capital expenses for the 
period 2012 through 2014 to calculate the operational difference for overhead and underground 
facilities. 

Table 1-3 below compares the 2012 and 2015 NPV calculations of operational cost 
differentials between overhead and underground systems on a per-lot basis. 

- 3-



Docket No. 150103-EI 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Low Density 

Underground 

Overhead 

Per lot differential 

High Density 

Underground 

Overhead 

Per lot differential 

Table 1-3 
NPV fO f I C t D"f{! f I 0 'Pera 1ona OS S 1 eren 1a per 

2012 Calculation 2015 Calculation 

$988 $906 

$1,392 $1,390 

-$404 -$484 

$483 $432 

$1,051 $1,044 

-$568 -$612 

*Numbers are rounded to whole dollars. 

Issue 1 

L t* 0 

Difference 

-$82 

-$2 

-$80 

-$52 

-$7 

-$44 

TECO used the same methodologj as approved in Order No. PSC-09-0784-TRF-EI for 
calculating the NPV of operational costs. TECO's NPV calculation used a 35-year life of the 
facilities and a 7.29 percent discount rate. Staff notes that operational costs may vary among 
IOUs as result of differences in size of service territory, miles of coastline, regions subject to 
extreme winds, age of the distribution system, or construction standards. 

Conclusion. In summary, for LD subdivision lots, the proposed labor and material 
differential is a $14 increase from current costs. The operational cost savings not only offset the 
$14 increase, but serve to reduce the proposed differential an additional $66 from the current 
differential. For the HD subdivision lots, the proposed labor and material differential is a $12 
decrease from the current differential. The operational cost savings add an additional decrease of 
$44 from the current differential, for a total decrease of $56 from the current differential. 

Staff has reviewed TECO 's proposed URD charges and associated tariffs, its 
accompanying work papers, and data request response. Staff believes the proposed URD tariffs 
and associated charges are reasonable and recommends approval, effective June 18, 2015. 

3 Order No. PSC-09-0784-TRF-EI, issued November 19, 2009, in Docket No. 090164-EI, In re: Petition for 
approval of revised tariff sheets for underground residential distribution service. by Tampa Electric Company. 

-4-



Docket No. !50 I 03-EI 
Date: June 4, 20 15 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 
V\0 . cffiijj) (o. 4 . l s 

Issue 2 

Recommendation : ¥e5-! If a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this 
tariff should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending resolution of the 
protest. If no timely protest is fi led, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a 
consummating order. (Brownless) 

Staff Analvsis : If a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this tariff should 
remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending resolution of the protest. If no 
timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. 

- 5 -



Docket No. 1501 03-EI 
Date: June 4, 20 15 

Attaclunent 1 
Page 1 of3 

EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.510 
CANCELS SEVENTH REVI SED SHEET NO. 5.510 

Continuecl from Sheet No. 5.500 

3.6.5.1 Single Meter Commercial Service 
Mobile Home PJrks willl)e supplied sing le-meter commerciJI service only where pal1< owner or 
operator supplies (furn ishes) electrical service 3S a part of his rental and/or general service 
charge to tenants. Resale of electric energy throug l1 pa111 owned meters will not !)e permitted 
(See 2.2.1) 

3.6.5.2 Individual Company Metered Service 
Mobile Home PJ111s will be supplied through compJny instJIIed individual meters for individual 
tenants and other types of service required in park under the provisions required on 3.4.3 and 
3.4.4 and the subparts appertaining thereto. 

3.6.6 Miscellaneous Types of Electric Service 
Certa in other types of electric service are available from the compcmy. lnformJtion on such 
services not specifically covered in this TJriff may he Ol)ta ined 3i the nearest company office. 
Such special cases willl)e given individu31 consideration . 

3.7 SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGES AND NON-REFUNDABLE 
DEPOSITS FOR COST ESTIMATES FOR UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC 
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS 

3.7.1 Standard Charges 
The Standard Charges listed here Gre Contributions In Aid of Construction (CIAC) which are 
referenced by other sections of these rules and regulations_ 

3. 7.1.1 Residen tia l Subdivision 
Low Density Subdivisions per service lateral or dwelling uniL. 
High Density Subdivisions pe r service lateral or dwelling unit... 

3.7.1.2 New Single-phase UG Service Laterals from Overhead 
Distribution Systems 

Fixed Charge for 210 service latero l 
Fixe(( Cl1arge for 4.10 ser~ice 13terol 

Per trench foot charge for 210 service lateral 
Per trench foot charge for 4/0 service lateral 

Credit for service pole if otherwise required for overheod service 

Continued to Sheet No. 5.5'15 

ISSUED BY: G . L. Gillette, President 

- 6 -

$373.86 
$47.64 

$56.58 
$95.75 

$9.94 
$10.27 

$534.28 

DATE EFFECTIVE: 



Docket No. 150 I 03-EI 
Date: June 4, 20 15 

Attachment I 
Page 2 of3 

FOURTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.51 5 
CANCELS THIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.515 

Continued from Sheet No. 5.5'1 0 

3.7.1.3 Single-phase UG Service Latera ls Converted from 
Existing Overhead Service Drops 

Remov31 ch3rge for overhead service with no service pole 

Removal charge for overhead service with a service pole 

Fixed Ch3rge for 2/0 service lateral 
Fixed Charge for 4/0 service lateral 

Per trench foot charge for 210 service lateral 
Per trench foot charge for 4/0 service 13teral 

Credit for service pole if otherwise required for overl1ead service 

Continued to Sheet No. 5.516 

ISSUED BY: G. L. Gillette, Presidem 

- 7 -

$11 1.45 

$508 .66 

$56.58 
$95.75 

S9.94 
$10.27 

$534.28 

DATE EFFECTIVE: 



Docket No. 150 I 03-EI 
Date: June 4, 20 15 

Attachment I 
Page 3 of3 

EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.516 
CANCELS SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.516 

Continued from Sheet No. 5.515 

3.7.2 Non-refund<lble Deposits for Estimates of CIAC for Convers ion o f Existing 
Overhead Distribution Facilities to Underground Faci lities 

Qualified appltcants can request, upon payment of a non-refundable deposit as listed below, 
the conversion of overhead distlibution facilities to underground in accordance with these 
Rules and Regulations for conversion areas of not less than one (1) city block in length along 
l)oth sides of the ma in disuibution system, or in the absence of city blocks, not less than five 
(5) contiguous building lots a long both sides of the main distribution system, or in the absence 
of both, n<lt the less than 600 pole-feet of the main distril>ution system, including all customers 
served along both sides of the main distril>ution system, and so as to result m a decrease in 

the number of non-lighting poles in t11e system. 

Requests for conversions, except for individual residential service covered under Section 
3.4.3.3, will be accompanied by a non-refundable amount as follows: 

Density Class 
Urban Commercial or Residential... ................ .. 
Rural Commercial or Residential. .. ............ ...... . 
High or Low Density Subdivision .................... . 

Deposit Amount 
$9,346 per mile' 
$5,466 per mile' 
$ 45 per lot 

• As measured along the existing overhead primary and secondary distnbution system. 

ISSUED BY: G . L. Gillette, Presidem DATE EFFECTIVE: 

- 8 -



Item 8 



State of Florida 

JU.hlir~tt&tt:e (!tonttttb:annn 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CE 'TER • 2540 S II Ui\IA RD O AK BOULEVARD 

TALLAIIASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: June 4, 20 15 

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

FROM: Division of Economics (Ollila) A • 0 · B.~ ry f/:J \) . 
Office of the General Counsel (Brownless) J.lY ~ ~ 

RE: Docket No. 150 11 2-EI - Request by Gulf Power Company to modify its 
underground residential differential tariffs. 

AGENDA: 06118115- Regular Agenda- Tariff Filing- Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners -<.n 
() '-

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative 0 c:: ::: c; :;: 
I r- -r 

rT1 ::::: +:-
CRITICAL DATES: 12/01 / 15 (8-Month Effective Date) ::0 (/1 

;Jc5::? ::::. 
:J: 

:Z1 
rr 
r--. 
'- .• :n 
<: ,..,.._ 
~ 

'--· 
' 0 - ,-. 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 2:: ~ -,' 
c.n cf .I 

' 

Case Background 

On April 1, 2015, Gulf Power Company (Gulf) filed its revised underground residential 

distribution (URD) tariff. These tariffs reflect the additional costs the customer must pay for 
initial service above the standard overhead service. The proposed tariffs are shown in 
Attachment I. Gulf's current charges were approved in Order No. PSC- 12-053 1-TRF-EI (2012 
Order). 1 On April 13,2015, Gulf waived the 60-day suspension date. Staff issued two data 
requests to Gulf. The Commission has j urisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.03, 
366.04, 366.05, and 366.06, Florida Statutes. 

1 Order No. PSC-12-0531-TRF-EI, issued October 4 , 2012, in Docket No. 120075-EI, In re: Request by Gulf Power 

Company to modify its underground residential differential tariffs. 

; 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUN 04, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 03336-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 150112-EI 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 1 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve Gulfs proposed URD tariffs and associated charges? 

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should approve Gulfs proposed URD tariffs and 
associated charges effective June 18, 2015. (Ollila) 

Staff Analysis: Rule 25-6.078, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), defines investor-owned 
utilities' (IOUs) responsibilities for filing updated URD tariffs. IOUs are required to file 
supporting data and analyses for URD tariffs at least once every three years. The URD tariffs 
provide standard charges for underground service in new residential subdivisions and represent 
the additional costs the utility incurs to provide underground service in place of standard 
overhead service. The cost of standard overhead construction is recovered through base rates 
from all ratepayers. In lieu of overhead construction, customers have the option of requesting 
underground facilities. Costs for underground construction have historically been higher than for 
standard overhead construction and the additional cost is paid by the customers as contribution­
in-aid-of construction (CIAC). Typically the URD customer is the developer of the subdivision. 

Gulfs URD charges are based on two standard model subdivisions: (1) a 210-lot low 
density (LD) subdivision, and (2) a 176-lot high density (HD) subdivision. While actual 
construction may differ, the model subdivisions are designed to reflect average subdivisions. 
Gulf explained that both subdivision underground designs were updated to reflect changes in 
construction standards, resulting in minor increases to the affected materials. 

Table 1-1 displays the currently approved and proposed URD differentials for the LD and 
HD subdivisions. The charges shown are per-lot charges. Gulfs URD tariff also provides for 
reduced charges if the customer chooses to supply and/or install the primary and secondary 
trench and duct system. 

c ompar1son o 
Table 1-1 

fURD D.fti f IP L t 1 eren 1a er 0 

Current Differential Per Lot Proposed Differential Per Lot 

210-Lot Low Density $427 $4022 

176-Lot High Density $458 $521 

As shown in the table above, the differential per-lot has decreased for the LD subdivision 
and increased for the HD subdivision. The calculation of Gulfs proposed URD charges are 
based on 1) updated labor and material costs, and 2) calculation of operational costs. 

Updated labor and material costs. The installation costs of both underground and 
overhead facilities include the material and labor costs to provide primary, secondary, and 
service distribution lines as well as transformers. The costs of poles are specific to overhead 

2 $402 is calculated as follows: $592 (Table 1-2) + ($190) (Table 1-3) = $402. 

-2-



Docket No. 150112-EI 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 1 

service while the costs of trenching and backfilling are specific to underground service. The 
current URD charges are based on 2012 labor and material costs, and the proposed charges are 
based on 2015 costs. Table 1-2 compares the per-lot 2012 and 2015 underground and overhead 
labor and material costs for the two subdivisions. 

L b a oran 
Table 1-2 

dMt ·•c t a er1a os s per L t 0 

2012 Costs 2015 Costs 

Low Density 

Underground labor/material costs $2,258 $2,307 

Overhead labor/material costs $1,701 $1,715 

Per lot differential $557 $592 

High Density 

Underground labor/material costs $1,803 $1,895 

Overhead labor/material costs $1,325 $1,331 

Per lot differential $478 $564 

Difference 

$49 

$14 

$35 

$92 

$6 

$86 

As indicated in the table above, the changes in total labor and material cost differentials 
are minimal for the two model subdivisions. Gulf stated that the overall increases in LD and HD 
underground labor and material costs result from increases in the cost of contract labor (used for 
trenching and the installation of duct work) and are somewhat mitigated by decreases in material 
costs. Specifically, the decrease in material costs is driven by the volume procurement of 
transformers. The increase in overhead costs is minimal. 

Calculation of operational costs. Rule 25-6.078(4), F.A.C., provides that the differences 
in Net Present Value (NPV) of operational costs between overhead and underground systems, 
including average historical storm restoration costs over the life of the facilities, be included in 
the URD charge. Operational costs include operations and maintenance (O&M) ·costs and capital 
costs. The inclusion of the operational costs are intended to capture longer term costs and 
benefits of undergrounding. Gulf used its actual historical O&M and capital expenses for the 
period 201 0 through 2014 to calculate the operational difference for overhead and underground 
facilities. 

Table 1-3 below compares the 2012 and 2015 NPV calculations of operational cost 
differentials between overhead and underground systems on a per-lot basis. 

- 3-



Docket No. 150112-EI 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Low Density 

Underground 

Overhead 

Per lot differential 

High Density 

Underground 

Overhead 

Per lot differential 

Table 1-3 
0 Jpera 1ona os s per 0 NPV f 0 f I C t L t 

2012 Calculation 2015 Calculation 

$379 $436 

$509 $626 

-$130 -$190 

$238 $274 

$258 $317 

-$20 -$43 

Issue 1 

Difference 

$57 

$117 

-$60 

$36 

$59 

-$23 

Gulf used the same methodology as updated in the 2012 Order and originally approved in 
Order No. PSC-10-0563-TRF-EI.3 Gulfs NPV calculation used a 32-year life of the facilities 
and a 6.72 percent discount rate. Staff notes that operational costs may vary among IOUs as a 
result of differences in size of service territory, miles of coastline, regions subject to extreme 
winds, age of the distribution system, or construction standards. 

Conclusion. In summary, for LD subdivision lots, the proposed labor and material 
differential is a $3 5 increase from current costs. The operational cost savings not only offset the 
$3 5 increase, but serve to reduce the proposed differential an additional $25 from the current 
differential. For the HD subdivision lots, the proposed labor and material differential is an $86 
increase from the current differential. The operational cost savings reflect a decrease of $23 
from the current differential, for a total increase of $63 from the current differential. 

Staff has reviewed Gulfs proposed URD charges and associated tariffs, its 
accompanying work papers, and data request responses. Staff believes the proposed URD 
charges are reasonable and recommends approval, effective June 18, 2015. 

3 Order No. PSC-10-0563-TRF-El, issued September 14, 2012, in Docket No. 100165-El, In re: Request to revise 
2010 overhead/underground residential differential cost data by Gulf Power Company. 

-4-



Docket o. 150 11 2-EI 
Date: June 4, 20 15 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

V'\o · (fjjJ (Q . 4· tS 
Recommendation: ¥es-:- If a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this 
tariff should remai1"2ffect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending resolution of the 
protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a 
consummating order. (Brownless) 

Staff Analvsis: If a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this tariff should 
remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending resolution of the protest. If 
no timely protest is filed , this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a consummating 
order. 

- 5 -



Docket No. 150 112-EI 
Date: June 4, 2015 

GULF 
POWER 

A SOUTH lUI COMMHY 

Soctlon No. IV 
Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 4.25 
Canceling Twellth Revised Sheet No. 425 

Attachment I 
Page 1 of 5 

6.2.8 DAMAGE TO COMPANY'S EQUIPMENT. The Appl~eant shall be responsible to ensure that the 
Company's di stribution tacilrties once installed. are not damaged, destroved. or otherwise disturbed 
during the construction ol tha project. Thrs rospons..bllity shall oxtand not orto; to those in his employ. 
but also to h i~ subcontractors. Should damage occur, th<l Applicant shall bo ro~ponG•blo for tho full 
cost of repairs. 

6.2.9 PAYMENT OF CHARGES. The Company shaU not be obligated to install any facilities until payment 
of appt:cable charges, if any, nas been completed. 

6.3 UNDERGROUND DISTAIBLffiON FACILITIES FOR 
NEW RESIDOOIAl SUBDIVISIONS 

6.3.1 AVAJLABILITY. Allor roooipt o.! proper application and compbar.ce by the Applicant .,,i th applicable 
Company rutos and procoouros. tho Company will Install underground distribution facllmos to provide 
single phase service to new residential subdivisions of l ive (S) or more building Jots. 

6.3.2 CONTRIBLffiON BY APPLICANT. 
(a) Prior to such lnstatlatx:ms, tho Applicant and the Company will enter into an agreement 

VUllillil lij !lot: lt::IIII:S ~IK.II,;UI I\Jit~U:I vf ill~la l ~tiVII , !iiiU the AviJII~,;~IItiYilllJt:: lt::4".Jil t::\J IV IJlSY tl ltl 

Company in advance the enhre cost as descubed below: 

1. Gull supplies and inS1alls ali primary. secondary, 
and semce trench, duct, and cable. 

2. Applicant installs prvnary and secondary Jrench 
and duct system. Gulf supplies primary and 
secondary duct and suppt:es and installs service 
duct. Gull supplies and installs primary, 
secondary, and service cable. 

3. Applicant supplies and insta'ls primary and 
sooondary trench and due1. Gull supplies primary 
and secondary cable. Gu:l supplies and lns1alls 
service duct and cable. 

Low Density H igh Density 
SvbdjyiS:¢0 Subdlvloloo 
(S per lot) ($ per lot) 

$402 SS2 1 

$209 S384 

S289 

All construction done by the Applicant must meet the Company's spedtications. All 
ins!allall<lns must 00 approve<! by tho Company's aulhorlzed rcprosontat fvo. 

(b) Tho Appl1cant Is rcqufrcd to pay a charge per fOOl and a cost d.llorcntial for transformers and 
services (see "Three Phase Lstt Station" chMs beiO'.v) lor three phase commercial loads 
requiring 120/2d0 volt open delta, t20120B volt wye, or 2n/480 voll wye service In new 
reS!dentlal subdivisiOn:: lor each throe phase service. This average cost will be added to tho 
advanced payment in 6.3.2(a) above. 

ISSUED BY: S. W . Connaly, Jr. 

- 6 -



Docket No. 150 112-El 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Section No. IV 

Attachment 1 
Page 2 of5 

ASOVIHllUI COMMNY 

Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 4.26 
Canceling Slxt&anlh Revised Sheet No. 4.26 

I. 
6.3.2 (continue-d) 

THREE PHASE LIFT STATION 

COSTS TO PROVIDE 3 PH SVC TO LIFT STATION WIIN TYPICAL SUBDIVISION- OPTlON 1 

CUSTOMER REQUEST· 1201208 or 277/480 

l AVAILABLE UNDERGROUND FACIUTIES 

MOTOR SIZE SltmLE PHASE TWO PHASES THREE PHASES 

<5HP $2 1.85 perh $15.30 per h $0 COS1 per II 

plus 3ph padi11!0Cinl be. ptus 3,ph podmoont tx, plus Jph p:ldmounl be, 

p<id, and ug serwce pad, and ug ser.ice pad. 8/'ld ug earW::e 

m:nus one oh transfonner. minus one oh transformer. m inus c:ne oh trsnslormer, 

cutout arrester. and se~e cutout arrester Slld s~e culout. arr~Sier 311(1 Sllrvico 

SHP <X < 25HP sa.ae par 11 $10.61 per 11 $0 00:.1 par It 
plus 3ph padmctlnl tx, ptus 3ph padmoo/11 tx, plus :!ph p;~dmount tx, 

pad. and ug service pad, and ug set"Jice pad. and uo 5orvico 

minus 2 oh ttanslormers. m inus 2 oh lraneiOrffiiWO. nV.us 2 oh ll:lrH;formrm; , 

2 cutouts. 2 arre61ars. and 2 cutouts. 2 arraS1ers, and 2 cutouls, 2 llrtOS1ers, and 
59/VIOB 5eNIOO seMr:e 

>25HP S4..50 per f1 $2.42 pot H SO cost per It 
plus 3ph padmcunt tx, plus Jph padmount IX, p4us :lph pa001ount IX, 

pad. and ug service pad, and ug set'./ leo pnd, 3nd ug OOI'.IIco 

minus 3 ch lransform&rs. m inus 3 oh lransformors, mlnus 3 oh tronsfotlll4lG, 

3 cutouts, 3 arrar;ters, 3 cutoute. 3 arreS'!era, 3 cutout$, 3 srre!:tul'$, 

clul>!or mt and SS~Vioa .cluster mt, Sf!\1 service c luster mt and servic-e 
;! ... A. . ::.V' : ...... -·-.LlL;: '(;;; . 

!ii~ 

CUSTOMER REOUEST· 1201240 OPEN DELTA 
AVAILABLE UNDERGROUND FACILITIES 

MOTOR SllE SINGLE PHASE TWO PHASES THREE PHASES 

< 5HP 511.04 par f1 $0 cost per It SO COSI pet f1 
plus 2 padmount tx. plus 2 padmount tx. plus 2 padmount t:x, 

2 p:!.dt:, <Jnd ug oorvlco 2 pad!;, and UQ SaMOO 2 pads, and ug seNioa 

minus 0\IIU otr trunsformor, minus ono oh trunsforma.r, minus one oh transfortrulr, 

culcul, orroetor and t:urvico CU1ou1 orrO!:lot. and sorW:o cutout arroslor and sarvioo 

5HP < X <25HP $2.08 per h SO cost per It $0 cost per n 

plus 2 podmount tx. plus 2 padmourrt tx, plus 2 padmount tx. 
2 pad::, <Jild ug GOJVic.o 2 pad!;, and ug service 2 pads, and ug seNic-e 
minu~ 2 oh trun:slormor:;, ntinus 2 oh tran:;fonnors, minus 2. oh tram;formers, 

2 cutouts, 2 arrOoStors, and 2 wlools, 2 iiiTCstom. and 2 cut-outs. 2 arresters. and 

GOrW:O sorvica servioa 

> 25HP S2.08 por ft SO cost per It ~cost per rt 

plus 2 padmoun1 tx, plus 2 padmount tx, plus 2 padmounl t:x, 
2 pads, and ug service 2 pads. and ug service 2 pads. and ug setvlc'ft 

mnus 2 oh transformers, m:Ous 2 oh ttanslormers, minus 2 oh lranejormers, 

2 cutouts, 2 arrestors. 2 CUiouts, 2 arresters, 2 cutouts, 2 arrestets, 

and :Sor\•ice and E61Vioa and selVfoa 

ISSUED BY: S. W. Connally, Jr. 

- 7 -



Docket No. 150112-EI 
Date: June 4, 20 15 

A SovntliiH COMPANY 

6.3.2 (O()(II inued) 

THREE PHASE UFT STATlON 

Section No. IV 
Fillti Revised Sheet No. 426.1 
Canoolir19 Fourtn Revlsod Shoot No. 4.26.1 

Attachment I 
Page 3 of 5 

COSTS TO PROVIDE 3 PH SVC TO LIFT STATION W/IN TYPICAL SUBDIVISION · OPTION 2 

CUSTOMER REQUEST· 1201208 or 2nl480 
AVAILABLE UNDERGROUND FAClLmES 

MOTOR SIZE SINGLE PHASE TWO PHASES THREE PHASES 

< 5'HP S21. 1 ~ peril $ 1<1.90 per It SO cost pet h 

plus 3ph padmount tx, plus :lph padmount tx, plus 3ph padmount tx. 

pad, and ug oorvico pad, and ug OONice pad, and ug service 

minus one oh transformer, minus one all transf0011er. minus one oh transformer, 

cutout arrestor and sorvico cutout arros:or and oorvico cutout arrostsr and service 

5HP<X < 25HP $8.26 pel It $·10.43 per 1t SO cost pet It 
plus :lph padmount tx, plus 3ph padmount tx. plus 3ph p.admounl tx, 
pad, and ug seNice pad. and ug sarvlce pad, and ug servlca 

minus 2 oh transformBto, minus 2 oh translor~s. minus 2 oh uansi0011ers, 

2 cutcuts, 2 arras1ers. and 2 cutouts, 2 arrestors, and 2 cutouts. 2 arresters, and 
sarvico service se~Vice 

> 2SHP $3.79 paf' It $2.03 per It $0 cost per It 

plus :lph padmount tx. plus 3ph padmounttx. plus 3ph padmounl be, 

pad, and ug 51E!Nice pad. and ug service pad, and u9 serke 

m'nus 3 oh transformers, minus 3 oh transformers, minus 3 oh tra.nstorm ers, 

3 CtJtouts, 3 arresters, 3 cutouts, 3 arrestors, 3 cutouts, 3 arresters. 

cluster mt and service dus!ar mt and sesvice cluster mt and service 
::..t.; '''· ' ... ~ '!· :V.'·'t T 

CUSTOMER REQUEST: 1201240 OPEN DELTA 
AVAILABLE UNDERGROUND FAClLmES 

MOTOR SIZE SINGLE PHASE TWO PHASES THREE PHASES 

<5HP S 10.7t por It SO cost per h $0 cor.t per It 
plus 2 podmounllx. p lus 2 padmounl tx, plus 2 padmount tx, 

2 pads, and ug sorvico 2 pads, and ug &UNice 2 pad:;, and ug service 

minu:; ono oh lr;\n!;lormor, minu:; cno oh tr.uu;lormor, minus <>no oh lram;f0011or, 

cUlout arrester ancJ setvlce Q/lout arre~ter M<l serviCe cutout arte$IOr and SOI'IIico 

6HP <X< 25HP $1.75 per tt SO cost porh $0 cost pertt 

plus 2 padmounl tx. plus 2 padmount tx. plus 2 padmount IX, 

2 p~d.:i. mld ug :;orvioo 2 pads, and ug &01\/ico 2 pads. and ug service 

mil'\u~ 2 oh trOn()l<>tmors, minus 2 oh translormors, minus 2 oh trnnsformers. 
2 cutouts. 2 arri)Slors, 3nd 2 cutouts, 2 arr6Stors. a.nd 2 cutouts, 2 arrO:;torn. and 

::ervico :;orvico :;orvico 

> 25HP $ 1.75 per It SO cost per 11 SO COS! par f1 
plus 2 padmount tx, plus 2 padmount tx. plus 2 pad'mount IX, 

2 pads, and ug S&Nico 2 pads, and ug seNice 2 pads. and ug seMc:a 
minus 2 oh tmnslonnor:;, minus 2 oh tmnsformors, minus 2 oh lrnnsfollTICTS. 

2 cutouts, 2 arrostors, 2 outcuts, 2 orrostors. 2 cutouls, 2 arrestors, 

and sorvico and 001'11100 and sorvi<:o 
ISSUED BY: S. W. Connally, Jr. 

- 8 -



Docket No. 15011 2-EI 
Date: June 4, 2015 

GULF A 
POWER 

A lovntiRN toiiMNY 

6.3.2 (continueo) 

THREE PHASE L IFT STATION 

Section No. IV 
Fihh Revised Sheet No. 4.262 
CanceEng Fourth Revised Sheet No. 4.26 2 

Attachment I 
Page 4 of 5 

.•. 

COSTS TO PROVIDE 3 PH SVC TO LIFT STATION WIIN TYPICAL SUBDIVISION· OPTION 3 

CUSTOMER REQUEST· 120/208 or 277/430 
AVAILABLE UNDERGROUND FACIU TIES 

MOTOR SIZE SINGLE PHASE TWO PHASES THREE PHASES 

<5HP $18.61 per f1 S13 64 per ft $0 cost per It 

plua 3ph p~dmounl t•, ptu:~ ::lph padmount tx. plus 3ph padmounl IX, 

pad, and ug sorvlco pad, and ug service pad. and ug survico 

m:nus ono oh tronsformer, minus one on transflmner, minus ono oh lranslosmor, 

cutout orroclor otnd totvlce cUJout arreetar and sE!Nioo cutout arrostor. and sol'\oieo 

5HP < X < 25HP 55.73 perft $9. 16 per f1 $0coS1 per ft 

plus 3ph padmount tx. plus 3ph podmounl tx, plus ~h padmount tx. 

pad, and ug ~>CJrvlce p3d, ond ug se rvlce pad. and 11-9 &Bf\ice 

m'nus 2 on trant;fonn~rt:. minus 2 oh translorrn.o:rs. minus 2 on l ranGiomtors, 

2 cu1ouls, 2 arru~urs, and 2 cutouts, 2 arresters. and 2 cutouts, 2 ono$1ors, and 

SOMco service SOI\IIco 

> 25HP $ 1.26 per f1 so.n P<M h SO coet per f1 

plus Jph padmount IX, plus Jph pocrnount IX, pluS 3ph padmountiX. 

pad. and ug servico pod, nnd uo service pad , and ug sef\•ice 

minus 3 oh tran&lormorG, mlnu~ 3 oh tr~formers, minus 3 oh tran&ionnen;, 

3 cutouts. 3 ~rrostort, 3 cutouts, 3 arresters, 3 cutout:., 3 llrfo.stor:;, 

cluster mt and sorvlco cluster mt, and service cluslot ml and :;urvico 

:..:.. ~~lhh"J.tt ;~~}).:2' T( ;a1:·t{il:L.. : Th'«< ..·,r.,; . fi·~ 
CUSTOMER REQUEST· 12012Ml OPEN DELTA 

AVAILABLE UNDERGROUND FACIUTIES 

MOTOR Sll.E SINGLE PHASE nvo PHASES THREE PHASES 

<SHP S9.44 por It $0 coe1 par f1 SO cost por ft 

plus 2 padmount tx, ~s 2 padmount tx, plus 2 podrnount b. 

2 pods, and ug ~orvlce 2 pads, and ug service 2 pad&, and ug $1lMCO 

minu~ ono oh tr:ln$10fm01', m.t1us ooe on trnnslorrner, minus 0<1<J oh t~ormar. 

cu:out, arrester and servoce cutout arrostur and sorW::& cu10UI, arrester and service 

SHP < X < 25HP S0.49 por It SO cost per f1 $0 CO~I por It 

pluG 2 p.:.dmounl tx, plus 2 padmount IX. plus 2 podmounc tx, 

2 pad-s, an4 ug _..,106 2 pads, and ug senrico 2 pad~. ond ug corW::a 

ninus 2 oh tronstosmers, minus 2 on translo:mors, minus 2 oh tronslormers, 

2 eutOUis. 2 arre!llers. and 2 cutouts. 2 arrB!iters. and 2 cutoul$, 2 orroS1ers, and 

SOIVICS 60Mc0 service 

> 25HP $0.49 per h SOcostper h SO cost por 11 

plus 2 padmcunt tx.. plu~ 2 padmount t:c. plus 2 padmOI!lnl tx, 
2 pad&, and ug GOMOO 2 pad:. ard ug sennca 2 pads, and uQ service 

minus 2 oh trarwlormers, minus 2 oh transformers. minus 2 oh trnnGiomtor~. 

2 cutouts, 2 artMlO<t, I 2 cutouts, 2 arresters, 2 cutouts, 2 orrosters, 

and soMco and service and SONicCI 

ISSUED BY: S. W. CoMally, Jr. 

- 9 -



Docket No. 150112-EI 
Date: June 4, 2015 

GULF A 
POWER 

AIOUIHIRJIGOMMM\' 

Section No. IV 
Ninth Revised Sheet No. 4.28 
Canceling Eighth Revised Sheet No. 4.28 

PAGe efi!ECTIVi DATil · . 

6,5 OTHER UNQEAGROUND OISJRIBUT!ON FACIUT!ES 

Attachment 1 
Page 5 of5 

6.5. 1 APPLICABILITY. This subpart applies to requests fOt underground faciities alfdresslng the 
conversion of existirlg overhead facUlties. In order for the Company to take action pursuant to a 
request for conversion: 

(1) the c:onver&lon area must be at least two contiguous City blocks or 1000 feet tn length; 

(2) aU electric services to 1he real property on both sides of the existing overhead primary lines 
must be part of the conversion; and 

(3} all other existing overhead utility facllitles (e.g. teSephcne, CATV, etc.) mUS1also be converted 
to underground facilities. 

6.5.2 NON·BINOING COST ESTIMATES. An Applicant may oblaln a non·binding estimate of the chatgea 
the Applicant would be obSgated to pay in order for the Company to provide underground distribution 
facDltles. This non-binding eslimate Will be provldad to the Applicant without any charge or fea upon 
completion of tho Application lot Underground Cost Estimate set forlh In Section VII of this tariff. 
Standard Contract Forms, at Sheet No. 7.43. 

6.5.3 BINDING COST ESTIMATES. An Applicant, upon payment of a non-refundable deposit and 
completion of tho Application for Underground Cost Estlma1e set forth In Section VII of this tariff, 
Standard Cootmct Forms, at Sheet No. 7.43, may obtain an HUmate of 1he charges for underground 
distribution raolli1fea, which estlmalo the Company would be bound to honor as provided below. The 
depostt amount, which approximates 1tle engineering costs ror undergro\lnd facilities associated wllh 
preparing 1he requested estimate. shall be calculated as follows: 

Coayerslcn 
Urban Commercial 
Urban Residential 
Rural Residential 
210 Lot Subdivision 
176 Lot Subdlviskln 

ISSUED BV: S. W. Connally, Jr. 

$4,840 per overhead primary mile 
$7,554 per overhead primary mile 
$6,130 per overhead primary mile 
$5,814 per overhead primary mile 

$10,166 per overhead primary mile 

- 10-



Item 9 



State of Florida 

lfluhlk~~rfxtt~ C!Iommimrion 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OffiCE CENTER • 2540 SIIU1\ IARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 Oi _:;;-a 

-M-E-M -0-R-A-N-D-U-M-
c_ IT~ g c: h 

(""') ::::: :;z :t• 

--------------------------------------------------------~._~----< rrJ ~ rr-

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

June 4, 2015 

Office of Commission C lerk (S tauffer) 1\ \\ 
~·~'/ 

Division of Economics (Ollila) A·{) · f N --:r: "" ' ~ 
Office of the General Counsel (Villafrate)~ 

;o<..":· 
:X:~ ~ c-

c -j· 
:::::: ~ 

c.n c/· 
-....J C· 

RE: Docket No. 150077-EU - Jo int petition fo r approva l of territorial agreement in 

Lake and Sumter counties by the C ity of Leesburg and Duke Energy Florida, Inc. 

AGENDA: 06/ 18/15 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May 

Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Conunissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Patronis 

CRJTICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

On March 9, 20 15, Duke Energy, Florida, Inc. (Duke), and the City of Leesburg 

(Leesburg) filed a joint petiti on for approval of a territorial agreement (proposed Agreement) in 

Lake and Sumter counties. The proposed Agreement is Attachment A to the petition while the 

maps are Exhibi t A to the petition. Duke and Leesburg were parties to a prior territorial 

agreement (prior Agreement) that expired on July 22, 20 13. 1 Duke and Leesburg assert that they 

are abiding by the terms of the prior Agreement until the Commission approves a new 

agreement. During its evaluation of the joint petition, staff issued one data request to the parties. 

The Commission has jurisd iction over this matter pursuant to Section 366.04, Florida Statutes 

(F.S.). 

1 Order No. 12289, issued July 22, 1983 , in Docket No. 820492-EU, In re: Application of Florida Power 

Corporat ion and the C ity of Leesburg for approval of a territorial agreement re lat ing to service areas. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUN 04, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 03334-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 150077-EU 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve the joint petitioners' proposed Agreement? 

Issue 1 

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should approve the proposed Agreement. (Ollila) 

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Section 366.04(2)(d), F.S., the Commission has the jurisdiction to 
approve territorial agreements between and among rural electric cooperatives, municipal electric 

utilities, and other electric utilities. Rule 25-6.60440(2), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), 
states that in approving territorial agreements, the Commission may consider: 

(a) The reasonableness of the purchase price of any facilities being transferred; 

(b) The reasonable likelihood that the agreement, in and of itself, will not cause a decrease in 
the reliability of electrical service to the existing or future ratepayers of any utility party 
to the agreement; and 

(c) The reasonable likelihood that the agreement will eliminate existing or potential 
uneconomic duplication of facilities. 

Unless the Commission determines that the agreement will cause a detriment to the public 
interest, the agreement should be approved. 2 

According to the joint petitioners, there are three differences between the prior and 

proposed Agreements. First, the boundary maps have been updated to a geographical 
information system (GIS) format to show the boundary lines in greater detail. Second, although 

the terms of the prior and proposed agreements are 30 years, the proposed Agreement will 
remain in effect past the expiration date until and unless either party provides written notice of 

termination. Third, the boundary has been modified such that there will be 18 customer transfers 
from Leesburg to Duke. 

All of the customers that are subject to transfer to Duke are general service non-demand 

commercial customers. Exhibit B to the petition provides a list of the customers, which includes 
cell towers, pump stations, and highway ramps. As of January 2015, the rate comparison for 
these customers, using 1,500 kwh, was $214.82 for Leesburg and $186.34 for Duke. In 

accordance with Rule 25-6.0440(1)(d), F.A.C., notification letters were sent to these customers 
on February 9, 2015; as of the recommendation's filing date neither party had received a 
negative response to the letter. The joint petitioners expect that all customer transfers will be 
completed no later than 24 months after the effective date of the proposed Agreement and will 
notify the Commission in writing if additional time is needed. 

According to the proposed Agreement, no compensation will be paid for the transfer of 
customers; however the receiving party, Duke, may elect to purchase the distribution facilities 
used exclusively to serve the customers. In response to staffs data request, the joint petitioners 
explained that they have tentatively agreed to exchange and purchase the required facilities. The 

2 Utilities Commission of the Citv of New Smyrna v. Florida Public Service Commission, 469 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 

1985). 

- 2-



Docket No. 150077-EU 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 1 

joint petitioners have not valued the facilities but plan to as soon as practical should the 
Commission approve the proposed Agreement. 

The proposed Agreement specifies that the purchase amount will be based on the 

replacement cost less depreciation and the cost to the transferring party, Leesburg, for 
reintegration of its remaining system where such costs are reasonably required by sound business 
practices. To calculate replacement costs, the proposed Agreement specifies that both parties 

must apply the same cost escalator (such as the Handy Whitman Index) to original cost. 

The joint petitioners assert that the proposed Agreement will avoid duplication of 
services and wasteful expenditures and will protect the public health and safety from potentially 

hazardous conditions. The joint petitioners believe and represent that the Commission's 
approval of the proposed Agreement is in the public interest. 

After review of the petition, the proposed Agreement, and the parties' response to its data 
request, staff believes that the proposed Agreement is in the public interest and will enable Duke 
and Leesburg to better serve their current and future customers. It appears that the proposed 
Agreement eliminates any potential uneconomic duplication of facilities and will not cause a 
decrease in the reliability of electric service. As such, staff believes that the proposed 

Agreement between Duke and Leesburg will not cause a detriment to the public interest and 
recommends that the Commission approve it. 

- 3 -



Docket No. 150077-EU 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: Yes. If no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are 
affected within 21 days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the 
issuance of a Consummating Order. (Villafrate) 

Staff Analysis: If no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are affected within 
21 days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a 
Consummating Order. 

-4-



Item 10 



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUN 04, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 03344-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK













Item 11 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

June 4, 2015 

Juhlk~mritt Ctrllltttttimnnn 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) A) --::r:"'lf.l-~ 
Division of Economics (Bruce, Daniel, H?ljnf _Jv _ _.>~,4 ? 
Division of Accounting and Finance (Archer, Cicchetti} 
Division of Engineering (Watts)~ ~ :>n.V ; o lit . 
Office of the General Counsel (Crawford, Mapp) \j'-" . . [Ul...fr-J 

RE: Docket No. 140158-WS - Application for increase in water/wastewater rates in 
Highlands County by HC Waterworks, Inc. 

AGENDA: 06/18/15 - Regular Agenda- Proposed Agency Action, Except for Issue Nos. 20 
and 22 - Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGN ED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brise 

CRITICAL DATES: 5-Month Effecti ve Date Waived Through 06/ 18115 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

--' 
U"1 

n c_ 
c 

0 : ;:::-
n :-3: I 
r ::-.: _.:-
rr1--
A~ c. ; 

J::l" 
~~ _;. ... 

c -...._ 

c..n 
.s::-

:D r ... ... 
C) 
~-_; 

-. I 
~--) 

- -I 
.. 

( . . 
r- -. 
' J 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUN 04, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 03346-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Table of Contents 

Issue Description Page 
Case Background ............................................................................................................... 4 

QUALITY OF SERVICE .................................................................................................. 6 

1 Quality of Service (Watts) ................................................................................................. 6 

RATE BASE ................................................................................................................... 12 

2 Accumulated Depreciation Adjustments (Cicchetti) ....................................................... 12 

3 Test Year Rate Base Adjustments (Cicchetti) ................................................................. 14 

4 Pro Forma Plant Adjustments (Cicchetti) ........................................................................ 15 

5 Used and Useful (Watts) ................................................................................................ 17 

6 Working Capital Allowance (Cicchetti) .......................................................................... 23 

7 Rate Base (Cicchetti) ....................................................................................................... 24 

COST OF CAPITAL ....................................................................................................... 25 

8 Return of Equity (Cicchetti) ............................................................................................ 25 

9 Weighted Average Cost ofCaptial (Cicchetti) ................................................................ 26 

NET OPERATING INCOME ......................................................................................... 27 

10 Test Year Revenues (Bruce) ............................................................................................ 27 

11 Operations and Maintenance Expenses (Cicchetti) ......................................................... 28 

12 Chemical Expense for 1&1 (Watts, Cicchetti) ................................................................. 32 

13 Depreciation Expense (Cicchetti) .................................................................................... 33 

14 Amortization Expense (Cicchetti) ................................................................................... 34 

15 Taxes Other Income (Cicchetti) ...................................................................................... 35 

16 Rate Case Expense (Cicchetti) ........................................................................................ 36 

17 Bad Debt Expense (Cicchetti) ......................................................................................... 37 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT ......................................................................................... 38 

-2-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

18 Revenue Requirement (Cicchetti) ................................................................................... 38 

RATES ............................................................................................................................ 39 

19 Appropriate Rate Structures and Rates (Bruce) ............................................................. 39 

OTHER ISSUES ............................................................................................................. 43 

20 Four Year Rate Reduction (Bruce, Cicchetti) ............................................................... .43 

21 Customer Deposits (Bruce) ............................................................................................. 44 

22 Proof of Adjustments (Cicchetti) .................................................................................... .45 

23 Close Docket (Mapp, Crawford) .................................................................................... .46 

Schedule No. 1-A Water Rate Base ................................................................................ 47 

Schedule No. 1-B Wastewater Rate Base ....................................................................... .48 

Schedule No. 1-C Adjustments to Rate Base ................................................................. 49 

Schedule No. 2 Capital Structure ............................................................................... 50 

Schedule No. 3-A Water Operating Income ................................................................... 51 

Schedule No. 3-B Wastewater Operating Income .......................................................... 52 

Schedule No. 3-C Adjustments to Operating Income .................................................... 53 

Schedule No. 4-A Water Recommended and Alternative Rate Structures .................... 54 

Schedule No. 4-B Monthly Water Rates ........................................................................ 55 

Schedule No. 4-C Wastewater Recommended and Alternative Rate Structures ........... 57 

Schedule No. 4-D Monthly Wastewater Rates ............................................................... 58 

-3-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Case Background 

HC Waterworks, Inc. (HC or Utility) is a Class B utility serving approximately 929 water 
customers in three subdivisions known as Leisure Lakes, Lake Josephine, and Sebring Lakes and 
297 wastewater customers in Leisure Lakes in Highlands County. The Utility's service territory 
is located in the Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD). In the Utility's 
2014 Annual Report, HC reported total operating revenues of $590,053 and total operating 
expenses of$519,944. 

HC's last rate case proceeding was in Docket No. 100330-WS prior to the transfer from 
Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. (Aqua) to HC. 1 Aqua's rates were based on a capband methodology 
in which systems were grouped together based on similar costs to serve with bills capped at a 
maximum affordability level. The groupings, based on similar costs to serve, were an effort to 
minimize the level of subsidization among customers. 

By Order No. PSC-14-0314-PAA-WS, issued June 13,2014, the Commission approved 
the transfer of Certificate Nos. 422-W and 359-S from Aqua to HC.2 On October 2, 2014, HC 
filed its application for the rate increase at issue in the instant docket. Accompanying the 
Utility's application were minimum filing requirement schedules (MFRs) required by Section 
367.081, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Rule 25-30.437, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). The 
Utility was notified of deficiencies in the MFRs on October 31, 2014. The deficiencies were 
corrected and December 16, 2014, was established as the official filing date. 

The Utility requested that the application be processed using the Proposed Agency Action 
(P AA) procedure and a test year ended June 30, 2014. HC contends that its earnings are outside 
the range of reasonable returns. The Utility is requesting an increase to recover reasonable and 
prudent costs for providing service and a reasonable rate of return on investment, including the 
requested pro forma plant improvements. In its original application, HC requested final rates 
designed to generate annual revenues of $509,491 for water and $73,571 for wastewater. This 
represents a revenue increase of $103,463 (20.30 percent) for water and a decrease of $47,574 
(64.66 percent) for wastewater. 

By Order No. PSC-14-0685-PCO-WS, the Commission suspended the final rates 
proposed by the Utility to allow staff sufficient time to process this case. 3 A customer meeting 
was held on February 19, 2014. In a letter filed on March 13, 2014, the Office of Public Counsel 
(OPC) identified concerns with the MFRs and other information filed by HC in support of its rate 

1 Order No. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS, issued March 5, 2012, in Docket No. 100330-WS, In re: Application for 
increase in water/wastewater rates in Alachua. Brevard. Desoto. Hardee. Highlands. Lake. Lee. Marion. Orange. 
Palm Beach. Pasco. Polk. Putnam. Seminole. Sumter. Volusia. and Washington Counties by Aqua Utilities. Florida. 
Inc. 
2 Order No. PSC-14-0314-PAA-WS, issued June 13, 2014, in Docket No. 130175-WS, In re: Application for 
approval of transfer of certain water and wastewater facilities and Certificate Nos. 422-W and 359-S of Aqua 
Utilities Florida. Inc. to HC Waterworks. Inc. in Highlands County. 
3 Order No. PSC-14-0685-PCO-WS, issued December 10, 2014, in Docket No. 140158-WS, In re: Application for 
increase in water/wastewater rates in Highlands County by HC Waterworks. Inc. 

-4-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

increase. Letters from customers opposing the rate increase and water quality were also filed in 
the docket. 

On April 29, 2015, staff met with OPC and the Utility to discuss revisions made to the 
MFRs. At the noticed meeting, all agreed that the Utility should refile its MFRs to address these 
issues as well as include any pro forma projects completed after the test year. Further, the Utility 
also agreed to renotice the customers to give them an opportunity to provide comments on the 
revised filing. On May 4, 2015, HC filed revised MFRs to address the revisions made to its 
original filing and to include additional pro forma items which occurred after the test year. The 
Utility's revised requested revenues are $545,113 for water and $76,774 for wastewater. These 
revised revenue levels represent additional increases of $35,622 (7.00%) and $3,203 (4.35%) 
over the prior noticed requested revenues for water and wastewater, respectively. The Utility 
sent a revised customer notice to the customers on May 4, 2015. The five-month statutory 
deadline for the Commission to address the Utility's requested final rates was May 18, 2015. 
However, by letter dated June 1, 2015, the Utility waived the five-month statutory deadline 
through June 18,2015. 

This recommendation addresses HC's request for final rates. The Commission has 
jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.081, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

- 5-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Quality of Service 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Should the quality of service provided by HC be considered satisfactory? 

Issue I 

Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends that the condition of the water and wastewater 
treatment facilities are satisfactory and the water provided by HC is meeting applicable water 
quality standards, including primary and secondary standards, as prescribed in the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) rules. It also appears that the Utility has 
attempted to address customers' concerns. Therefore, staff recommends that the overall quality 
of service for the HC water and wastewater systems in Highlands County is satisfactory. (Watts) 

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1 ), F.A.C., in water and wastewater rate cases, the 
Commission shall determine the overall quality of service provided by a utility. This is derived 
from an evaluation of three separate components of the Utility operations. These components are 
the quality of the Utility's product, the operational conditions of the Utility's plant and facilities, 
and the Utility's attempt to address customer satisfaction. HC's compliance with the DEP and 
SWFWMD regulations, and customer comments or complaints received by the Commission, are 
also reviewed. 

Quality of Utility's Product and Operating Conditions of the Utility's Plant and Facilities. 

HC's service area is located in Highlands County. The raw water source is ground water, 
which is obtained from six wells, two in each of three service areas. The water treatment 
processing sequence is to pump raw water from the aquifer, force the raw water through filters 
(referred to hereinafter by their brand name, AdEdge), treat the water with chloramine (a mixture 
of chlorine and ·ammonia), store the treated water in a tank, and distribute. 

In addition to primary contaminants, Section 367.0812, F.S., requires the Commission to 
consider secondary contaminants as part of the overall quality of service. Secondary 
contaminants are those contaminants a customer would likely notice because they impact things 
like color or smell. However, secondary contaminants are not a health risk and DEP does not 
typically undertake enforcement actions for secondary standards, unless another type of 
contaminant exceeds the maximum contaminant levels (MCL). 

HC is current in all of its required chemical analyses. Staff reviewed the chemical 
analyses for both the Leisure Lakes and Lake Josephine/Sebring Lakes systems, with samples 
dated April 24, 2012. The laboratory tests show that HC's finished water product is below the 
MCLs allowed by DEP for primary contaminants and all but one secondary contaminant in the 
Leisure Lakes system, which was iron. Since the primary contaminants were within acceptable 
limits, DEP did not take action with respect to the iron content. Staff notes that no complaints 
have been filed by customers regarding iron. In addition, subsequent to those 2012 laboratory 
tests, Aqua installed the AdEdge filters which may have alleviated the iron problem. DEP 
requires these chemical analyses every three years, so the next test is due in 2015. 

-6-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 1 

Samples taken on September 3, 2013, from both the Leisure Lakes and Lake 
Josephine/Sebring Lakes systems showed each system exceeded the MCLs for Total 
Trihalomethanes (TTHM) and Halo Acetic Acids (HAAS), also known as disinfection 
byproducts. These contaminants can have adverse health effects, and are tested annually unless 
levels exceeding the MCL are detected. When that happens, the Utility is required to issue 
notices to its customers and take steps to bring the water system(s) into compliance with DEP 
rules regarding disinfection byproducts. The Utility must then have its water systems tested 
quarterly until the levels are below the MCLs, and continue to test for two more quarters, issuing 
warning notices to customers each time. After three consecutive quarterly tests showing levels 
below the MCLs, the Utility is allowed to return to annual testing and to stop issuing notices to 
its customers. 

To address this problem, in February 2014 HC converted the Leisure Lakes water 
treatment plant (WTP) from using free chlorine as a disinfectant to using chloramines. It proved 
to be effective in bringing the disinfectant byproduct levels into compliance with DEP rules. 
Therefore, in August 2014 it converted the Sebring Lakes WTP to chloramines, and completed 
the Lake Josephine conversion in September 2014. After its respective conversion, the lab results 
for each WTP showed acceptable levels of disinfection byproducts for three consecutive 
quarters, and each system has been cleared to return to annual testing. Thus, there appear to be 
no water quality compliance issues with this facility. 

Staff also reviewed the Utility's last DEP Sanitary Survey Reports, dated September 25, 
2014, for Lake Josephine/Sebring Lakes, and dated December 5, 2014, for Leisure Lakes. The 
Lake Josephine/Sebring Lakes report states the facility is in compliance. The Leisure Lakes 
report noted that the monthly operating reports (MORs) state that the system is operating over 
the permitted design capacity. The Utility was instructed by DEP to apply for a permit tore-rate 
or expand the water plant capacity. HC responded on December 22, 2014, stating that U.S. Water 
Engineering would perform a Capacity Analysis Report to address the issue. The Utility 
provided the Capacity Analysis Report to DEP on February 26, 2015. Based on HC's DEP 
compliance, staff recommends that the operational conditions of the WTPs are satisfactory. 

The wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) is an extended aeration activated sludge 
facility, with chlorinated effluent sent to a percolation pond. Staff reviewed the last Compliance 
Evaluation Inspection performed by DEP, dated July 24, 2014. DEP stated that the lift station did 
not have a warning sign with an emergency telephone number posted. The Utility reported on 
July 25, 2014, that it had posted the required sign. When inspecting the plant, staff observed that 
the sign was in place. No subsequent compliance issues were reported by DEP. Based on HC's 
status with DEP, staff recommends that the operational condition of the WWTP is satisfactory. 

The Utility's Attempt to Address Customer Satisfaction 

A customer meeting was held in Sebring, Florida, on February 19, 2015. Ten of the 
Utility's customers attended the meeting and seven spoke. In addition to the customers who 
spoke at the meeting, four customers who attended the customer meeting sent written comments 
to the Commission. In conjunction with HC's filing of revised MFRs, the Utility sent a Revised 
Initial Customer Notice to its customers on May 4, 2015. Subsequent to that notice and as of 

-7-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 1 

May 26, 2015, the Commission has received an additional 34 written comments, mostly from 
customers who did not attend the February 19, 2015 customer meeting. The majority of these 
customers wrote objecting to the rate increase. 

Likewise, all of the customers who spoke at the customer meeting or wrote within the 
following three weeks were concerned about the rate increase. In addition to rates, these 
customers had concerns or questions about: ( 1) water quality and safety; (2) brown water that 
persisted for 11 days and damaged materials in the home; (3) low water pressure; (4) not 
receiving Precautionary Boil Water Notices (PBWN); and (5) the lack of available fire hydrants 
in the Lake Josephine area. 

Water quality, safety, and brown water. All of the comments addressed the bad taste 
and/or smell of the water. This is due primarily to the high sulfur content of the raw 
groundwater. While not a primary contaminant or a health hazard, it does make the water 
unpleasant. The previous owner of the Utility had attempted to improve the aesthetics of the 
water by filtering out as much sulfur as it could with the ArlEdge filters. 

When HC took over operations after the transfer from Aqua, it found that the 
maintenance protocol instituted by the previous owner for the ArlEdge filters was incorrect. The 
previous owner used recycled water (from previous backwashes) to backwash the filters in an 
attempt to clean them, which resulted in clogging the filter media, insufficient removal of the 
sulfur, as well as causing discoloration of the water. After researching the situation, HC 
determined and instituted the proper protocol for backwashing and maintaining the ArlEdge 
filters by using clean water. The Utility meters the amount of water used for backwashing the 
ArlEdge filters and records the amount daily. 

As stated in the previous section, HC converted its WTPs to chloramines for disinfection, 
and tests conducted subsequent to each conversion show that the conversions were effective in 
bringing the contaminant levels to well below the DEP standards. However, DEP rules required 
HC to continue to issue the warning notices quarterly until three consecutive quarterly tests came 
back within the DEP standards. This appears to have caused confusion among the customers, 
who believed that the water was still unsafe to drink. 

While the chloramine conversion corrected the problem with the TTHM/HAA5 levels, it 
exacerbated the secondary considerations of taste and odor for the customers. This was due to 
two factors: 1) the chloramines used to keep the disinfection byproduct levels low were less 
effective than free chlorine at disinfection, causing the chlorine residuals in the system to be too 
low according to DEP requirements and 2) the seasonal nature of the customer base. Because 
many customers are away for several months at a time, the water in some areas of the service 
territory would remain in the lines too long. This allowed the hydrogen sulfide (the source of the 
rotten egg odor) to reform in the lines, creating a chlorine demand and, thus, reducing the 
chlorine residual even further. 

To reduce the reformation of hydrogen sulfide and to increase the chlorine residual to 
acceptable levels, the Utility instituted a flushing routine at appropriate points in its distribution 
system. Based on the historical location of problem areas, the Utility installed automatic flushers 

- 8-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue I 

at some points, and continued to manually flush other locations as needed. The Utility keeps a 
record of the quantity of water used to flush the system daily. 

In flushing the system and backwashing the filters, staff believes that the Utility is taking 
the necessary actions to provide the best quality water possible at this location. Staff also 
believes that the Utility is properly monitoring and accounting for the amount of water used for 
these purposes. 

As noted in the previous section, the most recent tests for all primary contaminants and 
chlorine residuals show that the water meets DEP standards and it is safe to drink. Additionally, 
the Utility has been diligent in its efforts to reduce the unpleasant odor and taste of the water 
given the naturally-occurring high sulfur content and the seasonal customer base. 

Low water pressure. One customer who wrote to the Commission, noted that the Utility 
seemed to have frequent incidences of low water pressure. Staff reviewed DEP records regarding 
PBWNs, as the need to issue them can be triggered when the water pressure in the system goes 
below 20 psi. Staff found that HC issued PBWNs for the Leisure Lakes service area on four 
occasions between May 2014 and March 2015, three of which were triggered by low pressure in 
the system due to two line breaks and a power failure. All but one involved the entire service 
territory. HC issued six PBWNs for the Lake Josephine/Sebring Lakes area between September 
2013 and March 2015. Four were for emergency repairs that involved a loss of pressure, and two 
were for preplanned repairs. All were limited to a small portion of the service territory. There 
does not appear to be an excessive number of low water pressure incidents, given the size of the 
systems. 

Not receiving Precautionary Boil Water Notices. One customer at the February 19, 2015 
customer meeting stated that he did not receive a PBWN one day last summer, and his wife 
became ill that evening. When he spoke with his neighbors the next day, he discovered that a 
notice had been issued the day before. He stated that, had he seen it, his wife would not have 
become ill. 

In reviewing the PBWNs issued by the Utility, staff found that the incident described by 
the customer likely happened in connection with a PWBN issued on August 6, 2014, for 50 
connections affected by a four-inch water line break at I 0809 US Highway 27. The PBWN was 
rescinded on August 12, 2014, after the required number of laboratory tests were completed 
following the repair to the line. HC's report to DEP states that the PBWN was hand delivered to 
affected customers, as was the rescission notice. While not foolproof, this is a method accepted 
by DEP and it is generally an effective method for notifying customers. It appears that the Utility 
made a good faith effort to notify the customers. 

Lack of available fire hydrants in the Lake Josephine area. One customer at the February 
19, 2015 customer meeting expressed concern that there were no fire hydrants in the area when a 
neighbor's house caught fire, and the fire engine had to get water from Lake Josephine. He stated 
that they needed fire hydrants in the area. Under HC's tariff, private fire protection rates are 
available for general service customers which have a separate, dedicated fire line connection to 
their business. The water mains serving the Lake Josephine area vary in size from two inches to 
eight inches and are not suitable for the installation of fire hydrants at all customer locations 

-9-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 1 

Staff notes that requirements concerning fire hydrants are under the jurisdiction of the local fire 
marshall. 

After the customer meeting, HC met with customers who stayed behind to discuss issues 
they had raised. The following day, HC personally visited the customers who spoke at the 
meeting, except for one whom they were not able to contact, to follow up on quality of service 
comments made at the meeting. HC reported its actions in meeting with the customers in detail 
in a February 27, 2015 response to Customer Meeting and Engineering requests. Most of these 
customers' concerns dealt with billing issues or concerns with the disinfection byproducts in the 
water, and the Utility answered their questions during its follow-up visits. However, three 
customers in one neighborhood still had concerns with odor. The Utility increased the flushing 
schedule from four days per week to seven days per week in the area to resolve this issue. To 
date, these customers have not contacted HC again regarding the odor. 

Staff reviewed the complaints in the Commission's Complaint Tracking System for the 
Leisure Lakes and Lake Josephine/Sebring Lakes systems from January 1, 2009, through 
December 31, 2013. Prior to the transfer to HC in July 2013, staff found 25 complaints for these 
systems filed with the Commission against the prior owner. Of these, 21 were billing complaints, 
3 concerned low water pressure, and 1 customer wanted advance notice of system flushing. 
Subsequent to the transfer, staff found only three billing complaints. No quality of service 
problems were reported. The Utility resolved these complaints. 

On January 15, 2015, staff sent a letter to DEP requesting information on complaints that 
were filed with DEP regarding these water systems from January 1, 2009, through December 31, 
2013. DEP reported that it received two complaints regarding the Lake Josephine WTP during 
that time. One on September 30, 2011, regarding sand in the lines and low water pressure, and 
another on July 25, 2013, regarding sand in the pipes and smelly water. DEP reported two 
complaints from residents in the Leisure Lakes service territory on July 9, 2013, regarding a 
strong hydrogen sulfide odor. DEP investigated the complaints and ensured they were resolved. 
HC stated that no complaints have been filed with the Utility since it began operations as HC. 

A summary of all complaints and comments received is shown in Table 1. 

Table 1 
N b urn fC I . b S ero om pi a1nts ty ource 

PSC's 
Utility's DEP Docket Customer 

Subject of Complaint Records 
(CATS) 

Records Records Correspondence Meeting 

Billing Related 24 5 
Opposing Rate Increase 33 7 
Quality of Water 3 4 18 7 
Quality of Service 8 2 
Total* 27 0 4 64 16 

* A complaint may appear twice in this table if it meets multiple categories. 

- 10-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Summary 

Issue 1 

Staffs analysis indicates the condition of the water and wastewater treatment facilities 
are satisfactory and the water provided by HC is meeting applicable water quality standards, 
including primary and secondary standards, as prescribed in the DEP rules. It also appears that 
the Utility has attempted to address the customers' concerns. Therefore, staff recommends the 
Commission find the overall quality of service for the HC water and wastewater systems in 
Highlands County is satisfactory. 

- 11 -



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

RATE BASE 

Issue 2: Should any adjustments be made to accumulated depreciation? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: Yes. Accumulated depreciation for water and wastewater should be 
increased by $31,165 and $6,024, respectively. (Cicchetti) 

Staff Analysis: Accumulated depreciation should be adjusted to reflect staffs audit findings the 
Utility did not dispute, retirements, and negative accumulated depreciation related to the 
purchase of the Utility in 2013. 

Audit Finding 1 addressed certain items not reflected in the Utility's plant balances. Per 
Audit Finding 1, water accumulated depreciation should be decreased by $969. Per audit Finding 
2, wastewater accumulated depreciation should be decreased by $24. Accumulated depreciation 
also should be decreased by $7,279 for the retirements associated with pro forma plant and 
retirements related to meter replacements. 

Finally, accumulated depreciation should be decreased by $46,447 to remove the 
negative accumulated depreciation that was contained in certain accounts at the time the Utility 
was purchased from Aqua in 2013. Negative accumulated depreciation reduces accumulated 
depreciation and effectively increases rate base. Correspondingly, the negative acquisition 
adjustment associated with the purchase should be reduced by the same amount. The net effect of 
both adjustments is nearly zero. Writing off the negative accumulated depreciation against the 
acquisition adjustment will ensure there are not stranded assets on the Utility's books. 

At the time HC Waterworks was purchased from AUF in 2013, two water accounts had 
negative depreciation totaling $40,399 and one wastewater account had negative depreciation 
totaling $6,048. Although uncommon, negative accumulated depreciation can occur due to the 
application of group depreciation and retirements being made in some instances at 75 percent of 
replacement cost. Usually, individual accounts with negative accumulated depreciation will be 
blended with the other accounts in the depreciation group and the negative accumulated 
depreciation will not be problematic. Furthermore, negative accumulated depreciation usually 
reverses over time as new investment is made in the group accounts. In the instant case, when 
HC was purchased from Aqua, specific plant accounts were identified and three of the accounts 
contained negative accumulated depreciation. Because a service company will now be operating 
the systems and costs will be allocated to the systems, there will not be significant investment in 
new trucks, tools, etc. by HC, and thus, the negative accumulated depreciation likely will not 
naturally reverse in the accounts over time. Such negative accumulated depreciation results in 
stranded assets on the books of the Utility and overstates a utility's net book value. 

On March 13,2015, OPC wrote a letter to the Commission, regarding its concerns in the 
docket. In the letter, OPC cited the transfer audit from Docket No. 130174-WS, the docket 
transferring the facilhies from Aqua to HC. 4 The staff audit stated that, "Negative balances for 

4 Document No. 05755-13, Audit Control No. 13-199-2-3, report issued September 18, 2013, in Docket No. 130175-
WS, In re: Application for approval of transfer of certain water and wastewater facilities and Certificate Nos. 422-W 
and 359-S of Aqua Utilities Florida. Inc. to HC Waterworks. Inc. in Highlands Countv. 

- 12-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 2 

accumulated depreciation are not a normal occurrence and in this case was not an issue until the 
Lake Josephine and Leisure Lakes systems were divested from the AUF water and wastewater 
rate band groupings. Such negative balances create a stranded asset with an indeterminable life 
on the utility's books and effectively overstate a utility system's net book value." 

On April 3, 2015, staff held a noticed meeting to discuss, with interested parties, OPC's 
concerns. The meeting resulted in general agreement that the Utility should write off the negative 
accumulated depreciation against the negative acquisition adjustment thereby removing the 
negative accumulated depreciation from the Utility's books and correspondingly reducing the 
negative acquisition adjustment by the same amount. Staff recommends the Utility credit 
Account 341.50, Transportation Equipment, $20,000; credit Account 343.50, Tools, Shop & 
Garage Equipment, $20,952; credit Account 382.40, Outfall Sewer Lines, $6, 139; and debit 
Account 114, Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustment (net), $46,447. 

Staff recommends accumulated depreciation for water and wastewater be increased by 
$31,165 and $6,024, respectively. In summary, accumulated depreciation should be adjusted to 
reflect audit findings the Utility did not dispute, retirements, and negative accumulated 
depreciation associated with the purchase of the Utility in 2013. The recommended adjustments 
to accumulated depreciation are listed below in Table 2. 

Table 2 
IJUS men tst A ltdD 0 ccumu a e ·r eprec1a 1on 

Description Water Amount Wastewater Amount 
Per Audit Finding I $969 $0 
Per Audit Finding 2 $0 $24 
Retirement on Meter Replacements $986 
Depreciation Associated with Pro Forma $7,279 $0 
Items Addressed in Audit 
Negative Accumulated Depreciation ($40:1399} ($6:1048} 

Total ($31 165) ($6.024) 
*Negative amounts indicate an increase to accumulated depreciation. 

- 13 -



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 3: Should any adjustments be made to the Utility's test year rate base? 

Issue 3 

Recommendation: The Utility's test year water rate base should be increased $1,546 and the 
Company's test year wastewater rate base should be increased $52. (Cicchetti) 

Staff Analysis: Per the staff audit, $1,546 should be added to the Utility's test year water rate 
base to address certain items that had not been included in the Utility's plant balances. The 
$1,546 adjustment represents the simple average of an increase of $3,091. Similarly, an 
adjustment of$52 should be made to the Utility's test year wastewater rate base. The adjustment 
of $52 is the simple average of an increase of $103. Per the staff audit, the water CIAC simple 
average balance should be increased by $500. The accounts adjusted are listed below in Table 3. 

Table 3 
R t B ae ase Ad" t t P St ff A d"t IJUS mens er a U I 

Water Account Description Date in Cost 
Service 

301 Organization Legal fees regarding Utility incorporation 6/26/14 $327 
301 Organization Transfer balance recorded wrong account 3/28/13 ($298) 
302 Franchises Transfer balance recorded in correct account 3/28/13 $298 
331 T&D Mains Repair of broken water main 5/23/14 $1,978 
335 Hydrants Replaced hydrant 6/6/14 $3,144 
33 5 Hydrants Retire replaced hydrant at 7 5% 6/6/14 ($2,358) 

271 Water CIAC Adjust simple average balance $500 

Wastewater Account Description Date in Cost 
Service 

3 51 Organization Legal fees regarding Utility incorporation 6/26/14 $103 

- 14-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 4: Should any adjustments be made to the Utility's pro forma plant additions? 

Issue 4 

Recommendation: Yes. The appropriate amount for pro forma plant additions is $41,246, net of 
retirements. (Cicchetti) 

Staff Analysis: In its original filing, the Utility requested $23,425 of pro forma plant offset by 
associated retirements of$17,002 ($23,425 x .75). An additional $11,643 of pro forma plant was 
identified during the audit. These pro forma items were offset by associated retirements at 75 
percent of $10,482, or $7,862. During the engineering inspection, $20,108 of pro forma plant 
related to the conversion of disinfection from free chlorines to chloramines at the Lake Josephine 
and Sebring Lakes water treatment facilities were identified. There are no offsetting retirements 
for the chloramine conversion costs because they are new, additional facilities that are not 
replacing existing facilities. Engineering staff has indicated these plant costs and the associated 
chemical costs are in addition to current costs. The Utility's revised filing, filed May 4, 2015, 
identified total pro forma plant additions of $38,451 net of retirements. The revised amount 
included additional completed projects and adjusted certain estimates to recognize final invoices. 
Staff adjusted the Utility's revised amount to recognize a retirement amount of $986 associated 
with meter replacements. The difference between the $41 ,246 shown in the table below and the 
$38,451 shown in HC's revised MFRs is the $11,643 identified in the audit minus the $7,862 for 
retirements minus the $986 for meter retirements ($38,451 + $11,643 - $7,862 - $986 = 

$41 ,246). The Utility has provided invoices for all of the pro forma plant additions. The 
following table lists the pro forma plant additions. 

Table 4 
Pro Forma Plant Additions 

Description Amount 
Covered Bridge float switch $755 
Well pump at well #2, LL WTP* $8,703 
20 HP soft starter, LJ water plant* $1,140 
Generator automatic switch, LL * $4,161 
Generator automatic switch, LJ* $5,125 
Well #2, Lake Josephine* $4,921 
Generator automatic transfer switch* $4,573 
Generator automatic transfer switch* $5,909 
Viburnum and eucalyptus mulch $1,161 
Sebring Lakes chloramine treatment $8,059 
Service/Main leak repair, Ven. Pkwy $4.040 
Service line repair, Jasmine Street $792 
Service line repair, Park View Circle $5429 
Meter Replacements $1314 
Lake Josephine chloramine treatment $12,049 

Retirements at 7 5 percent ($26:1885} 
Net Plant Additions $41 246 

*Retirement at 75 percent 

- 15-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 4 

All of the Utility's pro forma plant additions have been placed in service and invoices 
have been provided to verify the costs. Staff recommends the appropriate amount for pro forma 
plant additions is $41,246, net of retirements. 

- 16-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 5 

Issue 5: What are the used and useful percentages for the Utility's water and wastewater 
treatments, storage, distribution, and collection systems? 

Recommendation: HC's WTPs should be considered 89.9 percent used and useful (U&U); its 
storage should be considered 100 percent U&U; its water distribution system should be 
considered 95.3 percent U&U; its WWTP should be considered 48.3 percent U&U; and its 
wastewater collection system should be considered 93.9 percent U&U. Staff recommends that 
wastewater purchased power and chemical expenses should be reduced by 8.05 percent for 
excessive infiltration and inflow (I&I). No adjustment is recommended for excessive 
unaccounted for water (EUW). Application of the U&U percentages to the average plant 
balances and the associated average accumulated depreciation balances results in a reduction to 
plant of$92,788 for water and $135 for wastewater. (Watts, Cicchetti) 

Staff Analysis: The HC system is composed of three water systems (Leisure Lakes, Sebring 
Lakes, and Lake Josephine) and one wastewater system (Leisure Lakes). In October 2002, the 
Sebring Lakes system was interconnected with the Lake Josephine system to enable it to provide 
water to Lake Josephine customers as needed. In 2010, the valve connecting the Sebring Lakes 
and Lake Josephine systems was permanently opened to remedy system pressurization problems 
in the Lake Josephine water system. From that point forward, the two systems have been treated 
as one system by both DEP and the Commission. The capacities and characteristics of the 
respective component systems is shown in Table 5 below. The hydropneumatic tank at Sebring 
Lakes is used for system pressurization. Each of the systems uses chloramine for disinfection 
and ArlEdge filters for sulfur removal. 

Table 5 
HC Waterworks Water Treatment and Distribution Facilities 

WTP 

~tqrag_e 

Distribution 
- --

Hydrants 

Weill 
Well2 

Lake Josephine Sebring Lakes Leisure Lakes 

Diameter i Capacity Diameter i Capacity Diameter i Capacity 

8-inch 
1 

3S.Qgpm 10-inch 
1 

3S.OgJ?~ 8-inch ' 2Q()gpm 

8-inch : 350gpm 10-inch 350gpm 4-inch SOgpm 
: I 

Total capacity: 700gpm 700gpm 250gpm 

8-inch PVC 

6-inch PVC 

4-inch PVC 

3-inch PVC 

2-inch PVC 

71,000 gal gro!Jnd 15,9<JO gal g_ro~nd 50,000 gal ground 
----- -- - ~-- --

7151inear feet 
-

15,3341inear feet 

34,7131inear feet 
- - -

14,205 linear feet 

9,240 linear feet 

2 

10,000 hydro 

2,2741inear feet 

13,7251inear feet 

3,025 linear feet 

2,140 linear feet 

2 

10,5461inear feet 

3,9921inear feet 

115 linear feet 

Source: HC MFRs and data request responses; DEP reports 

The Leisure Lakes WWTP is a 50,000 gallon per day (gpd) extended aeration activated 
sludge facility. The chlorinated effluent is disposed of in a two-cell rapid infiltration basin 
(percolation pond). The collection system is a network of force mains, collecting mains, and one 
lift station. The force mains consist of approximately 989 linear feet of 4-inch PVC pipe. The 

- 17-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 5 

collecting mains consist of approximately 13,567 linear feet of 8-inch PVC pipe. According to 
the Utility, there are 47 manholes. 

HC' s three WTPs, and their associated storage and distribution systems, were initially 
owned and operated independently of one another, and in their respective rates cases over the 
years the Commission has assigned each one different U&U percentages as were appropriate. 
Staffs analysis first considered the systems separately, then combined them using a weighted 
average to obtain a single U&U percentage for each component of the total system. 

Excessive Unaccounted for Water 

Rule 25-30.4325 (1)(e), F.A.C., defines EUW as unaccounted for water in excess of 10 
percent of the amount produced. Unaccounted for water is all water that is produced that is not 
sold, metered, or accounted for in the records of the Utility. Rule 25-30.4325(10), F.A.C., 
provides that to determine whether adjustments to plant and operating expenses, such as 
purchased electrical power and chemicals, are necessary, the Commission will consider all 
relevant factors as to the reason for EUW, solutions implemented to correct the problem, or 
whether a proposed solution is economically feasible. The unaccounted for water is calculated by 
subtracting both the gallons used for other purposes, such as flushing, and the gallons sold to 
customers from the total gallons pumped for the test year. 

For the Leisure Lakes water system, the Utility's records indicated 21,202,786 gallons of 
water were produced during the test year, 5,570,000 gallons of water were sold to customers, and 
13,879,154 gallons were used for other purposes. Thus, unaccounted for water is 8.3 percent of 
the amount produced, resulting in no EUW for this system. 

For the Lake Josephine/Sebring Lakes water system, the Utility's records indicated 
57,025,500 gallons of water were produced during the test year, 24,709,000 gallons of water 
were sold to customers, and 26,954,556 gallons were used for other purposes. Thus, unaccounted 
for water is 9.2 percent of the amount produced, resulting in no EUW for this system. Since 
neither system has EUW, there is no EUW for the combined system. 

The amount of system flushing required to maintain the chlorine residual and the 
"freshness" of the water in the lines, together with the water necessary for backwashing the 
ArlEdge filters, contributes to what appears to be an excessive amount of water (65.5 percent for 
Leisure Lakes and 47.3 percent for Lake Josephine/Sebring Lakes) used for "other purposes." 
The Utility reported the amount of water used for each purpose in its Water Audit Report 
submitted to SWFWMD in September 2014. SWFWMD expressed concerns via email about the 
amount of water used for flushing and backwashing. However, S WFWMD records indicate the 
Utility is actively working with SWFWMD to address its concerns. Staff notes that SWFWMD 
has not issued any formal citations in the matter. 

- 18-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Water Treatment Plant Used & U sefid 

Issue 5 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325(8), F.A.C., the U&U percentage of a WTP with storage is 
calculated by dividing the peak system demand by the firm reliable capacity (FRC). The system 
demand is based on the single maximum day in the test year less EUW, plus a fire flow and a 
growth allowance. 

In the Order for the last rate case involving these systems (Order No. PSC-12-0102-FOF­
WS, referenced in footnote 1, and hereinafter referred to as the Aqua Order), the Leisure Lakes 
WTP was stipulated to be 100 percent U&U. The Lake Josephine and Sebring Lakes WTPs had 
been separate Aqua systems with separate U&U percentages assigned. In the Aqua Order, since 
the two systems were permanently interconnected and treated as one system, the Commission 
assigned a U&U percentage of85 percent based on a weighted average for the combined system. 
In the instant docket, staff calculated U&U percentages for the Leisure Lakes and Lake 
Josephine/Sebring Lakes WTPs and distribution systems, and combined them using a weighted 
average. The U&U analysis for each system will be discussed separately below, and the 
weighted average will be applied to the results. 

Lake Josephine/Sebring Lakes WTP 

Because the Utility has storage capacity for both the Leisure Lakes and Lake 
Josephine/Sebring Lakes systems, the FRC for each system is based on 16 hours of pumping 
excluding the largest well. The Lake Josephine WTP has two wells with a capacity of 350 gpm 
each, and the Sebring Lakes WTP also has two wells with a capacity of 350 gpm each. The four 
wells together have the capacity to pump 1 ,400 gpm. However, the ArlEdge filters constrain the 
Utility to pumping a maximum of 200 gpm from each well to prevent damage to the filters, 
effectively limiting the maximum capacity of the four wells to 800 gpm. Thus, excluding one of 
the wells, the Lake Josephine/Sebring Lakes FRC is 576,000 gpd (600 gpm x 60 minlhr x 16 
hrs). 

The peak day of 395,400 gallons, which occurred on July 1, 2013, appears to be 
appropriate since it is not associated with unusual occurrences. Fire flow for the Utility's service 
area is 750 gpm for 2 hours, or 90,000 gpd. As discussed above, the Utility's EUW is zero. 
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.431, F.A.C., a linear regression analysis of the Utility's historical growth 
pattern results in 18 equivalent residential connections (ERCs) for the five-year statutory growth 
period. The Utility had an average of 649 ERCs for the test year, resulting in 609 gpd/ERC 
(395,400gpd/649ERCs). Thus, a growth allowance of 10,962 gpd is also considered. Therefore, 
calculating the U&U percentage pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325, F .A.C., yields 86.2 percent U&U 
for the Lake Josephine/Sebring Lakes WTP. [(395,400 gpd - 0 gpd + 90,000 gpd + 10,962 
gpd)/576,000 gpd] 

Leisure Lakes WTP 

The Leisure Lakes WTP has one well with a capacity of 200 gpm and one well with a 
capacity of 50 gpm each. Thus, excluding the larger well and using the equation for systems with 
storage, the Leisure Lakes FRC is 48,000 gpd (50 gpm x 60 minlhr x 16 hrs). 

- 19-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 5 

The peak day of 250,000 gallons, which occurred on June 30, 2014, appears to be 
appropriate since it is not associated with unusual occurrences. Fire flow for the Utility's service 
area is 500 gpm for 2 hours, or 60,000 gpd. As discussed above, the Utility's EUW is zero. 
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.431, F.A.C., a linear regression analysis of the Utility's historical growth 
pattern results in 23 ERCs for the five-year statutory growth period. The Utility had an average 
of 300 ERCs for the test year, resulting in 833 gpd/ERC (250,000gpd/300ERCs). Thus, a growth 
allowance of 19,159 gpd is also considered. Therefore, calculating the U & U percentage pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., yields 100 percent U&U for the Leisure Lakes WTP. [250,000 gpd-
0 gpd + 60,000 gpd + 19,159 gpd)/48,000 gpd] 

Consolidated HC WTP system 

As discussed previously, the Commission previously combined the Lake Josephine and 
Sebring Lakes WTP U&U percentages by applying a weighted average to the separate U&U 
percentages for each system. Following the same procedure, staff recommends that the 
consolidated HC WTP system be considered 89.9 percent U&U. [(72.9 x 86.2 + 27.1 x 
100)/(72.9 + 27.1) = 89.9%, based on percentage ofwaterpumped for each system] 

Storage Used & Useful 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325(8}, F.A.C., for water systems with storage, if the storage 
capacity is less than the peak demand, the storage system should be considered 1 00 percent 
U&U. For HC, since the storage capacity for each system (86,000 gallons for Lake 
Josephine/Sebring Lakes, and 50,000 gallons for Leisure Lakes) is less than the peak demand 
(395,400 gallons for Lake Josephine/Sebring Lakes, and 250,000 gallons for Leisure Lakes}, the 
storage system should be considered 100 percent U&U. 

Infiltration and Inflow (1&1) 

Typically, infiltration results from groundwater entering a wastewater collection system 
through broken or defective pipes and joints; whereas, inflow results from water entering a 
wastewater collection system through manholes or lift stations. By convention, the allowance for 
infiltration is 500 gpd per inch diameter pipe per mile, and an additional 10 percent of residential 
water billed is allowed for inflow. Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., provides that in determining the 
amount ofU&U plant, the Commission will consider I&I. Additionally, adjustments to operating 
expenses such as chemical and electrical costs are also considered necessary. 

All wastewater collection systems experience I&I. The conventions noted above provide 
guidance for determining whether the I&I experienced at a WWTP is excessive. Staff calculates 
the allowable infiltration based on system parameters and allowable inflow based on water sold 
to customers. The sum of these amounts is the allowable I& I. Staff next calculates the estimated 
amount of wastewater returned to the WWTP from customers. The estimated return is 
determined by summing 80 percent of the water sold to residential customers with 90 percent of 
the water sold to non-residential customers. Adding the estimated return to the allowable I&I 
yields the maximum amount of wastewater that should be treated by a WWTP without incurring 

-20-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 5 

adjustments to operating expenses. If this amount exceeds the actual amount treated, no 
adjustment is made. If it is less than the gallons treated, then the difference is the excessive 
amount of 1&1. 

The Utility has 13,567 feet of 8-inch collecting mains. Given these parameters and 
performing the necessary conversions to express the result in gallons per year (gpy), the 
allowance for infiltration is 3,751,48lgpy. 

[500gpd x 8 x (13,567ft/5,280ftlmi)] x 365days/year= 3,751,48lgpy 

The Utility's records indicated that it billed for wastewater based on 5,517,000 gallons of 
water demand for its residential customers during the test year. Thus, the allowance for inflow is 
1 0 percent of that amount, or 551, 700gpy. Therefore, the total allowance for inflow and 
infiltration is 4,303,181 gpy. 

3,751,48lgpy +551,700gpy = 4,303,18lgpy 

The Utility reported the total number of water gallons billed to all wastewater customers 
during the test year was 5,570,000 gallons {5,517,000 residential, 53,000 non-residential). 
Estimating the residential return at 80 percent and the non-residential return at 90 percent, the 
total estimated return to the WWTP is 4,461 ,300 gallons. Thus, the estimated maximum amount 
of wastewater that the WWTP should treat, the estimated return plus the allowable 1&1, is 
8,764,481 gpy. Any amount treated in excess of this amount is considered excessive 1&1. 

According to the Utility's Discharge Monitoring Reports filed with DEP, the Utility 
treated 9,532,000 gallons of wastewater during the test year. This is greater than the estimated 
maximum amount allowable. Therefore, the excessive 1&1 is 767,519 gpy. 

9,532,000gpy- 8,764,48lgpy = 767,519gpy 

Expressed as a percentage of wastewater treated, it is 8.05 percent. 

767 ,519gpy/9,532,000gpy = 8.05%, or 3,614 gpd 

Thus, an 8.05 percent adjustment to wastewater purchased power and chemical operation 
and maintenance expenses should be made for excessive 1&1. 

Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., the U&U analysis of the Utility's WWTP is based on 
customer demand compared with the permitted plant capacity, with customer demand measured 
on the same basis as permitted capacity. HC's WWTP is permitted on the basis of Annual 
Average Daily Flow. Consideration is given for growth and 1&1. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.431, 
F .A.C., a linear regression analysis of the Utility's historical growth pattern results in 18.5 ERCs 
for the five-year statutory growth period. The Utility had an average of 297 ERCs for the test 

-21 -



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 5 

year, resulting in 87.9 gpd/ERC (26, 115 gpd/297 ERCs). Thus, a growth allowance of 1,626 gpd 
is also considered. Based on the annual average daily flow during the test year of 26,115 gpd, the 
DEP permitted plant capacity of 50,000 gpd, the growth allowance of 1,626 gpd, the excessive 
1&1 of 3,614 gpd, and pursuant to Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., staff recommends that the WWTP be 
considered 48.3 percent U&U. [(26,115 gpd -3,614 gpd + 1,626 gpd)/50,000 gpd] 

Water Distribution and Wastewater Collection Systems 

The used and useful calculations for the water distribution and the wastewater collection 
systems are based on the number. of customers connected to the systems divided by the capacity 
of the systems, consideration is given for growth. As with the Utility's WTP systems, staff 
calculated the Leisure Lakes and Lake Josephine/Sebring Lakes distribution systems' U&U 
percentages separately, then applied a weighted average to obtain the system U&U percentage. 

The Lake Josephine/Sebring Lakes distribution system had 625 test year connections, 678 
lots fronting mains, and a growth allowance of 18 connections, yielding a 94.8 percent U&U. 
[(625 + 18)/678] The Leisure Lakes distribution system had 300 test year connections, 335 lots 
fronting mains, and a growth allowance of23 connections, yielding a 96.4 percent U&U. [(300 + 
23)/335] Applying the weighted average, staff recommends that HC's water distribution system 
be considered 95.3 percent U&U. [(66.9 x 94.8 + 33.1 x 96.4)/(66.9 + 33.1) = 95.3%, based on 
percentage of lots connected for each system] 

For the wastewater collection system, the Utility had 296 test year connections, 335 lots 
fronting mains, and a growth allowance of 18.5 connections. Therefore, staff recommends that 
the Utility's wastewater collection system be considered 93.9 percent U&U. [(296 + 18.5)/335] 

Summary 

Based on the analysis above, staff recommends HC's WTP should be considered 89.9 
percent U&U; its storage should be considered 100 percent U&U; its water distribution system 
should be considered 95.3 percent U&U; its WWTP should be considered 48.3 percent U&U; 
and its wastewater collection system should be considered 93.9 percent U&U. Staff 
recommends that wastewater purchased power and chemical expenses should be reduced by 8.05 
percent for excessive 1&1. No adjustment is recommended for EUW. Application of the U&U 
percentages to the average plant balances and the associated average accumulated depreciation 
balances results in a reduction to plant of$92,788 for water and $135 for wastewater. 

-22-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 6: What is the appropriate working capital allowance? 

Issue 6 

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of working capital is $38,606 for water and $9,432 
for wastewater. (Cicchetti, Archer) 

Staff Analysis: Working capital is defined as the short-term investor supplied funds necessary 
to meet the operating expenses of the utility. Consistent with Rule 25-30.433(2) F.A.C., as 
applicable to Class B water and wastewater utilities, the one-eighth of operation and maintenance 
expense (O&M) approach was used to determine the working capital allowance. Applying this 
approach, staff recommends a working capital allowance of $38,606 ($308,850/8) for water and 
$9,432 ($75,454/8) for wastewater. Staff increased the Utility's requested working capital 
allowance by $338 for water and decreased the working capital allowance by $63 for wastewater 
to achieve one-eighth of staffs recommended O&M expense. 

Staff recommends the appropriate amount of working capital is $38,606 for water and 
$9,432 for wastewater. 

-23-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 7 

Issue 7: What are the appropriate water and wastewater rate bases for the test year ended June 
30,2014? 

Recommendation: The appropriate water rate base for the test year ended June 30, 2014 is 
$1,835,835 for water and the appropriate wastewater rate base is $48,180. (Cicchetti, Archer) 

Staff Analysis: The appropriate components of the Utility's rate base include utility plant in 
service, land, contributions-in-~id-of-construction (CIAC), accumulated depreciation, 
amortization of CIAC, and working capital. In its revised MFR's, the Utility recorded rate base 
of$1,919,146 for water and $45,460 for wastewater. Staff has calculated water and wastewater 
rate bases using the Utility's revised MFRs with adjustments as recommended in the preceding 
issues. Accordingly, staff recommends that the appropriate rate base for the test year ended June 
30, 2014 is $1,835,835 for water and $48,180 for wastewater. Staffs recommended water and 
wastewater rate bases are shown on Schedule Nos. 1-A and 1-B, respectively. Staffs 
adjustments are shown on Schedule 1-C. 

-24-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

COST OF CAPITAL 

Issue 8: What is the appropriate return on equity? 

Issue 8 

Recommendation: Based on the Commission leverage formula currently in effect, the 
appropriate allowed return on common equity (ROE) is 9.52 percent with an allowed range of 
plus or minus 100 basis points. (Cicchetti, Archer) 

Staff Analysis: The ROE included in the Utility's MFR's is 9.52 percent. Based on the current 
leverage formula in effect and an equity ratio of 67.48 percent, the appropriate ROE is 9.52 
percent.5 Staff recommends an allowed return on common equity of9.52 percent with a range of 
plus or minus 100 basis points be approved for ratemaking purposes. 

5 Order No. PSC-14-0272-PAA-WS, issued May 29, 2014, in Docket No. 140006-WS, In re: Water and wastewater 
industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and wastewater utilities 
pursuant to Section 367.081(4) (f), F.S. 

-25-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 9 

Issue 9: What is the appropriate weighted average cost of capital including the proper 
components, amounts, and cost rates associated with the capital structure for the test year ended 
June 30, 2014? 

Recommendation: The appropriate weighted average cost of capital for the test year ended June 
30, 2014 is 7.79 percent. (Cicchetti) 

Staff Analysis: In its filing, the Utility requested an overall cost of capital of 7. 79 percent. Staff 
reviewed the Utility's MFR's, balance sheet, and amounts and cost rates relating to the capital 
structure and overall rate of return and, other than reconciling rate base to the capital structure, 
made no adjustments to the Utility's request. 

Staff recommends the appropriate weighted average cost of capital for the test year ended 
June 30, 2014 is 7.79 percent. The appropriate weighted average cost of capital including the 
proper components, amounts, and cost rates associated with the capital structure for the test year 
ended June 30, 2014 are shown on Schedule No.2. 

-26-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

Issue 10 

Issue 10: What are the appropriate amounts of test year revenues for the Utility's water and 
wastewater systems? 

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of test year revenues for HC's water and 
wastewater systems are $439,875 and $121,099, respectively. (Bruce) 

Staff Analysis: In its MFRs, HC's adjusted test year revenues were $395,654 for water and 
$I 21,146 for wastewater. The water revenues included $380,490 of service revenues, $I 3,021 of 
miscellaneous revenues, and $2,144 of revenues from Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested 
(AFPI) charges. The wastewater revenue of $121,146 consisted of only service revenues. In 
review of the Utility's adjusted test year revenues for water, staff found that the Utility 
understated test year revenues by reversing a prior period accrual of $48,000. In addition, the 
Utility used incorrect billing determinants in each rate block when calculating test year service 
revenues. Also, the Utility adjusted the incorrect rate block when issuing customer credits during 
the test year. 

Based on the appropriate billing determinants, staff applied the current rates in effect and 
determined that the service revenues should be increased by $44,242 for water and decreased by 
$4 7 for wastewater. Therefore, total service revenues for the water and wastewater systems 
should be $424,732 and $12 I ,099, respectively. The Utility recorded $I 3,021 for miscellaneous 
revenues for the water system. Staff determined that the miscellaneous revenues should be 
$13,810 and were increased by $789. The Utility recorded revenues from AFPI charges of 
$2, 144; however, staff determined those revenues should be $I ,333, a decrease of $8 I I. There 
are no miscellaneous revenues for the wastewater system. Based on the above, staff 
recommends that the appropriate amount of test year revenues for HC's water and wastewater 
systems are $439,875 ($424,732 +13,810+ $1,333) and $121,099, respectively. 

-27-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 10 

Issue 11: Should any adjustments be made to the Utility's test year operations and maintenance 
expenses? · 

Recommendation: Yes. Operation and maintenance expenses should be decreased $226 for 
water and increased $364 for wastewater. (Cicchetti, Archer) 

Staff Analysis: In its filing, the Utility requested recovery of contractual costs for operations 
and administrative services of $197,44 7 for water and $58,362 for wastewater. The outside 
services contract amount is with an affiliated company, U.S. Water Services Corporation 
(USWSC). On March 13,2015, OPC filed a second letter delineating a list of concerns regarding 
contract costs. Certain of the costs are allocated to multiple systems and certain costs are directly 
assigned to HC Waterworks. OPC's concerns related to both allocated administrative costs 
applicable to multiple systems and to costs directly assigned from USWSC to HC Waterworks. 
On March 19, 2015, the Utility filed a letter with the Commission Clerk responding to OPC's 
concerns regarding the contract costs. Staff reviewed OPC's concerns and the Utility's response 
and concluded that certain allocated administrative expenses should be adjusted. 

Based on its review, staff recommends adjustments be made to the management services 
contract amount for both water and wastewater administrative cost of salaries, fuel, and for 
vehicle maintenance. Staff's recommended adjustments are addressed below. 

Allocated Administrative Expenses 

Salaries 

Allocated administrative expense included sal~es for two positions-Utility Manager and 
Accountant. Overtime of five percent was included for these salaried positions. The Utility 
indicated this was an oversight. Administrative expenses are allocated on the basis of ERCs. 
Staff reduced the administrative cost for salaries by $999 for water and $306 for wastewater 
based on the total amount of the adjustment and the ratio of water and wastewater ERCs to total 
ERCs. 

Vehicles-Fuel 

Allocated vehicle fuel expense was based on a cost of $1,100 per month or $13,200 
annually. The Utility indicated its most recent analysis showed the cost should be $479 per 
month or $5,748. Staff reduced allocated fuel expense by $1,379 annually for water and $422 
annually for wastewater based on the total amount of the adjustment and the ratio of HC 
Waterworks water and wastewater ERCs to total ERCs. 

Vehicles-Maintenance 

Allocated vehicle maintenance expense was based on an annual cost of $2,400 for each 
vehicle. The Utility indicated the actual 2014 cost for vehicle maintenance was $1,204 per 
vehicle. Staff reduced allocated vehicle maintenance expense by $222 for water and $68 for 
wastewater based on the total amount of the adjustment and the ratio of HC Waterworks water 
and wastewater ERCs to total ERCs. 

-28-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Total Cost of the Management Services Contract 

Issue 10 

In response to staffs second data request regarding officer's salaries, the Utility 
emphasized that the CEO of HC has considerable management and operator experience and 
expertise that is especially beneficial to a small company such as HC Waterworks. HC 
Waterworks maintains no hourly employees, vehicles, computers, or offices. 

The services provided by USWSC include: 

• Water Operations 
(water treatment plant, 
filtration, etc.) 

• Wastewater Operations 
• Meter Reading 
• System Maintenance 

(water and wastewater) 
• Flushing 

(distribution system) 
• Lift Station Maintenance and 

Operation 
• Billing and Collection 
• Customer Service 
• Service Orders 
• Regulatory Relations 

(FPSC, DEP, WMD) 
• Permitting 

(DEP, DOH, WMD, etc.) 
• Testing 

(all testing required for water 
and wastewater) 

• Monthly Reporting 
(DMR's, MOR's) 

• Annual Reporting 
(FPSC annual report, CCR's) 

• Accounting 
(all bookkeeping, record 
keeping, accounts receivable, 
accounts payable, etc.) 

-29-

• Meter Replacements 
• Line Break Repairs 
• Minor Repairs and Replacements 

(up to $400) 
• Locates, Meter Calibrations 

(water and wastewater) 
• Backflow Preventor Testing 
• Tum-Ons and Turn-Offs 
• Disconnections 
• Re-Reads 
• Generator Maintenance 
• Tank Inspections 
• Vehicles, and Office 
• Office Equipment 

(phones, computers, etc.) 



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 11 

The requested contract cost of $197,447 for water and $58,362 for wastewater equates to 
$214 per ERC for water and $206 per ERC for wastewater for a total average cost of $212 per 
ERC. After the adjustments recommended above of $2,600 ($999 + $1 ,3 79 + $222) to water and 
$796 ($306 + $422 + $68) to wastewater, the per ERC cost is $211 for water and $203 for 
wastewater for an average cost of $209 per ERC. These amounts are comparable to the amounts 
allowed in Docket No. 130194-WS6

, which were $205 per ERC for water and $200 per ERC for 
wastewater for a total average cost of $203 per ERC. In a letter dated December 9, 2014, the 
Utility presented evidence that the cost per ERC to HC compares favorably to similar Florida 
Governmental Utility Authority (FGUA) contracts with USWSC which were priced at $264 per 
ERC and to contracts evaluated in an American Water Works Association (A WWA) study which 
ranged from $269 to $383 per ERC for water and $295 to $478 per ERC for wastewater. The 
A WW A study also indicated that for small water and wastewater utilities (0-1 0,000 customers) 
the cost per ERC ranged even higher from $716 to $1,130 per ERC. Finaiiy, the Utility states in 
its letter, "If HCWW was required to establish a stand-alone utility with personnel for 
maintenance, customer service, accounting, regulatory compliance, etc. the costs would far 
exceed the amount in the current USWSC contract." 

The USWSC provided its costing and allocation model to the staff and OPC. Staff 
reviewed the model and its inputs and allocation procedures and, with the exception of the items 
for which staff has made adjustments, found the model to be reasonable. In particular, evaluation 
of the model revealed USWSC added 1 ,000 projected ERCs to total ERCs which serves to 
spread the costs over a larger base and lowers the cost per ERC. USWSC indicated it does this to 
recognize potential future ERCs that are expected to be added through growth or acquisitions. 
Additionaiiy, USWSC did not include any salary for the Manager of Regulated Utilities in 
administrative services cost. The Utility stated that excluding this salary lowers costs to 
customers. 

In conclusion, staff believes the adjusted cost of the management services contract with 
USWSC is reasonable. The contract cost is comparable to the cost aiiowed in Lakeside 
Waterworks, Inc.'s rate case, Docket No. 130194-WS, and is lower than similar contract costs 
that have been identified. USWSC and its managers bring considerable management and 
operator experience and expertise at a comparably reasonable cost. By spreading costs over 
multiple systems, and adding ERCs to recognize potential future growth, HC Waterworks' 
customers are realizing operational and cost benefits that would not be available if the Utility 
operated on a stand-alone basis. Staff recommends that the adjusted total cost of the management 
services contract of $194,84 7 for water and $57,566 for wastewater be approved. 

Conclusion 

Based on the analysis of the Utility's filing and responses to data requests, staff 
recommends total O&M expense of $308,847 for water and $75,454 for wastewater. These 

6 See Order No. PSC-15-0013-PAA-WS, issued January 2, 2015, in Docket No. 130194-WS, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Lake County by Lakeside Waterworks. Inc. 

-30-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 11 

amounts represent a decrease of $226 for water O&M expense and an increase $364 for 
wastewater O&M expense. 

-31-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 12 

Issue 12: Should any adjustments be made to the Utility's test year wastewater chemical and 
purchased power expenses for inflow and infiltration (1&1)? 

Recommendation: Yes. Wastewater chemicals and purchased power expenses should be 
decreased $320 and $245, respectively, for a total adjustment of $565 for excessive 1&1. (Watts, 
Cicchetti, Archer) 

Staff Analysis: Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., provides that in determining the amount of used and 
useful plant, the Commission will consider 1&1. Typically, infiltration results from ground water 
entering a wastewater collection system through broken or defective pipes and joints, whereas 
inflow results from water entering a wastewater collection system through manholes or lift 
stations. The allowance for infiltration is 500 gpd per inch diameter pipe per mile, and an 
additional 1 0 percent of water sold is allowed for inflow. As addressed in Issue 5, staff 
recommends an excessive inflow and infiltration percentage of 8.05 percent. As a result, staff 
reduced wastewater purchased power expense by $320 and chemicals expense by $245 for a total 
reduction of $565 to address excessive 1&1. 

-32-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 13: Should any adjustments be made to the Utility's depreciation expense? 

Issue 13 

Recommendation: Yes. Depreciation expense should be decreased $8,158 for water and 
increased $4,757 for wastewater. (Cicchetti, Archer) 

Staff Analysis: Per staff Audit Findings 1 and 2, which the Utility did not dispute, increases of 
$36 for water and $357 for wastewater should be added to the Utility's test year depreciation 
expense to address certain items associated with plant balances. Per staff Audit Finding 9, which 
the Utility did not dispute, wastewater CIAC amortization expense should be decreased by 
$4,568 to recognize the correct composite rate. This results in an increase in wastewater 
depreciation expense of $4,568. Water depreciation expense also should be increased $58 to 
recognize the additional pro forma items identified in the audit and decreased $8,252 for water 
and $168 for wastewater to recognize stafrs adjustments to the used and useful percentages. The 
net result of these adjustments is a decrease of $8,158 for water depreciation expense and an 
increase of$4,757 for wastewater depreciation expense. 

-33-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 14: Should any adjustments be made to the Utility's amortization expense? 

Issue 14 

Recommendation: Yes. Amortization expense associated with the negative acquisition 
adjustment should be decreased $9,660 for water and $3,456 for wastewater. (Cicchetti, Archer) 

Staff Analysis: As discussed in Issue 2, the Utility's negative acquisition adjustment was 
reduced to reflect the elimination of negative accumulated depreciation. Consequently, the 
amortization of the negative acquisition adjustment also should be reduced. Staff has reduced the 
amortization of the negative acquisition adjustment by $3,938 for water and $3,182 for 
wastewater to recognize the reduction of the negative acquisition adjustment. Additionally, the 
amortization of the acquisition adjustment should be reduced by $5,722 for water and $274 for 
wastewater to recognize the non-used and useful portion of the acquisition adjustment. The total 
adjustment to the Utility's amortization expense is a reduction of$9,660 for water and $3,456 for 
wastewater. 

-34-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 15: Should any adjustments be made to taxes other than income taxes (TOTI)? 

Issue 15 

Recommendation: Yes. Taxes other than income taxes should be decreased $6,740 for water 
and increased $1,703 for wastewater. (Cicchetti, Archer) 

Staff Analysis: Taxes other than income taxes have been reduced by staff in the amount of 
$4,736 for water and increased by $1 ,995 for wastewater to reflect the revenue adjustments cited 
above. The balances of TOTI were also decreased by $2,042 for water and by $292 for 
wastewater to reflect changes to non-used and useful plant. Finally, the balance was increased by 
$38 for water to reflect property tax on the additional pro-forma plant. 

The net impact of the recommended adjustments results in a decrease to the balance of 
TOTI of$6,740 for water and an increase of$1,703 for wastewater. 

-35-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 16: What is the appropriate amount of rate case expense for the current case? 

Issue 16 

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of rate case expense for the current case is $8,036. 
This represents rate case expense of $6,091 for water and $1,945 for wastewater. Amortized over 
4 years, this represents an annual rate case expense of$1,522 for water and $486 for wastewater. 
As a result, staff has increased annual rate case expense for water by $216 and for wastewater by 
$69. (Cicchetti, Archer) 

Staff Analysis: The Utility originally requested $6,895 of estimated rate case expense. This 
amount included the Utility's filing fee, notices for the customer meeting and for final rates, and 
travel costs to attend the Agenda Conference. The Utility subsequently requested an additional 
$1, 141 and has provided invoices for the amounts already incurred. Staff believes the amount of 
rate case expense requested is reasonable and has included these amounts in the recommended 
total rate case expense. The following table shows the Utility's requested rate case expense: 

Table 13 
ate ase R C E xpense 

Description MFR B-10 Additional Revised 
Request Total 

Notice-Customer $972 $11 $983 
Meeting 
Notice-Final Rates $972 $11 $983 
Travel-customer $225 $538 $763 
Meeting 
Filing Fee $4,500 $4,500 
Travel-P AA Agenda $225 $582 $807 

Total $6.895 $_L_l41 $_8_ .. 036 

In summary, the appropriate amount of rate case expense for the current case is $8,036. 
This represents rate case expense of $6,091 for water and $1,945 for wastewater. Amortized over 
4 years, this represents an annual rate case expense of$1,522 for water and $486 for wastewater. 

-36-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 17 

Issue 17: What is the appropriate amount of bad debt expense for the test year ending June 30, 
2014? 

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of bad debt expense is $7,434 for water and $2,047 
for wastewater. Test year bad debt expense should be reduced by $6,295 for water and increased 
by $1,656 for wastewater. (Cicchetti, Archer) 

Staff Analysis: In its letter of concerns dated March 13, 2015, regarding bad debt expense as a 
percentage of revenue, OPC stated it is: 

" ... concerned that the requested 2.55% for water is unreasonable and 
unsupported." OPC went on to say it also " ... has concerns with the Company's 
use of one data point in time to support its bad debt write-offs. The Commission 
historically uses a 3 to 5 year average of bad debts expense to use for prospective 
rates. While we recognize that the test year was the first year of operation for the 
new owner, another year has almost passed since the purchase. Since HCWW has 
only had two years of operating experience, OPC would like to see what has 
happened in the most recent twelve months regarding bad debt expense and write­
offs." 

On March 17, 2015, the Utility responded to OPC's letter of concerns. In its response, the 
Utility stated, "HC Waterworks now records Bad Debt Expense monthly based on its actual 
Aged Accounts Receivable report for balances over 60-days." The Utility further stated "that in 
the last rate case for these systems, the Commission approved a bad debt expense of 1.67%." 
Finally, the Utility reported in its letter of response "HC Waterworks bad debt for its first full 
year of operation ending December 31, 2014 was 1.69%." 

The Commission's practice is to allow the most recent three-year average for bad debt 
expense. Because the Utility has less than two-years of actual operating experience this is not 
possible. Staff believes the Utility's most recent full year experience for bad debt expense of 
1.69 percent of revenues is reasonable. The 1.69 percent of revenues compares favorably to the 
1.67 percent the Commission allowed for this Utility in its last rate case. 7 Staff has decreased bad 
debt expense $6,295 for water and increased bad debt expense $1 ,656 for wastewater to reflect 
bad debt expense based on 1.69 percent of test year revenues. Staff recommends the appropriate 
amount of bad debt expense is $7,434 for water and $2,047 for wastewater. 

7 Order No. PSC-12-0 1 02-FOF-WS, issued March 5, 2012, in Docket No. 100300-WS, In re: Aoplication for 
increase in water/wastewater rates in Alachua. Brevard. Desoto. Hardee. Highlands. Lake. Lee. Marion. Orange. 
Palm Beach. Pasco. Polk. Putnam. Seminole. Sumter. Volusia. and Washington Counties by Aqua Utilities. Florida. 
Inc. 

-37-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Issue 18 

Issue 18: What is the appropriate revenue requirement for water and wastewater? 

Recommendation: The following revenue requirement should be approved: 

Table 18 
R evenue R e_gu1remen t 

Test Year $ Revenue Percentage 
Revenue Increase/(Decrease) Requirement lncrease/(Decrease) 

Water $439,875 $97,731 $537,606 22.22% 
Wastewater $121,100 ($35,921) $85,178 (29.66o/o) 

(Cicchetti, Archer) 

Staff Analysis: In its revised filing, the Utility requested revenue requirements to generate 
annual revenue of $545,113 for water and $76,774 for wastewater. These requested revenue 
requirements represent an increase of 3 7. 78 percent for water and a decrease of 36.63 percent for 
wastewater. Consistent with staffs recommendations concerning rate base, the cost of capital, 
and net operating income, staff recommends approval of rates designed to generate revenue 
requirements of $537,606 for water and $85,178 for wastewater. The recommended revenue 
requirements represent an increase of $97,731, or 22.22 percent, for water and a decrease of 
$35,921, or 29.66, percent for wastewater. The recommended revenue requirements will allow 
the Utility the opportunity to recover its expenses and earn an overall rate of return of 7. 79 
percent on its investment in rate base. The computations of the revenue requirements are shown 
on Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B and staff adjustments to net operating income are shown on 
Schedule No. 3-C. 

- 38-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

RATES 

Issue 19 

Issue 19: What are the appropriate rate structures and rates for HC's water and wastewater 
systems? (Bruce) 

Recommendation: The recommended rate structures and monthly water and wastewater rates 
are shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A through 4-D. The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a 
proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should 
be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1 ), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be 
implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been 
received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 
1 0 days of the date of the notice. (Bruce) 

Staff Analysis: 

Water Rates 

HC is located in Highlands County within the Southwest Florida Water Management 
District. The Utility provides water service to approximately 923 residential water customers in 
3 subdivisions and 6 general service customers. One of the general service customers is a 189 
unit RV park. Approximately 25 percent of the residential customer bills during the test year had 
zero gallons, indicating a seasonal customer base. The average residential water demand is 
2,520 gallons per month. The average water demand excluding zero gallon bills is 3,343 per 
month. The Utility's current water system rate structure for residential customers consists of a 
base facility charge (BFC) and three-tier inclining block rate structure. The rate blocks are: ( 1) 
0-6,000 gallons; (2) 6,001-12,000 gallons; and (3) all usage in excess of 12,000 gallons per 
month. General service customers are billed based on a BFC and uniform gallonage charge. 
This rate structure was approved in the Utility's last rate case prior to the transfer from Aqua to 
HC. 

Staff performed an analysis of the Utility's billing data in order to evaluate the 
appropriate rate structure for the residential water customers. The goal of the evaluation was to 
select the rate design parameters that: 1) produce the recommended revenue requirement; 2) 
equitably distribute cost recovery among the Utility's customers; 3) establish the appropriate 
non-discretionary usage threshold for restricting repression; and 4) implement, where 
appropriate, water conserving rate structures consistent with Commission practice. 

Typically, the Commission allocates no greater than 40 percent of the water revenue to 
the BFC. However, when the Utility's customer base is seasonal, it has been the Commission's 
practice to allocate greater than 40 percent of the revenue requirement to the BFC to address 

· revenue stability. In the Utility's last rate case, a BFC allocation of 40 percent was approved. 
However, due to the customers' low average monthly consumption coupled with a seasonal 
customer base, staff believes that it is appropriate to allocate 50 percent of the water revenue to 
the BFC for revenue stability purposes. 

-39-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 19 

The average people per household served by the water system is two; therefore, based on 
the number of person per household, 50 gallons per day per person, and the number of days per 
month, the non-discretionary usage threshold should be 3,000 gallons per month. Approximately 
74 percent of the customer bills included 3,000 gallons per month or less. Staff recommends a 
traditional BFC and gallonage charge rate structure with separate gallonage charges for 
discretionary and non-discretionary usage for residential water rates. Although the Utility does 
not have customers for residential irrigation and private fire protection, the Utility would like to 
maintain a rate structure for these customer classes in the event they are needed in the future. 
Staff recommends that the residential irrigation rate structure and rates be the same as the 
residential water customers. The private fire protection rate should be one-twelfth of the 
approved BFC, pursuant to Rule 25-30.465, F.A.C. General service customers should be billed a 
BFC and uniform gallonage charge. 

Furthermore, staff evaluated whether a BFC for the RV park should be based on a three­
inch meter, 16 equivalent residential connections (ERCs), or the demand the RV park places on 
the water system. During the test year, the RV park use 2,270,000 gallons of water. Compared 
with the average residential water demand of 2,520 gallons per month, the RV park demand 
represents approximately 75 ERCs (2,270,000/2,520/12) Therefore, staff recommends a BFC 
based on 75 ERCs for the RV park and a uniform gallonage charge. 

In addition, based on a recommended revenue increase of approximately 23 percent, 
excluding miscellaneous revenues, the residential consumption can be expected to decline by 
I, 150,000 gallons resulting in anticipated average residential demand of 2,417 gallons per 
month. Staff recommends a 4.1 0 percent reduction in total residential consumption and 
corresponding reductions of $1,939 for purchased power, $1,361 for chemicals, and $155 for 
RAFs to reflect the anticipated repression, which results in a post repression revenue requirement 
of $519,008. Staff recommends a traditional BFC and gallonage charge rate structure with 
separate gallonage charges for discretionary and non-discretionary usage for residential water 
customers and a BFC allocation based on 50 percent of the water revenue requirement. Staff 
also recommends a BFC based on 75 ERCs for the RV park. Staff recommends that the 
residential irrigation rate structure and rates be the same as the residential water customers. The 
private fire protection rate should be one-twelfth of the approved BFC, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.465, F.A.C. General service customers should be billed a BFC and uniform gallonage charge. 
Staffs recommended rate structure and rates are shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B. 

Wastewater Rates 

HC provided wastewater service to 297 residential customers in the Leisure Lakes 
development. Currently, the residential wastewater rate structure consists of a uniform BFC for 
all meter sizes and a gallonage charge with a 6,000 gallon cap per month. The general service 
rate includes a BFC by meter size and a gallonage charge that is 1.2 times higher than the 
residential gallonage charge. 

Staff performed an analysis of the Utility's billing data to evaluate various BFC cost 
recovery percentages and gallonage caps for the residential customers. The goal of the 
evaluation was to select the rate design parameters that: (1) produce the recommended revenue 

-40-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 19 

requirement; (2) equitably distribute cost recovery among the Utility's customers; and (3) 
implement a gallonage cap that considers approximately the amount of water that may return to 
the wastewater system. 

The Commission's practice is to allocate at least 50 percent of the wastewater revenue to 
the BFC due to the capital intensive nature of wastewater plants. As mentioned earlier, the 
customer base is seasonal; therefore, 50 percent of the wastewater revenue should be allocated to 
the BFC. It is Commission practice to set the wastewater cap at approximately 80 percent of 
residential water sold. Based on staffs review of the billing analysis, 96 percent of the gallons 
are captured at the 6,000 gallon consumption level. The wastewater gallonage cap recognizes 
that not all water used by the residential customers is returned to the wastewater system. For this 
reason, staff recommends that the gallonage cap of 6,000 per month remain unchanged. Staff 
recommends that the general service gallonage charge be 1.2 times greater than the residential 
gallonage charge which is consistent with Commission practice. Although, the Utility does not 
have any wastewater-only customers, HC would like to establish a flat rate for this customer 
class. The flat rate for wastewater only should be based on the residential BFC and the average 
residential water demand for the wastewater customers (I ,565 gallons) times the residential 
gallonage charge. 

In addition, based on the expected reduction in water demand described above, staff 
recommends that a repression adjustment also be made for wastewater. Because wastewater 
rates are calculated based on customers' water demand, if those customers' water demand is 
expected to decline, then the billing determinants used to calculate wastewater rates should also 
be adjusted. Therefore, staff recommends that a repression adjustment should also be made to 
calculate wastewater rates. Based on the billing analysis for the wastewater system, staff 
recommends a repression adjustment of 67,096 gallons to reflect the anticipated reduction in 
water demand used to calculate wastewater rates. Staff recommends a 13.26 percent reduction in 
total residential consumption and corresponding reductions of $46 for purchased power, $35 for 
chemicals, $45 for sludge removal, and $6 for RAFs to reflect the anticipated repression, which 
results in a post repression revenue requirement of $85,046. Staff recommends a BFC based on 
an allocation of 50 percent of the wastewater revenue requirement and no change to the 
wastewater gallonage cap of 6,000 gallons. Staff also recommends that the general service 
gallonage charge be 1.2 times greater than the residential gallonage charge which is consistent 
with Commission practice. Staffs recommended rate structure and rates are shown on Schedule 
Nos. 4-C and 4-D. 

-41 -



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Summary 

Issue 19 

Based on the foregoing, the recommended rate structures and monthly water and 
wastewater rates are shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A through 4-D. The Utility should file revised 
tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The 
approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on 
the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475{1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not 
be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been 
received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 
1 0 days of the date of the notice. 

-42-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

OTHER ISSUES 

Issue 20 

Issue 20: What are the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced four years after the 
established effective date to reflect the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by 
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes? 

Recommendation: The water and wastewater rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule 
Nos. 4-A and 4-B, to remove rate case expense grossed-up for regulatory assessment fees 
(RAFs) and amortized over a four-year period. The decrease in rates should become effective 
immediately following the expiration of the four-year rate case expense recovery period, 
pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S. HC should be required to file revised tariffs and a proposed 
customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later than one 
month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. If the Utility files this reduction in 
conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data should be filed for 
the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the reduction in the rates due to the 
amortized rate case expense. (Bruce, Cicchetti) 

Staff Analysis: Section 367.0816, F.S., requires that the rates be reduced immediately following 
the expiration of the four-year period by the amount of the rate case expense previously included 
in rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of revenue associated with the amortization of 
rate case expense, the associated return in working capital, and the gross-up for RAFs. The total 
reduction is $1,610 for water and $514 for wastewater. Using HC's current revenue, expenses, 
capital structure and customer base, the reduction in revenue will result in the rate decreases as 
shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B. 

The Utility should be required to file revised tariff sheets no later than one month prior to 
the actual date of the required rate reduction. HC should also be required to file a proposed 
customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction. If the Utility files 
this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data 
should be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease, and the reduction in 
the rates due to the amortized rate case expense. 

-43-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 21 

Issue 21: What are the appropriate customer deposits for HC's water and wastewater systems? 

Recommendation: The appropriate initial customer deposits should be $99 and $50 for the 
residential 5/8 inch x 3/4 inch meter size for water and wastewater, respectively. The initial 
customer deposits for all other residential meter sizes and all general service meter sizes should 
be two times the average estimated bill for water and wastewater. The approved initial customer 
deposits should be effective for connections made on or after the stamped approval date on the 
tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. The Utility should be required to collect the 
approved deposits until authorized to change them by the Commission in a subsequent 
proceeding. (Bruce) 

Staff Analysis: Rule 25-30.311, F .A. C., provides the criteria for collecting, administering, and 
refunding customer deposits. Customer deposits are designed to minimize the exposure of bad 
debt expense for the Utility and, ultimately, the general body of ratepayers. An initial customer 
deposit ensures that the cost of providing service is recovered from the cost causer. Historically, 
the Commission has set initial customer deposits equal to two times the average estimated bill.8 

Currently, the Utility's initial deposits are $89 for water and $105 for wastewater. Based on the 
staff recommended rates, the appropriate initial customer deposit should be $99 for water and 
$50 for wastewater to reflect an average residential customer bill for two months. 

Staff recommends the appropriate initial customer deposits should be $99 and $50 for the 
residential 5/8 inch x 3/4 inch meter size for water and wastewater, respectively. The initial 
customer deposits for all other residential meter sizes and all general service meter sizes should 
be two times the average estimated bill for water and wastewater. The approved initial customer 
deposits should be effective for services rendered or connections made on or after the stamped 
approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. The Utility should be 
required to collect the approved deposits until authorized to change them by the Commission in a 
subsequent proceeding. 

8 See Order No. PSC-15-0142-PAA-SU, issued March 26, 2015, in Docket No. 130178-SU, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by Crooked Lake Park Sewerage Company. 

-44-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 22 

Issue 22: Should the Utility be required to provide proof, within 90 days of the final order in this 
docket, that it has adjusted its books for all applicable National Association of Regulatory 
Commissioners Uniform System of Accounts (NARUC USOA) primary accounts associated 
with the Commission approved adjustments? 

Recommendation: Yes. To ensure that the Utility adjusts its books in accordance with the 
Commission's decision, HC should provide proof, within 90 days of the final order in this 
docket, that the adjustments for all applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been 
made. (Cicchetti) 

Staff Analysis: To ensure that the Utility adjusts its books in accordance with the Commission's 
decision, HC should provide proof, within 90 days of the final order in this docket, that the 
adjustments for all applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. 

-45-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 23: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 23 

Recommendation: No. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order 
should be issued. The docket should remain open for staffs verification that the revised tariff 
sheets and customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff, and that the 
adjustments for all applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. Once these 
actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively. (Mapp, Crawford) 

Staff Analysis: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency 
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order should be 
issued. The docket should remain open for staffs verification that the revised tariff sheets and 
customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff, and that the adjustments for 
all applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. Once these actions are 
complete, this docket should be closed administratively. 

-46-



I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

HC Waterworks, Inc. 
Schedule of Water Rate Base 
Test Year Ended 06/30/14 

Description 

Plant in Service 

Land and Land Rights 

Less: Non-used and Useful Components 

Construction Work in Progress 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

Less: CIAC 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC · 

Acquisition Adjustments 

Less: Accum. Amort. Of Acq. Adjustments 

Less: Advances for Construction 

Working Capital Allowance 

Rate Base 

TestY ear Utility 
Per Adjust-

Utility ments 

$3,722,490 $38,451 

25,450 0 

0 (83,999) 

0 0 

(695,456) 17,280 

(841,545) 0 

469,066 0 

0 (849,440) 

0 78,581 

0 0 

0 38,268 

$2~680~005 ($26QI852l 

-47-

Schedule No. 1-A 

Schedule No. 1-A 
Docket No.140158-WS 

Adjusted Staff Staff 
TestY ear Adjust- Adjusted 
Per Utility ments Test Year 

$3,760,941 $4,342 $3,765,283 

25,450 0 25,450 

(83,999) (92,788) (176,787) 

0 0 0 

(678,176) (31,165) (709,341) 

(841,545) (500) (842,045) 

469,066 0 469,066 

(849,440) 40,399 (809,041) 

78,581 (3,937) 74,644 

0 0 0 

38,268 338 38,606 

$112121146 ($83.311) $1.835.835 



1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

HC Waterworks, Inc. 
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base 
Test Year Ended 06/30/14 

Description 

Plant in Service 

Land and Land Rights 

Less: Non-used and Useful Components 

Construction Work in Progress 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

Less: CIAC 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

Acquisition Adjustments 

Less: Accum. Amort. Of Acq. Adjustments 

Less: Advances for Construction 

Working Capital Allowance 

Rate Base 

TestY ear Utility 
Per Adjust-

Utility ments 

$385,287 $0 

2,200 0 

0 (7,174) 

0 0 

(282,952) 0 

(285,550) 0 

240,663 0 

0 (21,078) 

0 4,569 

0 0 

- -
0 9,495 

$52!648 ($1~.188} 

-48-

Schedule No. 1-B 

Schedule No. 1-B 
Docket No. 140158-WS 

Adjusted Staff Staff 
Test Year Adjust- Adjuste.d 
Per Utility ments TestY ear 

$385,287 $52 $385,339 

2,200 0 2,200 

(7,174) (135) (7,309) 

0 0 0 

(282,952) (6,024) (288,976) 

(285,550) 0 (285,550) 

240,663 0 240,663 

(21 ,078) 6,048 (15,030) 

4,569 (3,182) 1,387 

0 0 0 

9,495 (63) 9,432 

$~5.~60 ($3130~} $~2~156 



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

HC Waterworks, Inc. 
Adjustments to Rate Base 
Test Year Ended 06/30/14 

Explanation 

Plant In Service 
1. Per Audit Finding 1 
2. Per Audit Finding 3- Additional Items 
3. Retirement on meter replacements to Acct. No. 334 
4. Retirement on additional item added to Acct. No. 310.2 

Total 

Non-used and Usefill 
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment 

Accumulated Depreciation 
1. Per Audit Finding 1 
2. Per Audit Finding 2 
3. Depreciation Pro-Forma Audit Items 
4. Retirement on meter replacements to Acct. No. 334 
5. Stranded Asset- Negative Accumulated Depreciation 

Total 

CIAC 
Per Audit Finding 4 - Water 

Acquisition Adjustment 
To reflect removal of stranded asset from acq adj 

Accumulated Amortization of Acg. Adj. 
Per Audit 

Working Capital 
To reflect working capital 

-49-

Schedule No. 1-C 

Schedule No. 1-C 
Docket No. 140158-WS 

Water Wastewater 

$1,546 $52 
$11,643 $0 

($986) 
(~7~862) 

$4,342 $52 

($92.788) ($135) 

$969 $0 
$0 $24 

$7,279 $0 
$986 

($40:1399) ($6,048) 
($3 Ll65l ($6.024) 

($500) so 

$40399 $6.048 

(3.937) (3.182) 

$338 Wll 



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

HC Waterworks, Inc. 
Capital Structure-Simple Average 
Test Year Ended 06/30/14 

Total 
Description Capital 

Per Utility 
1 Long-term Debt $818,881 
2 Short-term Debt 0 
3 Preferred Stock 0 
4 Common Equity 1,699,426 
5 Customer Deposits 8,563 

Deferred Income 
6 Taxes Q 
7 Total Capital $2,526.870 

Per Staff 
8 Long-term Debt $818,881 
9 Short-term Debt 0 
10 Preferred Stock 0 
11 Common Equity 1,699,426 
12 Customer Deposits 8,563 

Deferred Income 
13 Taxes Q 
14 Total Capital $2,526.870 

Specific :subtotal 
Adjust- Adjusted 
ments Capital 

$0 $818,881 
0 0 
0 0 
0 1,699,426 
0 8,563 

Q Q 
$.0 $2,526.870 

$0 $818,881 
0 0 
0 0 
0 1,699,426 

282 8,845 

Q Q 
$282 $2,527.152 

Schedule No.2 

Schedule No.2 
Docket No. 140158-WS 

Pro rata Capital 
Adjust- Reconclled Cost Weighted 
ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost 

($267,315) $551,566 32.41% 4.25% 1.38% 
0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

(554,760) 1,144,666 67.25% 9.52% 6.40% 
(2,795) 5,768 0.34% 2.00% 0.01% 

Q Q 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
($824.870) $1,702,000 100.00% 7.79%, 

($210,350) $608,531 32.40% 4.25% 1.38% 
0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

(436,539) 1,262,887 67.25% 9.52% 6.40% 
(2,272) 6,573 0.35% 2.00% 0.01% 

Q Q 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
($649, 161) $1,877.991 100.00% 7.79% 

LOW HIGH 
RETURN ON EQUITY 8.52% 10.52% 
OVERALLRATEOFRETURN 7.11% 8.46% 

-50-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

HC Waterworks, Inc. 
Statement of Water Operations 
Test Year Ended 06/30/14 

Test Year 
Per 

Description Utility 

1. Operating Revenues: $3902596 

Operating Expenses 
2. Operation & Maintenance $299,336 

3. Depreciation 95,608 

4. Amortization 0 

5. Taxes Other Than Income 59,409 

6. Income Taxes Q 

7. Total Operating Expense 454352 

8. Operating Income ($63,755) 

9. Rate Base $2,680,005 

10. Rate of Return -2.38% 

Utility -Adjusted 
Adjust- TestY ear 
ments Per Utility 

$1542517 $5452113 

$9,737 $309,073 

5,370 100,977 

(78,581) (78,581) 

4,858 64,266 

Q Q 

(582616} 3952735 

$213,133 $149,378 

$1,919.146 

1.18% 

-51 -

Schedule No. 3-A 

Schedule No. 3-A 
Docket No. 140158-WS 

Staff Staff 
Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue 
ments Test Year Increase Requirement 

($1052238} $4392875 $972731 $5372606 
22.22% 

($226) $308,847 $308,847 

(8, 158) 92,819 92,819 

9,660 (68,921) (68,921) 

(6,740) 57,526 4,398 61,924 

Q Q Q Q 

(5,465) 390270 4398 3942668 

($99,773) $49,605 $93,334 $142,939 

$1,835,835 $1,835,835 

2.10% 7.12% 



DocketNo. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

HC Waterworks, Inc. 
Statement of Wastewater Operations 
Test Year Ended 06/30/14 

TestY ear 
Per 

Description Utility 

1. Operating Revenues: $1113686 

Operating Expenses 
2. Operation & Maintenance $79,399 

3. Depreciation (372) 

4. Amortization 0 

5. Taxes Other Than Income 8,903 

6. Income Taxes Q 

7. Total Operating Expense 873930 

8. Operating Income $23.755 

9. Rate Base $59.648 

10. Rate of Return 32.83% 

Utility Adjusted 
Adjust- TestY ear 
ments Per Utility 

(~343911) $76.775 

($4,308) $75,090 

(2,553) (2,925) 

(4,569) (4,569) 

(3,266) 5,637 

Q Q 

(143696) 73.234 

($20.215) ~ 

$45.460 

779% 

-52-

Schedule No. 3-B 

Schedule No. 3-B 
Docket No.140158-WS 

Staff Staff 
Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue 
ments TestY ear Increase Requirement 

~443324 ~1212099 (~352921) $85J78 
-29.66% 

$364 $75,454 $75,454 

4,757 1,832 1,832 

3,456 (1,113) (1,113) 

1,703 7,340 (1,616) 5,723 

Q Q Q Q 

103280 83513 (L616) 81.896 

$34.044 $37.586 ($34.304) am 
$A2_,_1_5_6 $42.156 

82.16% 7.72% 



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

HC Waterworks, Inc. 
Adjustment to Operating Income 
Test Year Ended 06/30/14 

Explanation 

Operating Revenues 
I. Remove requested fmal revenue increase 
2. To reflect appropriate test year operating revenues 

Total 

Operation and Maintenance Expense 
I. Additional Rate case expense 
2. To reflect 1&1 adjustment to purchased power and chemicals 
3. To reflect appropriate bad debt expense 
4. To reflect appropriate administrative cost for salaries 
5. To reflect appropriate administrative cost for fuel 
6. To reflect appropriate admin. cost for vehicle maintenance 
7. To reflect increased chemicals for chloramine conversion 

Total 

Depreciation Expense- Net 
I. Per Audit Finding I 
2. Per Audit Finding 2 
3. Per Audit Finding 3 - Additional Items 
4. Per Audit Finding 9 - Amortization of CIAC Expense 
5. To remove non-U&U depreciation expense. 

Total 

Amortization Expense 
). Amortization Acq. Expense 
2. To reflect non U&U amort of acquisition adj exp 

Total 

Taxes Other Than Income 
I. To reflect RAFs for revenue adjustments above. 
2. To reflect property tax on non-used and useful plant 
3. Property Tax on Add. Pro-forma Plant 

Total 

-53-

Schedule No. 3-C 

Schedule No. 3-C 
Docket No. 140158-WS 

Water Wastewater 

($149,459) $44,371 
~443221 !KZl 

($105.238) $44.324 

$216 $69 
$0 ($565) 

($6,295) $1,656 
($999) ($306) 

($1 ,379) ($422) 
($222) ($68) 

~ $_Q 

~ $3M 

$36 $0 
$0 $357 

$58 $0 
$0 $4,568 

($81252} W§.ID 
($81158} ~ 

$3,938 $3,182 
$53722 $274 

~ ~ 

($4,736) $1,995 
($2,042) ($292) 

.us. ~ 
($61740} llJ!U 



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Schedule No. 4-A 

HC WATERWORKS, INC 
STAFF'S RECOMMENDED AND ALTERNATIVE WATER RATE STRUCTURES 

AND RATES 
Test Year Rate Structure and Rates Recommended Rate Structure and Rates 

3-Tier Inclining Block Rate Structure Monthly BFC/ 2-Tier Rate Structure 
BFC generated from current rates = 55% BFC=50% 

BFC $18.92 BFC $21.49 
0-6 kgals $6.46 0-3 kgals (non-discretionary) $8.32 
6+-12 kgals $9.71 Over 3 kgals $10.40 
12+ kgals $12.93 

Typical Monthly Bills Typical Monthly Bills 
Consumption (kgals) Consumption (kgals) 
0 $18.92 0 $21.49 
1 $25.38 1 $29.81 
3 $38.30 3 $46.45 
6 $57.68 6 $77.65 
10 $96.52 10 $119.25 
20 $219.38 20 $223.25 

Alternative 1 Rate Structure and Rates Alternative 2 Rate Structure and Rates 

Monthly BFC/2-Tier Rate Structure Monthly BFC/2-Tier Rate Structure 
BFC=55% BFC=40% 

BFC $23.67 BFC $17.15 
0-3 kgals (non-discretionary) $7.43 0-3 kgals (non-discretionary) $10.14 
Over 3 kgals $9.29 Over 3 kgals $12.67 

Typical Monthly Bills Typical Monthly Bills 

Consumption (kgals) Consumption (kgals) 
0 $23.67 0 $17.15 
1 $31.10 1 $27.29 
3 $45.96 3 $47.57 
6 $73.83 6 $85.58 
10 $110.99 10 $136.26 
20 $203.89 20 $262.96 

-54-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

HC Waterworks, Inc. 
Docket No. 140158-WS 

Monthly Water Rates 

Residential and General Service 
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 
5/8"X3/4" 
3/4" 
1" 
1-112" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8" 
10" 

Charge per 1 ,000 Gallons - Residential 
0-6,000 gallons 
6,001-12,000 gallons 
Over 12,000 gallons 

0-3,000 gallons 
Over 3,000 gallons 

Charge per 1,000 Gallons - General Service 

Utility 
Curr~nt 

Ra.t~$ 

$18.92 
$28.38 
$47.31 
$94.61 

$151.38 
$302.77 
$473.07 
$946.15 

$1,513.83 
$2,176.13 

$6.46 
$9.71 

$12.93 

$7.25 

-55-

Schedule No. 4-B 

Schedule No. 4-B 
Docket No. 140158-WS 

Page 1 OF2 

Utility Staff 4Y~~ 
Requestef) RecQJDDlended R.ate 

Rates Rat~$ .. • Red~ll~tlon 

$23.42 $21.49 $0.07 
$35.14 $32.24 $0.10 
$58.56 $53.73 $0.17 

$117.12 $107.45 $0.33 
$187.39 $171.92 $0.53 
$374.78 $343.84 $1.07 
$585.60 $537.25 $1.67 

$1,171.20 $1,074.50 $3.33 
$1,873.92 $1,719.20 $5.33 
$2,693.76 $2,471.35 $7.66 

$8.21 
$12.31 
$16.41 

$8.32 $0.03 
$10.40 $0.03 

$8.79 $8.91 $0.03 



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

HC Waterworks, Inc. 
Docket No. 140158-WS 
Monthly Water Rates 

Irrigation 
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 
5/8"X3/4" 
3/4" 
1" 
1-1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 

Charge per 1 ,000 Gallons 
0-6,000 gallons 
6,001-12,000 gallons 
Over 12,000 gallons 

0-3,000 gallons 
Over 3,000 gallons 

Private Fire Protection 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8" 
10" 

Utility Utility 
Current Requ~sted 

Rates Rat~s 

$18.92 $23.42 
$28.38 $35.14 
$47.31 $58.56 
$94.61 $117.12 

$151.38 $187.39 
$302.77 $374.78 
$473.07 $585.60 

$6.46 $8.21 
$9.71 $12.31 

$12.93 $16.41 

$12.62 $15.62 
$25.23 $31.23 
$39.43 $48.80 
$78.85 $97.60 

$126.16 $156.16 
$181.34 $224.48 

TII!ical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comnarison 
3,000 Gallons $38.30 $48.05 
6,000 Gallons $57.68 $72.68 
8,000 Gallons $77.10 $97.30 

-56-

Schedule No. 4-B 

Schedule No. 4-B 
Docket No. 140158-WS 

Page2 OF2 

Staff 4Year 
Reconunended Rate 

Rates Reduction 

$21.49 $0.07 
$32.24 $0.10 
$53.73 $0.17 

$107.45 $0.33 
$171.92 $0.53 
$343.84 $1.07 
$537.25 $1.67 

$8.32 $0.03 
$10.40 $0.03 

$14.33 $0.04 
$28.65 $0.09 
$44.77 $0.14 
$89.54 $0.28 

$143.27 $0.44 
$205.95 $0.64 

$46.45 
$77.65 
$98.45 



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Schedule No. 4-C 

HC WATERWORKS, INC. 
STAFF'S RECOMMENDED AND ALTERNATIVE 

WASTEWATER RATE STRUCTURES AND RATES 
Test Year Rate Structure and Rates Recommended Rate Structure and Rates 

Monthly BFC/Uniform Gallonage Rate Structure Monthly BFC/Uniform Gallonage Rate Structure 
BFC generated from current rates = 66% BFC=50% 

BFC $22.59 BFC $12.00 
per 1 kgal $7.64 per 1 kgal $8.03 
(6 kgal cap) (6 kgal cap) 

Typical Monthly Bills Typical Monthly Bills 
Consumption (kgals) Consumption (kgals) 
0 $22.59 0 $12.00 
1 $30.23 1 $20.03 
2 $37.87 2 $28.06 
3 $45.51 3 $36.09 
4 $53.15 4 $44.12 
5 $60.79 5 $52.15 
6 $68.43 6 $60.18 
10 $68.43 10 $60.18 

Alternative 1 Rate Structure and Rates Alternative 2 Rate Structure and Rates 
Monthly BFC/Uniform Gallonage Rate Structure Monthly BFC/Uniform Gallonage Rate Structure 

BFC= 55% BFC=45% 
BFC $13.20 BFC $10.80 
per 1 kgal $7.22 per 1 kga1 $8.83 

(6 kgal cap) (6 kgal cap) 
Typical Monthly Bills Typical Monthly Bills 

Consumption (kgals) Consumption (kgals) 
0 $13.20 0 $10.80 
1 $20.42 1 $19.63 
2 $27.64 2 $28.46 
3 $34.86 3 $37.29 
4 $42.08 4 $46.12 
5 $49.30 5 $54.95 
6 $56.52 6 $63.78 
10 $56.52 10 $63.78 

-57-



Docket No. 140158-WS 
Date: June 4, 2015 

HC Waterworks, Inc. 
Docket No. 140158-WS 

Monthly Wastewater Rates 
-· . 

Residential 
Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes 

Charge per 1,000 Gallons 
6,000 gallon cap 

Flat Rate 

General Service 
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 
5/8"X3/4" 
3/4" 
1" 
1-1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8" 
10" 

Charge per 1,000 Gallons 

Utilif;y 
Current· 

Rates 

$22.59 

$7.64 

$22.59 
$33.90 
$56.50 

$112.98 
$180.78 
$361.54 
$564.91 

$1,129.83 
$1,807.20 
$2,598.61 

$9.16 

TyJ!ical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill ComJ!arison 
3,000 Gallons $45.51 
6,000 Gallons $68.43 
8,000 Gallons $68.43 

-58-

Schedule No. 4-D 

Schedule No. 4-D 
Docket No. 140158-WS 

U~ty Staff 4Year 
Reqqeste4 -ReqoDl)nended R.ate 

Rates Rates Reduction 

$15.14 $12.00 $0.07 

$4.30 $8.03 $0.05 

$21.88 $24.57 $0.15 

$15.14 $12.00 $0.07 
$22.71 $18.00 $0.11 
$37.86 $30.00 $0.18 
$75.71 $60.00 $0.36 

$121.14 $96.00 $0.58 
$242.28 $192.00 $1.15 
$378.56 $300.00 $1.80 
$757.12 $600.00 $3.60 

$1,211.40 $960.00 $5.76 
$1,741.39 $1,380.00 $8.28 

$5.16 $9.63 $0.06 

$26.87 $36.09 
$39.23 $60.18 
$39.23 $60.18 



Item 12 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

June 4, 2015 

Jluhltt~.etfrir~ Qlmttttthmion 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD O AK BOULEVARD 

T ALLAIIASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M -0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) ·~ 
0 

Office of Industry Development and ... ~~ket l);p~sis (Crawford) Ill?- c;x:, 

Office ofthe General Counsel (Arne~ r----u 
Docket No. 150099-EI - Petition for approval of revised net metering tariff and 
agreement adopting terms of standard interconnection agreement for Tier 1, Tier 2, 
or Tier 3 renewable generator systems, by Tampa Electric Company. 

AGENDA: 06/18115- Regu lar Agenda - Tariff Filling- Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative 

CRITICAL DATES: Company Waived 60-Day Suspension Date until 
6/19/2015 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

On March 27, 2015, Tampa Electric Company (TECO) filed a petition for approval of 
revisions to the net metering tariff and agreement adopting terms of the standard interconnection 
agreement (SIA) for Tier 1, T ier 2, and Tier 3 renewable generator systems. In its petiti on, 
TECO seeks approval of a modification to its Net Metering Tariff (NM-1) and an associated new 
agreement that facilitates the adoption of the terms, conditions, and obligations of an existing 
SIA by tenants who lease premises with pre-existing customer owned renewable generator 
facilities installed by the property owner. Follow ing the filing of the peti tion, staff held two 
informal meetings between staff, the utility, and interested persons to the docket.' During the 

1 Document No. 02087-1 5, April 14, 20 15, Notice of Informal Meeting between Commission staff and interested 
persons to Docket No. 150099-EI, and Document No. 02849-15 , May 14, 20 15, Notice of Informal Meeting 
between Comm iss ion Staff and interested persons to docket No. 150099-EI. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUN 04, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 03355-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 150099-EI 
Date: June 4, 2015 

including identifying specific provisions of the pre-existing SIA which the tenant would be 
responsible for and additional clarifying language related to consequences of property owners' 
failure to abide by all of its commitments under the pre-existing SIA between the property owner 
and TECO. On May 27, 2015, TECO filed a supplement to its petition incorporating changes 
discussed during the May 21, 2015 meeting? On May 22, 2015 TECO by letter waived the sixty 
day file and suspend period with respect to this docket. 

The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.06 Florida 
Statutes (F.S.). 

2 Document No. 03328-15, June 3, 2015, letter waiving the sixty day file and suspend period until June 19, 2015, 
with respect to the revised net metering tariff and agreement proposed in Docket No. 150099-EI. 

-2-



Docket No. 150099-EI 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1 

Issue 1: Should TECO's petition for the approval of its revised net metering tariff and 
agreement adopting terms of the SIA for Tier 1, Tier 2, or Tier 3 renewable generator systems be 
suspended pending a final decision in this docket? 

Recommendation: Yes. The revised net metering tariff and agreement adopting terms of the 
SIA for Tier 1, Tier 2, or Tier 3 renewable generator systems should be suspended pending final 
decision in this docket. (Ames, B. Crawford) 

Staff Analysis: TECO filed its petition on March 27, 2015 seeking approval of its revised net 
metering tariff and agreement adopting terms of the SIA for Tier 1, Tier 2, or Tier 3 renewable 
generator systems 

The suspension of the rate increase is authorized by Section 366.06(3), F.S., which 
provides: 

Pending a final order by the commission in any rate proceeding under this section, 
the commission may withhold consent to the operation of all or any portion of the 
new rate schedules, delivering to the utility requesting such increase, within 60 
days, a reason or written statement of good cause for withholding its consent. 

Staff recommends that the Commission suspend TECO's request for approval of its revised net 
metering tariff and agreement adopting terms of the SIA for Tier 1, Tier 2, or Tier 3 renewable 
generator systems. Suspending the tariff will allow staff adequate time to thoroughly review the 
petition and issue a fully informed recommendation for the Commission's review. Staff believes 
that this reason constitutes good cause consistent with the requirement of Section 366.06(3), F.S. 

-3-



Docket No. 150099-EI 
Date: June 4, 2015 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: No. The docket should remain open to allow staff adequate time to review 
the filing and bring a recommendation back to the Commission on the merits of the filing. 
(Ames) 

Staff Analysis: The docket should remain open pending the Commission's final decision on the 
revised net metering tariff and agreement adopting terms of the SIA for Tier 1, Tier 2, or Tier 3 
renewable generator systems. 

-4-


	150618
	Divider 01
	Item 1
	Divider 02
	Item 2
	Divider 03
	Item 3
	150001 cover
	150001.rcm
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	Divider 04
	Item 4
	140147 cover
	140147.RCM

	Divider 05
	Item 5
	150006 cover
	150006.RCM
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	Divider 06
	Item 6
	Divider 07
	Item 7
	Divider 08
	Item 8
	Divider 09
	Item 9
	Divider 10
	Item 10
	Divider 11
	Item 11
	Divider 12
	Item 12



